13-10570-tmd Doc#312 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Main Document Pg 1 of
19 FILED JUL 16, 2013
DOCUMENT NO. 04053-13

FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

(AUSTIN DIVISION)
In re:
UPH HOLDINGS, INC. CASE NO. 13-10570
PAC-WEST TELECOMM, INC. CASE NO. 13-10571
TEX-LINK COMMUNICATIONS, INC. CASE NO. 13-10572
UNIPOINT HOLDINGS, INC. CASE NO. 13-10573
UNIPOINT ENHANCED SERVICES, INC. CASE NO. 13-10574
UNIPOINT SERVICES, INC. CASE NO. 13-10575 = o
NWIRE, LLC CASE NO. 13-10576 I
PEERING PARTNERS CASE NO. 13-10577 \”: s -
COMMUNICATIONS, LLC, CHAPTER 11 = 4 - =
Mmoo i
Debtors. Y e K
= = -
= T X
EIN: 45-1144038; 68-0383568; 74-2729541; - f

20-3399903; 74-3023729; 38-3659257;
37-1441383; 27-2200110; 27-4254637

JOINTLY ADMINISTERED UNDER
6500 RIVER PL. BLVD., BLDG. 2, #200 CASE NO. 13-10570

AUSTIN, TEXAS 78730

MOTION BY THE UNIVERSAL SERVICE ADMINISTRATIVE COMPANY
FOR ENTRY OF AN ORDER (I) ALLOWING AND DIRECTING THE
IMMEDIATE PAYMENT OF UNIVERSAL SERVICE FEES ACCRUED
AND ACCRUING POST-PETITION AND (II) COMPELLING COMPLIANCE WITH
PAYMENT AND REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

NOW COMES the Universal Service Administrative Company (“USAC”), by and
through its undersigned counsel, and hereby requests (the “Motion”), pursuant to 11 U.S.C.
§§ 503(a) and 503(b)(1)(A), allowance and payment of USAC’s administrative claims against
certain of the above-captioned debtors (the “Debtors”) in the amount of, at least, $30,843.04,
including $16,953.42 owed by Pac-West Telecomm, Inc., $5,848.88 owed by Tex-Link

Communications, Inc., $5,818.95 owed by UniPoint Enhanced Services, Inc., and $2,221.79


FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED JUL 16, 2013
DOCUMENT NO. 04053-13
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK


13-10570-tmd Doc#312 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Main Document Pg 2 of "\
19

owed by nWire, LLC'. In addition, USAC requests entry of an order requiring the Contributors
(as defined below) to (a) timely pay their federal USF Obligations (as defined below) on a going-
forward basis, (b) immediately submit their past-due Annual Revenue Reports (as defined
below), and (c) submit to USAC when due all subsequent Annual and Quarterly Revenue
Reports (as defined and described below).

In support of the Motion, USAC respectfully states as follows:

I FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND

1. On March 28, 2013 (the “Petition Date”), UPH Holdings, Inc. (“UPH”), Pac-West
Telecomm, Inc. (“Pac-West”), Tex-Link Communications, Inc. (“Tex-Link”), UniPoint
Holdings, Inc. (“UniPoint Holdings”), UniPoint Enhanced Services, Inc. (“UniPoint Enhanced”),
UniPoint Services, Inc. (“UniPoint”), nWire, LLC (“nWire”), and Peering Partners
Communications, LLC (“Peering Partners”) filed voluntary petitions for relief under Chapter 11
of the United States Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. §§ 101 — 1532 (the “Bankruptcy Code”). UPH,
Pac-West, Tex-Link, UniPoint Holdings, UniPoint Enhanced, UniPoint, nWire, and Peering
Partners are collectively referred to in this Motion as the “Debtors”. At the request of the
Debtors, this Court subsequently entered an order authorizing joint administration of these cases.

2. As of the date hereof, the Debtors continue to operate their businesses and manage
their assets as debtors-in-possession pursuant to Bankruptcy Code §§ 1107(a) and 1108. The
Office of the United States Trustee has appointed an official committee of unsecured creditors in

these cases.

1 Of the amounts specified, $15,261.42 is past due as of June 14, 2013 and the remaining $15,581.62 is due on or

before July 15, 2013.
2



13-10570-tmd Doc#312 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Main Document Pg 3 of
19

3. The Debtors currently have pending a motion to sell substantially all assets that
constitute their core, operating network assets and related customers, contracts and business (as
defined in that sale motion, the “Core Business”). USAC has filed concurrently herewith a
Limited Objection to the Debtors’ proposed sale. As a result, USAC requests that this Court
schedule an expedited hearing on this Motion for July 22, 2013 at 1:30 p.m. (prevailing Central
Time), which is the time of the currently scheduled hearing on approval of the Debtors’ proposed
sale, in order to ensure that the Debtors’ USF (as defined below) payment and reporting
obligations are fully resolved prior to completion of the sale.

4, USAC currently holds substantial pre-petition and administrative claims against
Pac-West, Tex-Link, UniPoint Enhanced, and nWire as described below. Additionally, USAC
currently holds a pre-petition claim against Peering Partners. Pac-West, Tex-Link, UniPoint
Enhanced, nWire, and Peering Partners are collectively referred to in this Motion as the
“Contributors”.  Further, because the Contributors continue to operate post-petition as
telecommunications carriers, USAC’s administrative claims continue to increase.

II. DESCRIPTION OF USAC AND ITS INVOICING PROCEDURES

5. In the 1996 Telecommunications Act, P.L. 104-104 (the “Telecommunications
Act”), Congress authorized the creation of federal universal service support mechanisms whereby
eligible providers of telecommunications services to customers in high cost areas, low income
customers, rural health care centers, schools and libraries could obiain financial support for
providing approved telecommunications services to such customers 47 U.S.C. § 254(h)(]).
Congress directed that funding for these universal service support mechanisms be obtained by

requiring  telecommunications carriers that provide interstate and international



13-10570-tmd Doc#312 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Main Document Pg 4 of

19

telecommunications services to the public to make mandatory contributions to the federal
Universal Service Fund (the “USF 47 U.S.C. § 254(d).

6. USAC is a not-for-profit Delaware corporation that administers the federal USF
under the oversight of the Federal Communications Commission (the “FCC”).> See 47 C.F.R.
§ 54.701(a). The USF is funded through mandatory contributions from all U.S.
telecommunications carriers based on, inter alia, a percentage of their interstate and international
end-user telecommunication revenues. 47 C.F.R. § 54.709(a). The FCC directs all U.S.
telecommunications carriers to submit such information to USAC on a quarterly and annual
basis, using a “Telecommunications Reporting Worksheet,” which is also known as a Form 499.
47 C.FR. § 54.711. The Telecommunications Reporting Worksheet and Accompanying
Instructions (the “Worksheet Instructions™) are published in the Federal Register and set forth
detailed reporting requirements concerning the information carriers are required to submit to
USAC on a quarterly and annual basis. Id.

7. Upon receiving and reviewing each carrier’s quarterly Telecommunications
Reporting Worksheet (the “Quarterly Revenue Report” or “Form 499Q”), USAC calculates each
carrier’s quarterly USF obligation for the upcoming quarter and then invoices each carrier for its
contributions to the USF in three monthly installments (the “USF Obligations”). The carrier’s
USF Obligations arise monthly as assessed and invoiced by USAC. 47 CF.R. § 54.711(a); see,
e.g., “Proposed Second Quarter 2013 Universal Service Contribution Factor,” CC Docket No.

96-45, p. 4, Public Notice (March 12, 2013) (“Contribution payments are due on the dates shown

2 USAC and the FCC are separate entities and have separate functions and responsibilities.

4



13-10570-tmd Doc#312 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Main Document Pg 5 of
19

on the [USAC] invoice”).3 USAC deposits carriers’ contributions into the USF for distribution
to eligible recipients of the universal service support programs pursuant to FCC rules.

8. Where a telecommunications carrier fails to submit a Telecommunications
Reporting Worksheet to USAC by the form’s due date, federal regulations require USAC to
assess USF Obligations and issue invoices based on available information, including historical
interstate and international end-user telecommunication revenue. 47 C.F.R. § 54.709(d).

9. In April each year, carriers must report annual revenue data for the prior calendar
year on an annual Telecommunications Reporting Worksheet (the “Annual Revenue Report” or
“Form 499-A”), which USAC then uses to perform a “true-up” by comparing the Annual
Revenue Report to the previously filed Quarterly Revenue Reports (the “Annual True-Up”). If a
carrier’s reported annual revenue is less than the sum of the revenue reported previously for that
year on the Quarterly Revenue Reports, USAC issues Annual True-Up credits to that carrier.
Alternatively, if a carrier’s reported annual revenue is greater than the revenue reported on the
carrier’s Quarterly Revenue Reports, USAC issues Annual True-Up adjustments to that carrier.
These Annual True-Up credits or adjustments generally appear in three equal amounts on the
July, August and September invoices of that subsequent year.

10.  Carriers are entitled to downwardly amend Annual Revenue Reports for up to one
year after that form’s initial due date. Carriers must upwardly amend Annual Revenue Reports
any time a carrier discovers, or USAC learns, that the carrier’s revenue was actually greater than

previously reported.*

> A copy of this Public Notice is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

4 See In re Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service, 1998 Biennial Regulatory Review — Streamlined

Contributor Reporting Requirements Associated with Administration of Telecommunications Relay Service,
North American Numbering Plan, Local Number Portability, and Universal Service Support Mechanisms
Changes to the Board of Directors of the National Exchange Carrier Association, Inc., CC Docket Nos. 96-45,

5




13-10570-tmd Doc#312 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Main Document Pg 6 of

19

11.  In the event that a carrier filed for bankruptcy protection during the year covered
by the Annual True-Up, USAC calculates the adjustments or credits Fthat are appropriately
associated with the pre-petition period. After all of the credits or adjustments have posted to a
carrier’s account (generally by October of each year), USAC reverses the pre-petition portion of
the credits or adjustments and files a corresponding amendment to its pre-petition proof of claim.

III. SOURCE OF USF CONTRIBUTIONS

12.  Many telecommunications carriers pass the cost of their monthly contributions to
the USF directly on to their customers through a surcharge or other line item that identifies the
USF, in some manner, on the customers’ bills. Accordingly, in most cases, funding for the USF
comes from customers (in many cases, individual consumers) rather than from the operations of
the telecommunications carrier. The FCC’s rules authorize a carrier to recover these charges
from the customer. See 47 C.F.R. § 54.712. The FCC’s rules also provide, however, that the
amount recovered by the carrier from its customers may not exceed the interstate
telecommunications portion of the customer’s bill multiplied by the quarterly contribution factor
established by the FCC. The carrier’s ability to recover USF contributions from its customers is
not intended to provide the carrier, or a post-petition debtor, with a windfall.

13.  If funds collected from a carrier’s customers as a USF surcharge are not deposited
in the USF, but are retained by the carrier, such action would constitute a violation of 47 C.F.R.
§ 54.712 and the FCC’s Truth-in-Billing rules. 47 C.F.R. § 64.2401.

14.  Therefore, to the extent that any of the Contributors collect USF contributions

from end-users, those funds collected are not property of the Contributors’ bankruptcy estates,

98-171, 97-21, Order, 20 FCC Rcd., 1012, 1016-18, §f 10-14 (2004) (adopting one-year revision deadline for
downward revisions to Annual Revenue Reports).

6



13-10570-tmd Doc#312 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Main Document Pg 7 of

19

based on, among other provisions, 47 U.S.C. § 254(d) and 47 C.F.R. §§ 54.706, 54.712, and
64.2401.

IV.  USAC’S PRE-PETITION AND ADMINISTRATIVE CLAIMS

15.  As telecommunications carriers, the Contributors are required by FCC regulations
and the reporting requirements set foﬁh in the Worksheet Instructions to submit Annual and
Quarterly Revenue Reports, make monthly contributions to the USF, pay late filing or late
payment fees associated with delinquent filings or payments, and make any additional
contributions to the USF required as a result of the Annual True-Up.

A. The Contributors’ Revenue Reports and the Annual True-Ups.

16.  Since the Contributors began operating as telecommunications carriers, they have
occasionally submitted Quarterly and Annual Revenue Reports to USAC. To date, however, the
Contributors ﬁave failed to submit their 2013 Annual Revenue Reports, reporting the
Contributors’ actual revenues for calendar year 2012. The 2013 Annual Revenue Reports were
due on April 1, 2013 and are therefore now past due.

17.  USAC requires the 2013 Annual Revenue Reports in order to “true-up” the
Contributors’ revenues generated during calendar year 2012. Absent the Contributors’
submission of the 2013 Annual Revenue Reports, USAC will be unable to base the 2013 Annual
True-Up (regarding 2012 annual revenue) of the Contributors’ USF Obligations on the
Contributors’ actual revenues. USAC will, instead, rely on historical revenue data to conduct the
Annual True-Up until such time as the Contributors comply with their reporting requirements.

47 CF.R. § 54.709(d).



13-10570-tmd Doc#312 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Main Document Pg 8 of
19

18. In addition to the Contributors’ failure to file their 2013 Annual Revenue Reports,
certain of the Contributors have failed to comply with other revenue reporting obligations to

USAC, summarized as follows:

Debtor Form-Filing Issues
Tex-Link e 2012 Annual Revenue Report
Outstanding

e Unresolved Issue with 2011 Annual
Revenue Report

e Quarterly Revenue Reports Outstanding
from Nov. 2011 through May 2013

UniPoint Enhanced e 2012 Annual Revenue Report
Outstanding
e 2010 Annual Revenue Report
Outstanding
nWire e Unresolved Issue with 2012 Annual

Revenue Report
e 2011 Annual Revenue Report
Outstanding
19.  On multiple occasions throughout these Chapter 11 cases, USAC has prompted
the Contributors, through counsel, to submit to USAC their outstanding Annual Revenue
Reports, including the 2013 Annual Revenue Reports, and to address the form-filing issues
identified by USAC with respect to certain of the Contributors’ previously-filed Annual Revenue
Reports. As of the date hereof, the Contributors have failed to adequately address these
outstanding compliance issues with USAC or to file any outstanding Revenue Reports.
B. The Contributors’ Chapter 11 Administrative USF Obligations.
20. Since the Petition Date, as the Contributors have continued their operations,

USAC has prepared and mailed to the Contributors monthly Statements of Account that itemize

the Contributors’ USF Obligations on a monthly basis.



13-10570-tmd Doc#312 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Main Document Pg 9 of
19

21.  Onor about June 11, 2013, USAC filed its administrative expense proofs of claim

evidencing its administrative claims against the Contributors through May 2013, as follows:

Debtor Administrative Expense Proof of Claim Amount
Pac-West $18,122.62

Tex-Link $ 3,524.40

UniPoint Enhanced $ 5,965.08

nWire $ 2,126.74

Peering Partners Unliquidated

USAC’s administrative expense proofs of claim specifically reserved USAC’s right to amend
based on, among other things, the Annual True-Up process.

22. USAC has calculated the Contributors’ outstanding USF Obligations since the
Petition Date and has determined that as of the date hereof the Contributors’ post-petition USF
Obligations total $30,843.04 (the “Administrative Claim”).” Spreadsheets itemizing the USF
Obligations of Pac-West, Tex-Link, UniPoint Enhanced, and nWire since the Petition Date are
attached as Exhibit B, Exhibit C, Exhibit D, and Exhibit E, respectively.

23. On July 2, 2013, Pac-West, UniPoint Enhanced, and nWire made their first
payments to USAC toward their post-petition USF Obligations. Since the Petition Date, Tex-
Link has made two payments to USAC toward its post-petition USF Obligations, on May 28,
2013 and July 2, 2013.

24.  Below is an itemized summary of each of the Contributors’ outstanding post-

petition USF Obligations, including those which are currently past-due as of June 14, 2013:

> USAC reserves the right to supplement this Motion as necessary to quantify all outstanding USF Obligations at

or prior to any hearing on this Motion. The USF Obligations continue to accrue as the Contributors continue to
operate.

9



13-10570-tmd Doc#312 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Main Document Pg 10

of 19

Debtor Post-Petition Total Past-Due Portion of Post-
Petition Total

Pac-West $16,953.42 $ 7,892.11

Tex-Link $ 5,848.88 $ 3,224.48

UniPoint Enhanced $ 5,818.95 $ 2,936.41

nWire $ 2.221.79 $ 1.208.42

TOTALS $30,843.04 (total) $15,261.42 (past-due
portion)

25.  Further, the Contributors’ post-petition USF Obligations continue to accrue as the
Contributors continue to operate as telecommunications carriers. In addition, subsequent Annual
True-Ups may impacts USAC’s administrative claims.

C. The Contributors’ Pre-Petition USF Obligations.

26.  Onor about June 11, 2013, USAC filed its pre-petition proofs of claim evidencing

its general unsecured claims against the Contributors as of the Petition Date, as follows:

Debtor Pre-Petition Proof of Claim Amount
Pac-West $350,253.40
Tex-Link $ 37,044.80
UniPoint Enhanced $311,691.77
nWire $ 9416.14
Peering Partners $ 32,523.98

USAC’s pre-petition proofs of claim specifically reserved USAC’s right to amend based on,
among other things, the Annual True-Up process. Spreadsheets itemizing the pre-petition USF
Obligations of Pac-West, Tex-Link, UniPoint Enhanced, nWire, and Peering Partners as of the
Petition Date are attached hereto as Exhibit F, Exhibit G, Exhibit H, Exhibit I, and Exhibit J.

10



13-10570-tmd Doc#312 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Main Document Pg 11
of 19

27. USAC’s pre-petition claims will remain subject to amendment because
subsequent Annual True-Ups will impact the Contributors’ pre-petition USF obligations,
including the 2014 Annual True-Up which will impact the pre-petition portion of 2013. As a
result, USAC’s pre-petition claims may increase or decrease.

V. REQUESTED RELIEF

A. USAC is Entitled to Allowance and Immediate Payment of its
Administrative Claim.

28. USAC is entitled to allowance and payment of all of the Contributors’ post-
petition USF Obligations as administrative expenses pursuant to Bankruptcy Code § 503(b).
Specifically, Bankruptcy Code § 503(b)(1)(A) provides that the actual and necessary costs and
expenses of preserving the estate shall be allowed as administrative expenses. As discussed in
detail below, the Contributors’ unpaid post-petition USF Obligations are, in fact, actual and
necessary costs and expenses of preserving the Contributors’ estates. Therefore, USAC hereby
requests that this Court allow its Administrative Claim pursuant to Bankruptcy Code § 503(b)
and require immediate payment of the same.

29.  Payment of their USF Obligations is a condition for the Contributors to maintain
their authority to operate under applicable FCC Regulations. The Contributors generate their
revenue from their telecommunications operations and without their licenses to operate, the
Contributors would be unable to generate revenue and pay their expenses. Accordingly, post-
petition USF Obligations constitute actual and necessary expenses of preserving the
Contributors’ estates, and are entitled to priority payment under Bankruptcy Code

§8 503(b)(1)(A) and 507(a)(2). See. e.g., In re Burlington Motor Holdings, Inc., 235 B.R. 741,

746 (Bankr. D. Del. 1999) (“because debtors were required to register and pay the fees under the

11



13-10570-tmd Doc#312 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Main Document Pg 12
of 19

[International Registration Plan] in order to conduct their trucking business, we conclude that the
payment of the IRP fee was an ordinary course of business expense for debtors that was an actual
and necessary cost of business and, therefore, an administrative expense”).

30. A contributor’s duty to pay its USF obligations is ongoing and arises from the
operation of applicable FCC Regulations and not from any pre-petition contract or other
arrangement. See 47 C.F.R. § 54.706(a). Payment of USF obligations is a condition precedent
to a contributor’s right to operate, whether in bankruptcy or otherwise, and failure of the
contributor to pay such USF obligations, including assessed late payment charges, subjects the
contributor to enforcement actions by the FCC, either through the revocation of authority to
operate or the imposition of forfeitures. See id. at § 54.713; In re Empire One Telecomms., Inc.,
Case No. 01-11894 (AJG), slip op. at 8 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2003) (“[i]n order to engage
at all in the provision of telecommunications services, the Debtors and all telecommunication
service providers are required to pay the Fund obligations™), attached hereto as Exhibit K.

31.  Pursuant to governing FCC Regulations, failure of a telecommunications carrier
to pay the required quarterly contributions subjects such carrier to the enforcement provisions of
the Telecommunications Act of 1996 and other applicable law. See 47 C.F.R. § 54.713.
Enforcement actions take one of two forms, revocation of authority or the imposition of
forfeitures. On numerous occasions, the FCC has issued forfeiture orders against carriers and at

times has considered revoking a carrier’s authority to operate for failure of such carrier to pay

required USF obligations. See, €.g., In the Matter of PTT Telekom, Inc., FCC 01-106, Forfeiture

Order, 16 FCC Rcd 7477 (2001) (carrier required to pay $137,000 and warned that failure to pay

could result in issuance of a show cause order to revoke operating authority); In the Matter of

Intellicall Operator Serv., FCC 00-390, Forfeiture Order, 15 FCC Rcd 21771 (2000) (carrier
12



13-10570-tmd Doc#312 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Main Document Pg 13
of 19

liable for forfeiture in amount of $99,000 for failure to make timely USF contributions in
violation of Section 254 of the Telecommunications Act and 47 C.F.R. § 54.706); In the Matter

of America’s Tele-Network Corp., FCC 00-423, Forfeiture Order, 15 FCC Rcd 24391 (2000)

(enforcement proceeding against carrier for failure to pay USF contributions resulted in forfeiture

of $154,000). See also In the Matter of Publix Network Corp., FCC 02-173, EB Docket No. 02-

149, Order to Show Cause and Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, 17 FCC Rcd 11487 (2002)
(carrier ordered to show cause why carrier’s authority to operate should not be revoked for failure
to comply with rules pertaining to payments to Telecommunications Relay Service F und).®

32.  In the Empire One proceeding, the Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of
New York specifically addressed the question of whether USF obligations qualify as
administrative expenses in accordance with Bankruptcy Code § 503(b)(1)(A). Finding that
“[USF] obligation amounts due were actual and necessary expenses of preserving the Debtors’
estate, entitling [USAC] to an administrative expense priority for its claim,” the Court
determined that post-petition USF obligations “were both induced by the Debtors and were
beneficial to the estates because payment in full of the [USF] obligations is a condition to the

Debtors’ authority to operate under governing FCC regulations.” In re Empire One, Case No.

01-11894 (AJG), slip op. at 8 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2003). The Bankruptcy Court made
these determinations even though USAC’s administrative proof of claim had originally been filed
in an “uncertain” amount (based on post-petition USF obligations) and was later amended to
reflect a reversed credit and enumerated post-petition USF obligations, due to the Annual True-

Up and other account reconciliation processes. Id. at 4, 14.

¢ Copies of the foregoing orders are attached as Exhibit L.

13




13-10570-tmd Doc#312 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Main Document Pg 14
of 19

33. As evidenced above, the Contributors’ failure to pay post-petition USF
Obligations jeopardizes their continued business operations. Upon information and belief,
without such authority to operate, the Contributors’ assets would have limited or diminished
value. Accordingly, the USF Obligations are necessary costs and expenses of preserving the
Contributors’ estates under Bankruptcy Code § 503(b)(1)(A).

34.  The Contributors are obligated to pay USF Obligations that arise post-petition as
they become due, including, without limitation, the already-accrued post-petition USF
Obligations in the amount of $30,843.04, which includes the outstanding post-petition USF
Obligations of Pac-West in the amount of $16,953.42, of Tex-Link in the amount of $5,848.88,
of UniPoint Enhanced in the amount of $5,818.95, and of nWire in the amount of $2,221.79.
Therefore, pursuant to Bankruptcy Code § 503(b)(1)(A), USAC is entitled to allowance and
immediate payment of its Administrative Claim in the amount of $30,843.04.

B. The Contributors Must Timely Pay Future USF Obligations and
Submit to USAC Their Quarterly and Annual Revenue Reports.

35.  The Contributors’ USF Obligations continue to accrue as the Contributors
continue to operate on a post-petition basis. The Contributors’ USF Obligations arise monthly as
assessed by USAC and are due on the date set forth on the Contributors’ monthly Statements of
Account. See 47 C.F.R. § 54.711(a). The Contributors must also pay all future USF Obligations
as they come due.

36.  In addition to the Contributors’ obligation to pay USF Obligations as they become
due, the Contributors must (a) immediately submit their delinquent Revenue Reports to USAC,
including the 2013 Annual Revenue Reports, which were due on or before April 1, 2013,

(b) immediately address all revenue reporting issues identified by USAC with respect to

14



13-10570-tmd Doc#312 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Main Document Pg 15
of 19

previously-filed Annual Revenue Reports, and (c) timely submit their Annual and Quarterly
Revenue Reports as they become due. As previously stated, among other delinquencies, the
Contributors are delinquent on the filing of their 2013 Annual Revenue Reports. As the
Contributors’ USF Obligations are based on the revenue information set forth in the
Contributors’ Quarterly and Annual Revenue Reports, timely submission of these reports is an
important component of the billing and true-up processes.

37.  Accordingly, USAC requests that this Court include in its Order a requirement
that the Contributors comply with all of their reporting obligations on a past and going-forward
basis, as well as pay their USF Obligations as they come due.

VI. CONCLUSION

38.  USAC requests that this Court order the Contributors to (a) immediately pay post-
petition USF Obligations to USAC in the amount of $30,843.04 and, further, (b) timely pay all
subsequent USF Obligations as invoiced by USAC. In addition, USAC requests that this Court
order the Contributors to (a) immediately submit to USAC the Contributors’ delinquent 2013
Annual Revenue Reports and other outstanding Revenue Reports as identified in this Motion,
(b) immediately address all revenue reporting issues identified by USAC with respect to
previously-filed Annual Revenue Reports, and (c) timely submit to USAC all subsequent Annual
Revenue Reports and Quarterly Revenue Reports as they become due.

WHEREFORE, USAC respectfully requests that this Court enter an Order:

a. Allowing USAC’s administrative claims in the aggregate amount of
$30,843.04;
b. Ordering and directing the Contributors to immediately pay to USAC the

Contributors’ post-petition USF Obligations in the amount of $30,843.04;

15



13-10570-tmd Doc#312 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Main Document Pg 16
of 19

c. Ordering and directing the Contributors to timely pay all subsequent USF
Obligations to USAC as invoiced;

d. Ordering and directing the Contributors to immediately submit to USAC
the Contributors delinquent Quarterly and Annual Revenue Reports,
including the Contributors’ 2013 Annual Revenue Reports;

€. Ordering and directing the Contributors to immediately address all revenue
reporting issues identified by USAC related to previously-filed Annual
Revenue Reports with USAC;

f. Ordering and directing the Contributors to timely submit to USAC all
subsequent Quarterly Revenue Reports and Annual Revenue Reports as
they become due; and

g Granting USAC such other and further relief as is just and proper.

16



13-10570-tmd Doc#312 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Main Document Pg 17
of 19

Respectfully submitted,

Is/ Keith M. Aurzada

Keith M. Aurzada

State Bar No. 24009880
Keitha M. Wright

State Bar No. 24075310
Bryan Cave LLP

2200 Ross Ave., Suite 3300
Dallas, Texas 75201

(214) 721-8000 (Telephone)
(214) 721-8100 (Facsimile)

Attorneys for Universal Service Administrative
Company

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that on July 10, 2013, a true and correct copy of the
foregoing Motion for Administrative Claim was filed electronically with the court using the
CM/ECF system, which sent notification to all parties of interest participating in the CM/ECF
system, and was served via U.S. mail, first class, postage prepaid to the persons on the attached
service list.

s/ Keith M. Aurzada




13-10570-tmd Doc#312 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Main Document Pg 18
of 19

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

(AUSTIN DIVISION)

In re:

UPH HOLDINGS, INC. CASE NO. 13-10570
PAC-WEST TELECOMM, INC. CASE NO. 13-10571
TEX-LINK COMMUNICATIONS, INC. CASE NO. 13-10572
UNIPOINT HOLDINGS, INC. CASE NO. 13-10573
UNIPOINT ENHANCED SERVICES, INC. CASE NO. 13-10574
UNIPOINT SERVICES, INC. CASE NO. 13-10575
NWIRE, LLC CASE NO. 13-10576
PEERING PARTNERS CASE NO. 13-10577
COMMUNICATIONS, LLC, CHAPTER 11

Debtors.

EIN: 45-1144038; 68-0383568; 74-2729541;
20-3399903; 74-3023729; 38-3659257;
37-1441383; 27-2200110; 27-4254637

JOINTLY ADMINISTERED UNDER
6500 RIVER PL. BLVD., BLDG. 2, #200 CASE NO. 13-10570

AUSTIN, TEXAS 78730

ORDER (I) ALLOWING AND DIRECTING THE
IMMEDIATE PAYMENT OF UNIVERSAL SERVICE FEES ACCRUED
AND ACCRUING POST-PETITION AND (II) COMPELLING COMPLIANCE
WITH PAYMENT AND REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

Upon the Motion for Entry of an Order (I) Allowing and Directing the Immediate
Payment»of Universal Service Fees Accrued and Accruing Post-Petition and (II) Compelling
Compliance with Payment and Reporting Requirements dated July _ , 2013 (the “Motion”)
filed by the Universal Service Administrative Company (“USAC”), notice having been
sufficient, no objections having been filed, or any such objections having been overruled or
withdrawn as appropriate, it is hereby ORDERED that:

1. The Motion is allowed;



13-10570-tmd Doc#312 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Main Document Pg 19
of 19

2. USAC is hereby allowed and granted a Chapter 11 administrative claim pursuant
to Bankruptcy Code §§ 503(a) and 503(b)(1)(A) in the amount of $30,843.04;

3. The Contributors' are hereby ordered and directed to immediately pay USAC’s
allowed Chapter 11 administrative claim in the amount of $30,843.04, as follows: (a) $16,953.42
paid by Pac-West; (b) $5,848.88 paid by Tex-Link; (c) $5,818.95 paid by UniPoint Enhanced,;
and (d) $2,221.79 paid by nWire;

4. The Contributors are hereby ordered and directed to timely pay all USF
Obligations to USAC as invoiced;

5. The Contributors are hereby ordered and directed to immediately submit to USAC
all delinquent Quarterly and Annual Revenue Reports, including the Contributors’ delinquent
2013 Annual Revenue Reports and to address with USAC all issues USAC has identified with
respect to previously-filed Annual Revenue Reports; and

6. The Contributors are hereby ordered and directed to timely submit to USAC all

Quarterly Revenue Reports and all Annual Revenue Reports as those reports come due.

Dated:

Honorable Tony M. Davis
United States Bankruptcy Judge

Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Motion.

2



13-10570-tmd Doc#312-1 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Supplement Service

Service List

David G. Aelvoet
Linebarger Goggan Blair &
Sampson, LLP

711 Navarro, Suite 300
San Antonio, TX 78205

Kelley Drye

Benjamin Blaustein

Craig Alan Wolfe

Kellye Drye & Warren LLP
101 Park Avenue

New York, NY 10178

Kay D. Brock

Travis County Attorney’s
Oftice

314 West 11™ Street, Suite
420

Austin, TX 78701

Jason S. Brookner
Looper Reed & McGraw,
P.C.

1601 Elm Street

Suite 4600

Dallas, TX 75201

David F. Brown

Ewell, Bickham & Brown
LLP

111 Congress Ave., Suite
400

Austin, TX 78701

W. Steven Bryant
Locke Lord LLP
600 Travis Street
Suite 2800

Houston, TX 77002

Se H Chang

Brown McCarroll, LLP
111 Congtress Avenue
Suite 111

Austin, TX 78701

6299062.1

List Pg 1 of 2

John P. Dillman
Linebarger Goggan Blair &
Sampson

P.O. Box 3064

Houston, TX 77253

Joseph R. Dunn

Mintz Levin Cohn Ferris
Glovsky and Popeo, PC
3580 Carmel Mountain
Road

Suite 300

San Diego, CA 92130

Kurt F. Gwynne

Reed Smith, LLP

1201 N. Market Street
Suite 1500

Wilmington, DE 19801

Melissa A. Haselden
Hoover Slovacek, LLP
5847 San Felipe, Suite 2200
Houston, TX 77057

James V. Hoeffner

Mary A. Keeney

Frank R. Monroe

Brian Talbot Cumings
Christopher H. Trickey
Graves, Dougherty, Hearon
& Moody, PC

401 Congress Avenue, Suite
2200

Austin, TX 78701

Stuart Komrower

Ilana Volkov

Cole Schotz Meisel Forman
& Leonard, PA

25 Main Street
Hackensack, NJ 07601

Darryl S. Laddin

Arnall Golden & Gregory
171 17" Street, Suite 2100
Atlanta, GA 30363

Peter C. Lewis
Scheef & Stone, LLP
500 N. Akard
Dallas, TX 75201

James G. Ruiz

Winstead PC

401 Congress Avenue, Suite
2100

Austin, TX 78701

Sabrina L. Streusand
Streusand Landon &
Ozburn, LLP

811 Barton Springs Road
Suite 811

Austin, TX 78704

Patricia Baron Tomasco
Jennifer Francine Wertz
Jackson Walker LLP
100 Congress Avenue
Suite 1100

Austin, TX 78701

H. Elizabeth Weller
Linebarger Goggan Blain &
Sampson, LLP

2323 Bryan Street, Suite
1600

Dallas, TX 75201

Valerie L. Wenger

Office of the US Trustee
903 San Jacinto Blvd, Suite
230

Austin, TX 78701



13-10570-tmd Doc#312-1 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Supplement Service

Tracy Mabry Fink
Boxer Property
Management Corp.
720 N. Post Oak Road
Suite 500

Houston, TX 77024

William A. Frazell
300 West 15" Street
Austin, TX 78701

Patricia Baron Tomasco
Jackson Walker LLp
100 Congtress Avenue
Suite 1100

Austin, TX 78701

Steve Hubbard/RBC
P.O. Box 73199
Chicago, IL. 60673

One

Communications/Earthlink

P.O. Box 415721
Boston, MA 02241

America OnLine
P.O. Box 1450
Minneapolis, MN 55485

Telessense

Cabs Department
P.O. Box 364300

Las Vegas, NV 89133

6299062.1

List Pg 2 of 2

Cox Communications
Attn: Cox Access Billing
P.O. Box 1053390
Atlanta, GA 30348

CenturyLink
P.O. Box 2961
Phoenix, AZ 85062

Frontier
P.O. Box 92713
Rochester, NY 14692

Cogent Communications
P.O. Box 791087
Baltimore, MD 21279

Genband, Inc.
P.O. Box 731188
Dallas, TX 75373

Samsara

1250 S. Capital of Texas
Hwy

Bldg 2-235

West Lake Hills, TX 78746

La Arcata Development
Limited

Attn: Accounts Receivable
c/o Nai Reco Partners
1826 N. Loop 1604 V.,
#250

San Antonio, TX 78248

Grande Communications
Network

Dept 1204

P.O. Box 121204

Dallas, TX 75312

Telus Corporasion
215 Slater Street
Ottawa, Ontario Canada

Alpheus Communication
Dept 566

P.O. Box 43460
Houston, TX 77210

Hines REIT One Wilshire,
LP

Dept 34124

P.O. Box 390000

San Francisco, CA 94139

Bandwitdth.com, Inc.
75 Remittance Dr., Suite
6647

Chicago, IL 60675

AT&T-Pac Bell
P.O. Box 166490
Atlanta, GA 30321

Arent Fox LLP

1050 Connecticut Ave.
N.W.

Washington, DC 20036

FPL FiberNet LLC
TJ412-01-0-R

Attn: Fiscal Services
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.
Tallahassee, FL. 32399

Pilot Communications
P.O. Box 77766
Stockton, CA 95267



13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 1 of 79

EXHIBIT A




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 2 of 79

Fo PUBLIC NOTICE

Federal Communications Commission

News Media Information 202 / 418-0500

445 12" St., S.W. o e ntemet; hitp:iiwww. fcc.gov

Washington, D.C. 20554 TTY: 1-888-835-5322
DA 13-422

Released: March 12,2013

Proposed Second Quarter 2013 Universal Service Contribution Factor

CC Docket No. 96-45

- In this Public Notice, the Office of Managmg Director (OMD) announces that the proposed
universal service contribution factor for the second quarter of 2013 will be 0.155 or 15.5 percent.'

Rules for Calculating the Contribution Factor

Contributions to the federal universal service support mechanisms are determined using a
quarterly contribution factor calculated by the Federal Communications Commission (Commission).2
The Commission calculates the quarterly contribution factor based on the ratio of total projected quarterly
costs of the universal service support mechanisms to contributors’ total projected collected end-user
interstate and international telecommunications revenues, net of projected contributions.?

USAC Projections of Demand and Administrative Expenses

Pursuant to section 54.709(a)(3) of the Commission’s rules,’ the Universal Service
Administrative Compa ny (USAC) submitted projections of demand and administrative expenses for the
second quarter of 2013.> Accordingly, the projected demand and expenses are as follows:

! See 47 C.F.R. § 54.709(a).

2 See id.

3 See 47 C.F.R. § 54.709(a)(2).

4 See 47 C.FR. § 54.709(a)(3).

3 See Federal Universal Service Support Mechanisms Fund Size Projections for the Second Quarter 2013, available
at <http://www.universalservice.org/overview!/ filings> (filed January 31, 2013) (USAC Filing for Second Quarter
2013 Projections). See also Federal Universal Service Support Mechanisms Quarterly Contribution Base for the

Second Quarter 2013, available at <http:/Avww.universalservice.org/overview/ filings> (filed March 1, 2013)
(USAC Filing for Second Quarter 2013 Contribution Base).




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 3 of 79

($ millions)
Program Demand Projected Admin. Application | Applicationof | Total Program
Program Expenses Of Interest True-Ups & Collection
Support Income Adjustments (Revenue
Requirement)
Schools and Libraries 561.74 25.25 (3.99) 3.15 586.15
Rural Health Care 26.43 3.84 (0.29) 0.04 30.02
High-Cost 1,125.00 7.54 (0.87) 15.63 1,147.30
Low Income 486.29 7.29 (0.14) ~ (117.32) 376.12
TOTAL 2,199.46 43,92 (5.29) (98.50) 2,139.59

USAC Projections of Industry Revenues

USAC submitted projected collected end-user telecommunications revenues for April through
June 2013 based on information contained in the Second Quarter 2013 Telecommunications Reporting
Worksheet (FCC Form 499-Q).% The amount is as follows:

Total Projected Collected Interstate and International End-User Telecommunications Revenues
for Second Quarter 2013: $16.151649 billion.

Adjusted Contribution Base

To determine the quarterly contribution base, we decrease the second quarter 2013 estimate of
projected collected interstate and international end-user telecommunications revenues by the projected
revenue requirement to account for circularity, and decrease the result by one percent to account for

uncollectible contributions. Accordingly, the quarterly contribution base for the second quarter of 2013 is
as follows:

Adjusted Quarterly Contribution Base for Universal Service Support Mechanism
Second Quarter 2013 Revenues - Projected Revenue Requirement - 1%
($16.151649 billion — $2.139.59 billion) * 0.99

$13.871938 billion.

¢ USAC Filing for Second Quarter 2013 Contribution Base at 5.
2



13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 4 of 79

Unadjusted Contribution Factor
Using the above-described adjusted contribution base and the total program collection (revenue

requirement) from the table above, the proposed unadjusted contribution factor for the second quarter of
2013 is as follows:

Contribution Factor for Universal Service Support Mechanisms
Total Program Collection / Adjusted Quarterly Contribution Base
$2.139590 billion / $13.871938 billion
0.154239

Unadjusted Circularity Factor

USAC will reduce each provider’s contribution obligation by a circularity discount
approximating the provider’s contributions in the upcoming quarter. Accordingly, the proposed
unadjusted circularity factor for the second quarter of 2013 is as follows:

Unadjusted Circularity Factor for Universal Service Support Mechanisms

1 - ((Second Quarter 2013 Revenues - Total Program Collection) / Second Quarter 2013
Revenues)
1 —(($16.151649 billion - $2.139590 billion) / $16.151649 billion)

0.132469

Proposed Contribution Factor

The Commission has directed OMD to announce the contribution factor as a percentage rounded
up to the nearest tenth of one percent.” Accordingly, the proposed contribution factor for the second
quarter of 2013 is as follows:

15.5 percent

7 See Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service, 1998 Biennial Regulatory Review — Streamlined Contributor
Reporting Requirements Associated with Administration of Telecommunications Relay Service, North American
Numbering Plan, Local Number Portability, and Universal Service Support Mechanisms, Telecommunications
Services for Individuals with Hearing and Speech Disabilities, and the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990,
Administration of the North American Numbering Plan and North American Numbering Plan Cost Recovery
Contribution Factor and Fund Size, Number Resource Optimization, Telephone Number Portability, Truth-in-
Billing and Billing Format, CC Docket Nos. 96-45, 98-171, 90-571, 92-237, 99-200, 95-116, 98-170, Order and
Second Order on Reconsideration, 18 FCC Rcd 4818, 4826, para. 22 (2003) (Second Order on Reconsideration).

3




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 5 of 79

Proposed Circularity Factor

The Commission also has directed OMD to account for contribution factor rounding when
calculating the circularity discount factor.® Accordingly, the proposed circularity factor for the second
quarter of 2013 is as follows:

0.136730°

Conclusion

If the Commission takes no action regarding the projections of demand and administrative
expenses and the proposed contribution factor within the 14 day period following release of this Public
Notice, they shall be deemed approved by the Commission.'® USAC shall use the contribution factor to
calculate universal service contributions for the second quarter of 2013. USAC will reduce each
provider’s contnbutlon obhgatlon by a circularity discount approximating the provider’s contributions in
the upcoming quarter."’ USAC includes contribution obligations less the clrcularlty discount in invoices
sent to contributors. Contribution payments are due on the dates shown on the invoice. Contributors will
pay interest for each day for which the payments are late. Contributors failing to pay contributions in a
timely fashion may be subject to the enforcement provisions of the Communications Act of 1934, as
amended, and any other applicable law. In addition, contributors may be billed by USAC for reasonable
costs of collecting overdue contributions.'

We also emphasize that carriers may not mark up federal universal service line-item amounts
above the contribution factor.”® Thus, carriers may not, during the second quarter of 2013, recover
through a federal universal service line item an amount that exceeds 15.5 percent of the interstate
telecommunications charges on a customer’s bill.

$1d.

% The proposed circularity discount factor = 1 + [(unadjusted circularity discount factor — 1) * (unadjusted
contribution factor / proposed contribution factor)]. The proposed circularity discount factor is calculated in a
spreadsheet program, which means that internal calculations are made with more than 15 decimal places.

1 See 47 C.F.R. § 54.709(a)(3).

' USAC will calculate each individual contributor’s contribution in the following manner: (proposed contribution
factor * contributor’s projected collected revenues) — (proposed circularity discount factor * proposed contribution
factor * contributor’s projected collected revenues).

12 See 47 C.F.R. § 54.713.
13 See 47 C.F.R. § 54.712,



13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 6 of 79

In addition, under the limited international revenues exception (LIRE) in section 54.706(c) of the
Commission’s rules, a contributor to the universal service fund whose projected collected interstate end-
user telecommunications revenues comprise less than 12 percent of its combined projected collected
interstate and international end-user telecommunications revenues shall contribute based only on
projected collected interstate end-user telecommunications revenues, net of projected contributions.' The
rule is intended to exclude from the contribution base the international end-user telecommunications
revenues of any entity whose annual contribution, based on the provider’s interstate and international end-
user telecommunications revenues, would exceed the amount of its interstate end-user revenues.'” The '
proposed contribution factor exceeds 12 percent, which we recognize could result in a contributor being
required to contribute to the universal service fund an amount that exceeds its interstate end-user
telecommunications revenue. Should a contributor face this situation, the contributor may petition the
Commission for waiver of the LIRE threshold.'®

For further information, contact Kim Yee in Financial Operations, Office of Managing Director,
at (202) 418-0805, TTY (202) 418-0484.

4 See 47 C.F.R. § 54.706.

13 See Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service, Sixteenth Order on Reconsideration, CC Docket No. 96-45,
Eighth Report and Order, CC Docket No. 96-45, Sixth Report and Order, Docket No. 96-262, 15 FCC Red 1679,
1687-1692, paras. 17-29 (1999) (Fifth Circuit Remand Order).

' Generally, the Commission’s rules may be waived for good cause shown. 47 C.F.R. § 1.3. The Commission may
exercise its discretion to waive a rule where the particular facts make strict compliance inconsistent with the public
interest. Northeast Cellular Telephone Co. v. FCC, 897 F.2d 1164, 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1990) (Northeast Cellular). In
addition, the Commission may take into account considerations of hardship, equity, or more effective
implementation of overall policy on an individual basis. WAIT Radio v. FCC, 418 F.2d 1153, 1159 (D.C. Cir.
1969); Northeast Cellular, 897 F.2d at 1166. Waiver of the Commission’s rules is therefore appropriate only if
special circumstances warrant a deviation from the general rule, and such deviation will serve the public interest.
Northeast Cellular, 897 F.2d at 1166; 47 C.F.R. § 54.802(a).

5




i 13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 7 of 79

EXHIBIT B




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 8 of 79

Pac-West Telecomm (808317)
Chapter 11: 03/28/2013
Western District of Texas / Case #: 13-10571-tmd
Post-petition Charges

DATE Description Amount

4/15/2013 RHCSMC $127.14
4/15/2013  SLSMC $2,482.38
4/15/2013 HCSMC $4,858.89
4/15/2013 LISMC $1,592.90
4/15/2013  Interest and DCIA Penalties $786.47
4/15/2013  Reverse Apr'13 LPF/DCIA Penalty; Ch 11-3/28/13 ($786.47)
5/15/2013 SLSMC ) $2,482.38
5/15/2013 RHCSMC $127.14
5/15/2013 HCSMC $4,858.89
5/15/2013 LISMC $1,592.90
5/15/2013 Interest and DCIA Penalties $996.29
5/15/2013  Reverse May'13 LPF/DCIA Penalty; Ch 11-3/28/13 ($996.29)
6/14/2013 SLSMC $2,482.38
6/14/2013 RHCSMC $127.14
6/14/2013 HCSMC $4,858.89
6/14/2013 LIsmMcC $1,592.90
6/14/2013 Interest and DCIA Penalties $1,360.59
7/2/2013 Payment : ($9,061.31)
7/2/2013 Payment (91,169.20)
7/15/2013 Reverse Jun'13 LPF/DCIA Penalty; Ch 11- 3/28/13 {$1,360.59)

Post-petition Amount Due = $16,953.42




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 9 of 79

EXHIBIT C



13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 10 of
79

Tex-Link Communications, Inc. (813044)
Chapter 11: 03/28/2013
Western District of Texas / Case #: 13-10572-tmd

Post-petition Charges

Date Description Amount

4/15/2013 HCSMC $1,246.40
4/15/2013  RHCSMC $32.61
4/15/2013 SLSMC $636.78
4/15/2013  LISMC $408.61
4/15/2013  LATE499Q $100.00
4/15/2013  LATE499Q . ' $100.00
4/15/2013 LATE499Q $100.00
4/15/2013  LATE499A $100.00
4/15/2013 LATE499Q $100.00
4/15/2013 LATE499Q $100.00
4/15/2013  LATE499Q $300.00
4/15/2013 Interest & DCIA Penalties $320.38
4/15/2013  Reverse Apr'13 LPF/DCIA Penalty; Ch 11-3/28/13 ($320.38)
5/15/2013 SLSMC $636.78
5/15/2013 RHCSMC $32.61
5/15/2013  LISMC $408.61
5/15/2013 HCSMC $1,246.40
5/15/2013  LATE499A $100.00
5/15/2013 LATE499Q $100.00
5/15/2013  LATE499Q $100.00
5/15/2013 Interest & DCIA Penalties $354.71
5/15/2013 Reverse May'13 LPF/DCIA Penalty; Ch 11-3/28/13 ($354.71)
5/28/2013 Payment ($2,324.40)
6/14/2013  SLSMC $636.78
6/14/2013  LISMC $408.61
6/14/2013 RHCSMC $32.61
6/14/2013 HCSMC $1,246.40
6/14/2013 LATE499Q $100.00
6/14/2013  LATE499Q $100.00
6/14/2013  LATE499A $100.00
6/14/2013 Interest & DCIA Penalties . %434.00
7/2/2013  Payment [ (5299.92)]
7/15/2013  Reverse Jun'13 LPF/DCIA Penalty; Ch 11-3/28/13 (5434.00)

Post-petition Amount Due = $5,848.88




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 11 of
79

EXHIBIT D




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 12 of
79

UniPoint Enhanced Services, inc. (825974)
Chapter 11: 03/28/2013
Western District of Texas / Case #: 13-10574-tmd
Post-petition Charges

Date Description Amount

4/15/2013 LATE499A $100.00
4/15/2013 LATE499Q $100.00
4/15/2013 LATE499Q $100.00
4/15/2013 LATE499A $100.00
4/15/2013 Interest & DCIA Penalties $368.80
4/15/2013 Reverse Apr'13 LPF/DCIA Penalty; Ch 11- 3/28/13 ($368.80)
4/15/2013 LISMC $471.57
4/15/2013 SLSMC $734.89
4/15/2013 HCSMC $1,438.44
4/15/2013 RHCSMC $37.64
5/15/2013 RHCSMC $37.64
5/15/2013 SLSMC ' $734.89
5/15/2013 LISMC $471.57
5/15/2013 HCSMC _ $1,438.44
5/15/2013 Interest & DCIA Penalties $76.42
5/15/2013 Reverse May'13 LPF/DCIA Penalty; Ch 11- 3/28/13 ($76.42)
5/15/2013 LATE499A $100.00
5/15/2013 LATE499A $100.00
6/14/2013 LISMC $471.57
6/14/2013 SLSMC $734.89
6/14/2013 RHCSMC $37.64
6/14/2013 HCSMC $1,438.44
6/14/2013 LATE499A $100.00
6/14/2013 LATE499A : $100.00
7/2/2013 Payment ($346.13)
7/2/2013 Payment ' ($2,682.54)

Post-petition Amount Due = $5,818.95




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 13 of
_ 79

EXHIBIT E



13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 14 of
79

nWire, LLC (828422)
Chapter 11: 03/28/2013
Western District of Texas / Case #: 13-10576-tmd
Post-petition Charges

Date Description Amount

4/15/2013  LISMC $142.98
4/15/2013 HCSMC $436.15
4/15/2013  RHCSMC $11.41
4/15/2013  SLSMC ¢ $222.83
4/15/2013 LATE499A $100.00
4/15/2013  LATE499Q $100.00
4/15/2013  LATE499Q $100.00
4/15/2013 Interest & DCIA Penalties $47.52
4/15/2013  Credit for Interest & DCIA Penalties ($47.52)
5/15/2013 RHCSMC $11.41
5/15/2013  LISMC $142.98
5/15/2013 HCSMC $436.15
5/15/2013  SLSMC $222.83
5/15/2013  LATE499Q $100.00
5/15/2013  LATE499A $100.00
5/15/2013 Interest & DCIA Penalties $53.07
5/15/2013  Credit for Interest & DCIA Penalties {$53.07)
6/14/2013 HCSMC $436.15
6/14/2013  5LSMC $222.83
6/14/2013  LISMC : $142.98
6/14/2013 RHCSMC $11.41
6/14/2013  LATE499Q $100.00
6/14/2013  LATE499A $100.00
6/14/2013 Interest & DCIA Penalties $92.51
7/2/2013 Payment {$104.95)
7/2/2013 Payment ($813.37)
7/15/2013  Credit for Interest & DCIA Penalties ($92.51)

Post-petition Amount Due = $2,221.79




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 15 of
79

EXHIBIT F




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 16 of

DATE
7/16/2001
7/16/2001
7/16/2001
7/16/2001
7/16/2001
7/16/2001
8/15/2001
8/15/2001
8/15/2001
8/15/2001
8/15/2001
8/16/2001
9/11/2001
9/14/2001
9/14/2001
9/14/2001
9/14/2001
9/14/2001
10/9/2001
10/19/2001
10/19/2001
10/19/2001
10/19/2001
11/13/2001
11/15/2001
11/15/2001
11/15/2001
11/15/2001
12/10/2001
12/14/2001
12/14/2001
12/14/2001
12/14/2001
1/7/2002
1/15/2002
1/15/2002
1/15/2002
1/15/2002
2/4/2002
2/15/2002
2/15/2002
2/15/2002
2/15/2002
3/11/2002

79

Pac-West Telecomm (808317)
Chapter 11: 03/28/2013
Western District of Texas / Case #: 13-10571-tmd
Pre-petition Proof of Claim

Description
HCSMC

LATE499A
LISMC
PBDB
RHCSMC
SLSMC
Balance Correction
HCSMC
LISMC
RHCSMC
SLSMC -
PAYMENT
PAYMENT
HCSMC
LFCR
LISMC
RHCSMC
SLSMC
PAYMENT
HCSMC
LISMC
RHCSMC
SLSMC
PAYMENT
HCSMC
LisMC
RHCSMC
SLSMC
PAYMENT
HCSMC
LISMC
RHCSMC
SLSMC
PAYMENT
HCSMC
LISMC
RHCSMC
SLSMC
PAYMENT
HCSMC
LISMC
RHCSMC
SLSMC
PAYMENT

Amount
$11,129.42
$225.50
$1,985.61
$36,651.64
$41.92
$8,613.77
($36,651.64)
$11,129.41
$1,985.60
'$41.93
$8,613.78
($21,770.72)
($21,770.72)
$11,129.41
($225.50)
$1,985.60
$41.93
$8,613.78
($21,770.72)
$11,218.89
$1,886.61
$69.01
$8,383.08
($21,557.59)
$11,218.89
$1,886.61
$69.01
$8,383.08
($21,557.59)
$11,218.89
$1,886.61
$69.01
$8,383.08
($21,557.59)
$10,988.82
$2,661.77
$80.97
$9,382.10
($23,113.66)
$10,988.82
$2,661.77
$80.97
$9,382.10
($23,113.66)

1 of 24




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 17 of
79

Pac-West Telecomm (808317)
Chapter 11: 03/28/2013
Western District of Texas / Case #: 13-10571-tmd
Pre-petition Proof of Claim

DATE Description Amount

3/15/2002 HCSMC $10,988.82
3/15/2002 LISMC $2,661.77
3/15/2002 RHCSMC $80.97
3/15/2002 SLSMC $9,382.10
4/2/2002 PAYMENT ($23,113.66)
4/15/2002 HCSMC $8,658.61
4/15/2002 LISMC $2,268.87
4/15/2002 RHCSMC $106.27
4/15/2002 SLSMC $7,554.39
5/6/2002 PAYMENT ($18,588.14)
5/15/2002 HCSMC $8,658.61
5/15/2002 LISMC $2,268.87
5/15/2002 RHCSMC $106.27
5/15/2002 SLSMC $7,554.39
6/5/2002 PAYMENT ($18,588.14)
6/14/2002 HCSMC $8,658.61
6/14/2002 LISMC $2,268.87
6/14/2002 RHCSMC $106.27
6/14/2002 sLsmc $7,554.39
7/12/2002 PAYMENT ($18,588.14)
7/15/2002 “ HCSMAD! $10,393.18
7/15/2002 HCSMC $8,200.41
7/15/2002 LISMADJ _ $2,723.39
7/15/2002 - LISMC $2,148.80
7/15/2002 RHCSMAD)J $127.56
7/15/2002 RHCSMC $100.64
7/15/2002 SLSMAD) $9,067.74
7/15/2002 SLSMC $7,154.62
8/12/2002 PAYMENT ($39,916.34)
8/15/2002 HCSMADJ $10,393.18
8/15/2002 HCSMC $8,200.41
8/15/2002 LISMADJ $2,723.39
8/15/2002 LIsmc $2,148.80
8/15/2002 RHCSMAD) $127.56
8/15/2002 RHCSMC $100.64
8/15/2002 SLSMAD) $9,067.74
8/15/2002 SLSMC $7,154.62
9/9/2002 PAYMENT ($39,916.34)
9/13/2002 HCSMAD! $10,393.18
9/13/2002 HCSMC $8,200.41
9/13/2002 LISMADJ $2,723.39
9/13/2002 LIsMC $2,148.80
9/13/2002 RHCSMAD! $127.56
9/13/2002 RHCSMC $100.64

2 of 24




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 18 of
79

Pac-West Telecomm (808317)
Chapter 11: 03/28/2013
Waestern District of Texas / Case #: 13-10571-tmd
Pre-petition Proof of Claim

DATE Description Amount
9/13/2002 SLSMAD. $9,067.74
9/13/2002 SLSMC $7,154.62
10/7/2002 PAYMENT (639,916.34)
10/15/2002 HCSMC $8,136.30
10/15/2002 LISmMC $1,775.96
10/15/2002 RHCSMC $91.42
10/15/2002 SLSMC $5,337.95
11/12/2002 PAYMENT ($15,341.63)
11/15/2002 HCSMC $8,136.30
11/15/2002 LismcC $1,775.96
11/15/2002 RHCSMC $91.42
11/15/2002 SLSMC $5,337.95
12/9/2002 PAYMENT ($15,341.63)
12/13/2002 HCSMC $8,136.30
12/13/2002 LISmMC $1,775.96
12/13/2002 RHCSMC $91.42
12/13/2002 SLSMC $5,337.95
1/15/2003 HCSMAD. $3,015.71
1/15/2003 HCSMC $13,297.39
1/15/2003 LISMADI $658.26
1/15/2003 LismMcC $3,153.86
1/15/2003 RHCSMADJ $33.89
1/15/2003 RHCSMC $54.89
1/15/2003 SLSMADJ $1,978.51
1/15/2003 SLSMC $8,918.15
2/14/2003 HCSMADJ $3,015.71.
2/14/2003 HCSMC $13,297.39
2/14/2003 LISMADJ $658.26
2/14/2003 LIsSMC $3,153.86
2/14/2003 PAYMENT (615,341.63)
2/14/2003 PAYMENT (631,110.66)
2/14/2003 RHCSMAD. $33.89
2/14/2003 RHCSMC $54.89
2/14/2003 SLSMADI $1,978.51
2/14/2003 SLSMC $8,918.15
3/14/2003 HCSMADJ $3,015.71
3/14/2003 HCSMC $13,297.39
3/14/2003 LISMAD) . $658.26
3/14/2003 LIsmMC $3,153.86
3/14/2003 PAYMENT ($31,110.66)
3/14/2003 RHCSMAD!I " $33.89
3/14/2003 RHCSMC $54.89
3/14/2003 SLSMAD. $1,978.51
3/14/2003 SLSMC $8,918.15

3 of 24




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 19 of
79

Pac-West Telecomm (808317)
Chapter 11: 03/28/2013
Western District of Texas / Case #: 13-10571-tmd
Pre-petition Proof of Claim

DATE Description Amount

4/11/2003 PAYMENT ($31,110.66)
4/15/2003 HCSMC $13,708.54
4/15/2003 LISMC $2,941.63
4/15/2003 RHCSMC $168.91
4/15/2003 SLSMC $9,622.98
5/5/2003 PAYMENT ($26,442.06)
5/15/2003 HCSMC $13,708.54
5/15/2003 LISMC $2,941.63
5/15/2003 RHCSMC $168.91
5/15/2003 SLSMC $9,622.98
6/13/2003 HCSMC $13,708.54
6/13/2003 LISMC $2,941.63
6/13/2003 RHCSMC $168.91
6/13/2003 SLSMC $9,622.98
6/16/2003 PAYMENT ($26,442.06)
7/15/2003 HCSMADJ $4,061.38
7/15/2003 HCSMC $11,408.96
7/15/2003 LISMAD)J $815.84
7/15/2003 LISMC $2,291.80
7/15/2003 PAYMENT (526,442.06)
7/15/2003 RHCSMAD) $39.01
7/15/2003 RHCSMC $109.60
7/15/2003 SLSMADJ $2,612.51
7/15/2003 SLSMC $7,338.89
8/11/2003 PAYMENT ($28,677.09)
8/15/2003 HCSMAD! $4,061.38
8/15/2003 HCSMC $11,408.96
8/15/2003 HCSMCR ($789.29)
8/15/2003 HCSMCR ($6789.29)
8/15/2003 LISMADI $815.84
8/15/2003 LISMC $2,291.80
8/15/2003 LISMCR ($158.55)
8/15/2003 LISMCR ($158.55)
8/15/2003 RHCSMAD) $39.01
8/15/2003 RHCSMC $109.60
8/15/2003 RHCSMCR ($7.58)
8/15/2003 RHCSMCR ($7.58)
8/15/2003 SLSMAD! $2,612.51
8/15/2003 SLSMC $7,338.89
8/15/2003 SLSMCR ($507.72)
8/15/2003 SLSMCR ($507.72)
9/12/2003 PAYMENT ($25,752.61)
9/15/2003 HCSMAD) $4,061.38
9/15/2003 HCSMC $11,408.96

4 of 24




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 20 of
79

Pac-West Telecomm (808317)
Chapter 11: 03/28/2013
Western District of Texas / Case #: 13-10571-tmd
Pre-petition Proof of Claim

DATE Description Amount

9/15/2003 HCSMCR ($789.29)
9/15/2003 LISMADJ $815.84
9/15/2003 LISMC $2,291.80
9/15/2003 LISMCR ($158.55)
9/15/2003 RHCSMAD) $39.01
9/15/2003 RHCSMC $109.60
9/15/2003 RHCSMCR ($7.58)
9/15/2003 SLSMAD) $2,612.51
9/15/2003 SLSMC $7,338.89
9/15/2003 SLSMCR ($507.72)
10/7/2003 PAYMENT ($27,214.85)
10/15/2003 HCSMC $10,745.66
10/15/2003 LISMC $2,402.18
10/15/2003 RHCSMC $87.01
10/15/2003 SLSMC $7,150.80
11/12/2003 PAYMENT ($20,385.65)
11/14/2003 HCSMC $10,745.66
11/14/2003 LISMC $2,402.18
11/14/2003 RHCSMC $87.01
11/14/2003 SLSMC $7,150.80
12/12/2003 PAYMENT ($20,385.65)
12/15/2003 HCSMC $10,745.66
12/15/2003 LISMC $2,402.18
12/15/2003 RHCSMC $87.01
12/15/2003 SLSMC $7,150.80
1/12/2004 PAYMENT ($20,385.65)
1/15/2004 HCSMAD) $1,094.36
1/15/2004 HCSMC $12,665.46
1/15/2004 HCSMCR ($3,272.09)
1/15/2004 LISMAD)J $219.83
1/15/2004 LISMC $2,567.44
1/15/2004 LISMCR ($657.29)
1/15/2004 RHCSMAD) $10.51
1/15/2004 RHCSMC $230.45
1/15/2004 RHCSMCR ($31.43)
1/15/2004 SLSMAD! $703.96
1/15/2004 5LSMC $8,042.22
1/15/2004 SLSMCR ($2,104.79)
2/9/2004 PAYMENT ($19,468.63)
2/13/2004 HCSMADJ $1,094.36
2/13/2004 HCSMC $12,665.46
2/13/2004 HCSMCR ($3,272.09)
2/13/2004 LISMAD $219.83
2/13/2004 LISMC $2,567.44

5 of 24




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 21 of
79 '

Pac-West Telecomm (808317)
Chapter 11: 03/28/2013
Western District of Texas / Case #: 13-10571-tmd
Pre-petition Proof of Claim

DATE Description Amount

2/13/2004 LISMCR ($657.29)
2/13/2004 RHCSMAD) , $10.51
2/13/2004 RHCSMC $230.45
2/13/2004 RHCSMCR ($31.43)
2/13/2004 SLSMADJ $703.96
2/13/2004 SLSMC $8,042.22
2/13/2004 SLSMCR ($2,104.79)
3/11/2004 PAYMENT ($19,468.63)
3/15/2004 HCSMADJ $1,094.36
3/15/2004 HCSMAD) $2,007.54
3/15/2004 HCSMAD) - $2,007.54
3/15/2004 HCSMAD) $2,007.54
3/15/2004 HCSMC $12,665.46
3/15/2004 HCSMCR ($3,272.09)
3/15/2004 LISMAD) $219.83
3/15/2004 LISMAD) $403.27
3/15/2004 LISMAD) $403.27
3/15/2004 LISMAD) $403.27
3/15/2004 LISMC $2,567.44
3/15/2004 LISMCR (6657.29)
3/15/2004 RHCSMAD) $10.51
3/15/2004 RHCSMADIJ $19.28
3/15/2004 RHCSMADIJ $19.28
3/15/2004 RHCSMADJ $19.28
3/15/2004 RHCSMC $230.45
3/15/2004 RHCSMCR (631.43)
3/15/2004 SLSMADI $703.96
3/15/2004 SLSMADJ $1,291.36
3/15/2004 SLSMADJ $1,291.36
3/15/2004 SLSMADJ $1,291.36
3/15/2004 SLSMC $8,042.22
3/15/2004 SLSMCR ($2,104.79)
4/12/2004 PAYMENT ($30,632.98)
4/15/2004 HCSMC $14,282.99
4/15/2004 LISMC $2,892.82
4/15/2004 RHCSMC $17.90
4/15/2004 SLSMC $6,110.09
5/14/2004 HCSMC $14,282.99
5/14/2004 LISMC $2,892.82
5/14/2004 PAYMENT ($23,303.80)
5/14/2004 RHCSMC $17.90
5/14/2004 SLSMC $6,110.09
6/7/2004 PAYMENT (623,303.80)
6/15/2004 HCSMC $14,282.99

6 of 24



13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 22 of
79

Pac-West Telecomm (808317)
Chapter 11: 03/28/2013
Western District of Texas / Case #: 13-10571-tmd
Pre-petition Proof of Claim

DATE Description Amount

6/15/2004 LISMC $2,892.82
6/15/2004 RHCSMC $17.90
6/15/2004 SLSMC $6,110.09
7/6/2004 PAYMENT ($23,303.80)
7/15/2004 HCSMAD! $3,101.90
7/15/2004 HCSMAD! $9,532.12
7/15/2004 HCSMC $14,739.96
7/15/2004 HCSMCR ($3,101.90)
7/15/2004 LISMAD) $623.10
7/15/2004 LISMAD) $2,079.17
7/15/2004 LISMC $3,215.12
7/15/2004 LISMCR ($623.10)
7/15/2004 RHCSMAD) $29.80
7/15/2004 RHCSMAD) $141.58
7/15/2004 RHCSMC $218.94
7/15/2004 RHCSMCR ($29.79)
7/15/2004 SLSMAD) $1,995.32
7/15/2004 SLSMAD) $3,759.62
7/15/2004 SLSMC $5,813.68
7/15/2004 SLSMCR ($1,995.32)
8/12/2004 PAYMENT ($39,500.20)
8/13/2004 HCSMAD) $3,101.90
8/13/2004 HCSMAD) $9,532.12
8/13/2004 HCSMC $14,739.96
8/13/2004 HCSMCR {$3,101.90)
8/13/2004 LISMAD) $623.10
8/13/2004 LISMAD) $2,079.17
8/13/2004 LISMC $3,215.12
8/13/2004 LISMCR ($623.10)
8/13/2004 RHCSMAD) $29.80
8/13/2004 RHCSMAD) $141.58
8/13/2004 RHCSMC $218.94
8/13/2004 RHCSMCR ($29.79)
8/13/2004 SLSMAD) $1,995.32
8/13/2004 SLSMAD) $3,759.62
8/13/2004 SLSMC $5,813.68
8/13/2004 SLSMCR ($1,995.32)
9/8/2004 PAYMENT ($39,500.20)
9/15/2004 HCSMAD) $3,101.90
9/15/2004 HCSMAD) $9,532.12
9/15/2004 HCSMC $14,739.96
9/15/2004 HCSMCR ($3,101.90)
9/15/2004 LISMAD) $623.10
9/15/2004 LISMADJ $2,079.17

7 of 24




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 23 of
79

Pac-West Telecomm (808317)
Chapter 11: 03/28/2013
Western District of Texas / Case #: 13-10571-tmd
Pre-petition Proof of Claim

DATE Description Amount
9/15/2004 LISMC $3,215.12
9/15/2004 LISMCR (6623.10)
9/15/2004 RHCSMAD} $29.80
9/15/2004 RHCSMAD] $141.58
9/15/2004 RHCSMC $218.94
9/15/2004 RHCSMCR (629.79)
9/15/2004 SLSMAD) $1,995.32
9/15/2004 SLSMAD) $3,759.62
9/15/2004 SLSMC $5,813.68
9/15/2004 SLSMCR ($1,995.32)
10/8/2004 PAYMENT ($39,500.20)
10/15/2004 HCSMC $13,090.01
10/15/2004 LISMC $3,289.62
10/15/2004 RHCSMC $143.81
10/15/2004 SLSMC $6,063.45
11/8/2004 PAYMENT (522,856.89)
11/15/2004 HCSMC $13,090.01
11/15/2004 LISMC $3,289.62
11/15/2004 RHCSMC $143.81
11/15/2004 SLSMC $6,063.45
12/14/2004 PAYMENT ($22,316.89)
12/15/2004 HCSMC $13,090.01
12/15/2004 LISMC $3,289.62
12/15/2004 RHCSMC $143.81
12/15/2004 SLSMC $6,063.45
1/14/2005 HCSMC $15,367.75
1/14/2005 LISMC $3,004.57
1/14/2005 RHCSMC $181.50
1/14/2005 SLSMC $8,403.17
1/18/2005 PAYMENT ($22,589.89)
2/8/2005 PAYMENT ($26,956.99)
2/15/2005 HCSMC $15,367.75
2/15/2005 LISMC $3,004.57
2/15/2005 RHCSMC $181.50
2/15/2005 SLSMC $8,403.17
3/11/2005 PAYMENT (526,953.99)
3/15/2005 HCSMC $15,367.75
3/15/2005 LISMC $3,004.57
3/15/2005 RHCSMC $181.50
3/15/2005 SLSMC $8,403.17
4/12/2005 PAYMENT ($26,956.99)
4/15/2005 HCSMC $14,916.25
4/15/2005 LISMC $3,053.61
4/15/2005 RHCSMC $89.53

8 of 24



13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 24 of

DATE
4/15/2005
5/12/2005
5/13/2005
5/13/2005
5/13/2005
5/13/2005
6/13/2005
6/15/2005
6/15/2005
6/15/2005
6/15/2005
7/11/2005
* 7/15/2005
7/15/2005
7/15/2005
7/15/2005
7/15/2005
7/15/2005
7/15/2005
7/15/2005
8/11/2005
8/15/2005
8/15/2005
8/15/2005
8/15/2005
8/15/2005
8/15/2005
8/15/2005
8/15/2005
9/6/2005
9/15/2005
9/15/2005
9/15/2005
9/15/2005
9/15/2005
9/15/2005
9/15/2005
9/15/2005
10/14/2005
10/14/2005
10/14/2005
10/14/2005
10/17/2005
11/14/2005

Pac-West Telecomm (808317)

Chapter 11: 03/28/2013
Western District of Texas / Case #: 13-10571-tmd
Pre-petition Proof of Claim

Description
SLSMC

PAYMENT
HCSMC
LISMC
RHCSMC
sLSMC
PAYMENT
HCSMC
LISMC
RHCSMC
sLSMC
PAYMENT
HCSMC
HCSMCR
LISMC
LISMCR
RHCSMC
RHCSMCR
SLSMC
SLSMCR
PAYMENT
HCSMC
HCSMCR
LISMC
LISMCR
RHCSMC
RHCSMCR
sLsMC
SLSMCR
PAYMENT
HCSMC
HCSMCR
LISMC
LISMCR
RHCSMC
RHCSMCR
SLSMC
SLSMCR
HCSMC
LISMC
RHCSMC
SLSMC
PAYMENT
PAYMENT

79

Amount
$8,484.99
($26,544.38)
$14,916.25
$3,053.61
$89.53
$8,484.99
($26,544.38)
$14,916.25
$3,053.61
$89.53
$8,484.99
($26,544.38)
$9,219.44
($1,877.81)
$1,993.25
($405.98)
$41.30
($8.41)
$4,898.90
($997.80)
($12,862.89)
$9,219.44
($1,877.81)
$1,993.25
($405.98)
$41.30
($8.41)
$4,898.90
($997.80)
($12,862.89)
$9,219.44
($1,877.81)
$1,993.25
($405.98)
$41.30
($8.41)
$4,898.90
($997.80)
$1,055.60
$240.20
$13.03
$629.52
($12,862.89)
($1,938.35)

|

|

.

9 of 24



13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 25 of
79

DATE
11/15/2005
11/15/2005
11/15/2005
11/15/2005
12/13/2005
12/15/2005
12/15/2005
12/15/2005
12/15/2005
1/12/2006
1/13/2006
1/13/2006
1/13/2006
1/13/2006
2/7/2006
2/15/2006
2/15/2006
2/15/2006
2/15/2006
3/13/2006
3/15/2006
3/15/2006
3/15/2006
3/15/2006
4/10/2006
4/14/2006
4/14/2006
4/14/2006
4/14/2006
5/8/2006
5/15/2006
5/15/2006
5/15/2006
5/15/2006
6/12/2006
6/15/2006
6/15/2006
6/15/2006
6/15/2006
7/14/2006
7/14/2006
7/14/2006
7/14/2006
7/14/2006

Pac-West Telecomm (808317)

Chapter 11: 03/28/2013
Western District of Texas / Case #: 13-10571-tmd
Pre-petition Proof of Claim

Description
HCSMC

LIsmMC
RHCSMC
SLSMC
PAYMENT
HCSMC
LIsmMC
RHCSMC
SLSMC
PAYMENT
HCSMC
LISMC
RHCSMC
SLSMC
PAYMENT
HCSMC
LIsMC
RHCSMC
SLSMC
PAYMENT
HCSMC
LIsmMC
RHCSMC
SLSMC
PAYMENT
HCSMC
LIsMC
RHCSMC
SLSMC
PAYMENT
HCSMC
LIsmMC
RHCSMC
SLSMC
PAYMENT
HCSMC
LISMC
RHCSMC
SLSMC
HCSMC
HCSMCR
Lismc
LISMCR
RHCSMC

Amount
$1,055.60
$240.20
$13.03
$629.52
($1,938.35)
$1,055.60
$240.20
$13.03
$629.52
($1,938.35)
$1,125.30
$278.34
$9.32
$590.70
($2,003.66)
$1,125.30
$278.34
$9.32
$590.70
($2,003.66)
$1,125.30
$278.34
$9.32
$590.70
($2,003.66)
$2,212.82
$456.54
$30.71
$1,082.03
($3,782.10)
$2,212.82
$456.54
$30.71
$1,082.03
($3,782.10)
$2,212.82
$456.54
$30.71
$1,082.03
$1,481.87
($25,857.41)
$288.32
($5,031.01)
$14.03

10 of 24




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 26 of
79

Pac-West Telecomm (808317)
Chapter 11: 03/28/2013
Western District of Texas / Case #: 13-10571-tmd
Pre-petition Proof of Claim

DATE Description Amount

7/14/2006 RHCSMCR ($244.88)
7/14/2006 SLSMC $776.23
7/14/2006 SLSMCR ($13,544.66)
7/17/2006 PAYMENT ($3,782.10)
8/15/2006 HCSMC $1,481.87
8/15/2006 HCSMCR ($25,857.41)
8/15/2006 LISMC $288.32
8/15/2006 LISMCR ($5,031.01)
8/15/2006 RHCSMC $14.03
8/15/2006 RHCSMCR ($244.88)
8/15/2006 SLSMC $776.23
8/15/2006 SLSMCR ($13,544.66)
9/15/2006 HCSMC $1,481.87
9/15/2006 HCSMCR ($25,857.41)
9/15/2006 LISMC $288.32
9/15/2006 LISMCR ($5,031.01)
9/15/2006 RHCSMC $14.03
9/15/2006 RHCSMCR ($244.88)
9/15/2006 SLSMC $776.23
9/15/2006 SLSMCR ($13,544.66)
10/13/2006 HCSMC $3,143.59
10/13/2006 LISMC $583.96
10/13/2006 RHCSMC $44.24
10/13/2006 SLSMC $1,639.29
11/15/2006 CR-BAL $110,119.29
11/15/2006 HCSMC $3,143.59
11/15/2006 LISMC $583.96
11/15/2006 RHCSMC $44.24
11/15/2006 SLSMC $1,639.29
12/15/2006 HCSMC $3,143.59
12/15/2006 LISMC $583.96
12/15/2006 RHCSMC $44.24
12/15/2006 SLSMC $1,639.29
1/15/2007 HCSMC $2,441.16
1/15/2007 LISMC $428.38
1/15/2007 RHCSMC $95.72
1/15/2007 SLSMC $1,156.11
2/12/2007 PAYMENT ($4,121.37)
2/15/2007 HCSMC $2,441.16
2/15/2007 LISMC $428.38
2/15/2007 RHCSMC $95.72
2/15/2007 SLSMC $1,156.11
3/15/2007 HCSMC $2,441.16
3/15/2007 LISMC $428.38

11 of 24




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 27 of
79

DATE
3/15/2007
3/15/2007
3/20/2007
4/13/2007
4/13/2007
4/13/2007
4/13/2007
4/13/2007
4/13/2007
5/15/2007
5/15/2007
5/15/2007
5/15/2007
6/15/2007
6/15/2007
6/15/2007
6/15/2007
6/15/2007
6/15/2007
6/15/2007
7/13/2007
7/13/2007
7/13/2007
7/13/2007
7/13/2007
7/13/2007
7/13/2007
7/13/2007
7/13/2007
7/13/2007
7/31/2007
7/31/2007
8/3/2007
8/15/2007
8/15/2007
8/15/2007
8/15/2007
8/15/2007
8/15/2007
" 8/15/2007
8/15/2007
8/15/2007
8/15/2007
9/14/2007

Pac-West Telecomm (808317)

Chapter 11: 03/28/2013
Western District of Texas / Case #: 13-10571-tmd
Pre-petition Proof of Claim

Description
RHCSMC'

SLSMC
PAYMENT
HCSMC
LATEPAY
LIsMC
PAYMENT
RHCSMC
SLSMC
HCSMC
LISMC
RHCSMC
SLSMC
BKTCY-AR-TRAN
HCSMC
LATEPAY
LIsMC
LPCR
RHCSMC
SLSMC
BKTCY-AR-TRAN
HCSMAD}
HCSMC
LATEPAY
LISMAD)
LISMC
RHCSMAD)
RHCSMC
SLSMADJ
SLSMC
PAYMENT
PAYMENT
PAYMENT
BKTCY-AR-TRAN
HCSMAD!
HCSMC
LATEPAY
LISMAD}
LIsMC
RHCSMADJ
RHCSMC
SLSMAD}
SLSMC
BKTCY-AR-ADJ

Amount
$95.72
$1,156.11
($4,121.37)
$2,248.01
$10.00
$406.22
($4,121.37)
$86.25
$1,041.55
$2,248.01
$406.22
$86.25
$1,041.55
($3,792.03)
$2,248.01
$22.34
$406.22
($22.34)
$86.25
$1,041.55
($2,046.04)
$1,291.08
$4,231.20
$20.00
$192.58
$631.14
$43.76
$143.42
$518.62
$1,699.65
($3,792.03)
($3,792.03)
($6,725.41)
($2,046.04)
$1,291.08
$4,231.20
$18.87
$192.58
$631.14
$43.76
$143.42
$518.62
$1,699.65
$4,092.08

12 of 24



13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 28 of
79

Pac-West Telecomm (808317)
Chapter 11: 03/28/2013
Western District of Texas / Case #: 13-10571-tmd
Pre-petition Proof of Claim

DATE Description Amount

9/14/2007 BKTCY-AR-AD)J ‘ $3,792.03
9/14/2007 BKTCY-AR-TRAN . ($9,930.15)
9/14/2007 HCSMADJ $1,291.08
9/14/2007 HCSMC $4,231.20
9/14/2007 LISMAD) $192.58
9/14/2007 LISMC $631.14
9/14/2007 RHCSMAD! $43.76
9/14/2007 RHCSMC $143.42
9/14/2007 SLSMAD) $518.62
9/14/2007 SLSMC $1,699.65
9/25/2007 PAYMENT ($6,704.28)
10/15/2007- HCSMC $2,553.03
10/15/2007 LATE499Q $100.00
10/15/2007 LISMC $513.80
10/15/2007 RHCSMC $65.12
10/15/2007 SLSMC $1,170.81
11/5/2007 PAYMENT ($6,704.28)
11/13/2007 PAYMENT (54,402.76)
11/15/2007 HCSMC $2,553.03
11/15/2007 LATEPAY $26.76
11/15/2007 LISMC $513.80
11/15/2007 RHCSMC $65.12
11/15/2007 SLSMC $1,170.81
12/14/2007 HCSMC $2,553.03
12/14/2007 LISMC $513.80
12/14/2007 RHCSMC $65.12
12/14/2007 SLSMC $1,170.81
12/24/2007 ~ PAYMENT ($4,330.65)
1/15/2008 HCSMC $1,548.71
1/15/2008 LATEPAY $0.01
1/15/2008 LISMC $319.76
1/15/2008 MANLATE499Q $200.00
1/15/2008 PAYMENT , ($4,302.76)
1/15/2008 RHCSMC $32.85
1/15/2008 SLSMC $793.31
2/8/2008 PAYMENT ($2,894.64)
2/15/2008 HCSMC $1,548.71
2/15/2008 - LISMC ' $319.76
2/15/2008 RHCSMC $32.85
2/15/2008 SLSMC $793.31
3/14/2008 HCSMC $1,548.71
3/14/2008 LISMC $319.76
3/14/2008 RHCSMC $32.85
3/14/2008 SLSMC $793.31

13 of 24




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 29 of
79

Pac-West Telecomm (808317)
Chapter 11: 03/28/2013
Western District of Texas / Case #: 13-10571-tmd
Pre-petition Proof of Claim

DATE Description Amount
4/7/2008 PAYMENT ($2,694.63)
4/15/2008 HCSMC $1,387.11
4/15/2008 LISMC $244.13
4/15/2008 RHCSMC $72.52
4/15/2008 SLSMC $643.14
4/28/2008 PAYMENT ($2,694.63)
5/13/2008 PAYMENT ($2,346.90)
5/15/2008 HCSMC $1,387.11
5/15/2008 LISMC $244.13
5/15/2008 RHCSMC $72.52
5/15/2008 SLSMC $643.14
6/13/2008 HCSMC $1,387.11
6/13/2008 LISMC $244.13
6/13/2008 RHCSMC $72.52
6/13/2008 SLSMC $643.14
6/19/2008 PAYMENT ($2,346.90)
7/14/2008 PAYMENT ($2,346.90)
7/15/2008 HCSMC $2,278.28
7/15/2008 HCSMCR ($5,338.94)
7/15/2008 LATE499Q $200.00
7/15/2008 LISMC $401.83
7/15/2008 LISMCR ($941.66)
7/15/2008 RHCSMC $102.68
7/15/2008 RHCSMCR ($240.61)
7/15/2008 SLSMC $1,077.69
7/15/2008 SLSMCR ($2,525.46)
8/15/2008 HCSMC $2,278.28
8/15/2008 HCSMCR ($5,338.94)
8/15/2008 LISMC $401.83
8/15/2008 LISMCR ($941.66)
8/15/2008 RHCSMC $102.68
8/15/2008 RHCSMCR ($240.61)
8/15/2008 SLSMC $1,077.69
8/15/2008 SLSMCR ($2,525.46)
9/15/2008 HCSMC $2,278.28
9/15/2008 HCSMCR ($5,338.94)
9/15/2008 LISMC $401.83
9/15/2008 LISMCR ($941.66)
9/15/2008 RHCSMC $102.68
9/15/2008 RHCSMCR ($240.61)
9/15/2008 SLSMC $1,077.69
9/15/2008 SLSMCR ($2,525.46)
110/15/2008 HCSMC $2,271.20
10/15/2008 LISMC $406.01

14 of 24




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 30 of
79

Pac-West Telecomm (808317)
Chapter 11: 03/28/2013
Western District of Texas / Case #: 13-10571-tmd
Pre-petition Proof of Claim

DATE Description Amount

10/15/2008 RHCSMC $106.31
10/15/2008 SLSMC $1,119.67
11/14/2008 HCSMC $2,271.20
11/14/2008 LISMC $406.01
11/14/2008 RHCSMC $106.31
11/14/2008 SLSMC $1,119.67
12/15/2008 BKTCY-AR-AD) $9,930.15
12/15/2008 BKTCY-AR-TRAN ($1,642.24)
12/15/2008 HCSMC $2,271.20
12/15/2008 LiSMC $406.01
12/15/2008 RHCSMC $106.31
12/15/2008 SLSMC ' $1,119.67
1/15/2009 HCSMC $3,265.31
1/15/2009 LISMC $677.11
1/15/2009 RHCSMC $115.78
1/15/2009 SLSMC $1,802.61
2/13/2009 HCSMC $3,265.31
2/13/2009 LISMC $677.11
2/13/2009 PAYMENT ($3,903.19)
2/13/2009 PAYMENT ($5,860.81)
2/13/2009 RHCSMC $115.78
2/13/2009 SLSMC $1,802.61
3/13/2009 HCSMC $3,265.31
3/13/2009 LISMC $677.11
3/13/2009 RHCSMC $115.78
3/13/2009 SLSMC $1,802.61
4/14/2009 PAYMENT ($6,596.53)
4/15/2009 DCIA-PEN $42.86
4/15/2009 HCsMC $3,325.28
4/15/2009 LIsMC , $620.12
4/15/2009 RHCSMC $208.29
4/15/2009 SLSMC $1,657.53
4/21/2009 PAYMENT ($5,860.81)
5/15/2009 DCIA-PEN $0.05
5/15/2009 Hcsmc $3,325.28
5/15/2009 LISMC $620.12
5/15/2009 RHCSMC $208.29
" 5/15/2009 SLSMC $1,657.53
6/1/2009 PAYMENT ($5,854.08)
6/15/2009 DCIA-PEN $0.38
6/15/2009 HCSMC $3,325.28
6/15/2009 LISMC $620.12
6/15/2009 RHCSMC $208.29
6/15/2009 SLSMC $1,657.53

15 of 24




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 31 of
79

Pac-West Telecomm (808317)
Chapter 11: 03/28/2013
Western District of Texas / Case #: 13-10571-tmd
Pre-petition Proof of Claim

DATE Description Amount

6/16/2009 PAYMENT ($5,811.27)
7/15/2009 HCSMAD) $21,472.72
7/15/2009 HCSMC $7,272.03
7/15/2009 LISMAD) $4,344.02
7/15/2009 Lismc $1,471.16
7/15/2009 RHCSMAD) $1,054.52
7/15/2009 RHCSMC $357.13
7/15/2009 SLSMAD) $10,203.59
7/15/2009 SLSMC $3,455.58
7/22/2009 BKTCY-RCRY-PAY ($1,642.62)
7/24/2009 PAYMENT ($5,811.60)
8/14/2009 BKTCY-RCRY-ADJ $1,642.62
8/14/2009 HCSMAD) $21,472.72
8/14/2009 HCSMC $7,272.03
8/14/2009 LISMADJ $4,344.02
8/14/2009 LISMC $1,471.16
8/14/2009 RHCSMAD! $1,054.52
8/14/2009 RHCSMC $357.13
8/14/2009 SLSMADJ $10,203.59
8/14/2009 SLSMC ' $3,455.58
8/17/2009 PAYMENT '($49,630.75)
9/10/2009 PAYMENT ($12,555.90)
9/15/2009 HCSMAD! $21,472.72
9/15/2009 HCSMC $7,272.03
9/15/2009 LISMADJ $4,344.02
9/15/2009 LISMC ’ $1,471.16
9/15/2009 RHCSMAD) $1,054.52
9/15/2009 RHCSMC $357.13
9/15/2009 SLSMADJ $10,203.59
9/15/2009 SLSMC $3,455.58
10/7/2009 PAYMENT ($12,555.90)
10/15/2009 HCSMC $7,277.63
10/15/2009 LIsmMC . $2,156.75
10/15/2009 RHCSMC $373.74
10/15/2009 SLSMC $4,142.47
11/13/2009 DCIA-PEN $267.52
11/13/2009 HCSMC $7,277.63
11/13/2009 LISMC $2,156.75
11/13/2009 PAYMENT ($13,950.59)
11/13/2009 RHCSMC $373.74
11/13/2009 SLSMC $4,142.47
12/15/2009 DCIA-PEN $868.65
12/15/2009 HCSMC $7,277.63
12/15/2009 LISMC $2,156.75

16 of 24




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 32 of

DATE
12/15/2009
12/15/2009
12/15/2009
12/21/2009
1/12/2010
1/15/2010
1/15/2010
1/15/2010
1/15/2010
1/15/2010
1/15/2010
1/15/2010
1/15/2010
1/15/2010
1/15/2010
1/15/2010
1/15/2010
1/15/2010
2/9/2010
2/12/2010
2/12/2010
2/12/2010
2/12/2010
2/12/2010
2/12/2010
2/12/2010
2/12/2010
2/12/2010
2/12/2010
2/12/2010
2/12/2010
3/9/2010
3/15/2010
3/15/2010
3/15/2010
3/15/2010
3/15/2010
3/15/2010
3/15/2010
3/15/2010
3/15/2010
3/15/2010
3/15/2010
3/15/2010

Pac-West Telecomm (808317)

Chapter 11: 03/28/2013
Western District of Texas / Case #: 13-10571-tmd
Pre-petition Proof of Claim

Description
PAYMENT

RHCSMC
SLSMC
PAYMENT
PAYMENT
DCIA-PEN
HCSMADJ
HCSMC
HCSMCR
LISMAD)
Lismc
LISMCR
RHCSMAD)
RHCSMC
RHCSMCR
SLSMADJ
SLSMC
SLSMCR
PAYMENT
HCSMADJ
HCSMC
HCSMCR
LISMADJ
LISMC
LISMCR
RHCSMADJ
RHCSMC
RHCSMCR
SLSMADJ
SLSMC
SLSMCR
PAYMENT
HCSMADJ
HCSMC
HCSMCR
LISMAD)
LISMC
LISMCR
RHCSMADJ
RHCSMC
RHCSMCR
SLSMAD)
SLSMC
SLSMCR

Amount
($10,835.88)
$373.74
$4,142.47
($14,218.11)
($37,000.00)
$362.74
$8,175.34
$7,601.82
($21,472.72)
$1,653.91
$2,466.18
($4,344.02)
$401.49
$396.04
($1,054.52)
$3,884.83
$4,118.75
($10,203.59)
($14,945.53)
$8,175.34
$7,601.82
($21,472.72)
$1,653.91
$2,466.18
($4,344.02)
$401.49
$396.04
($1,054.52)
$3,884.83
$4,118.75
($10,203.59)
($9,797.29)
$8,175.34
$7,601.82
($21,472.72)
$1,653.91
$2,466.18
($4,344.02)
$401.49
$396.04
($1,054.52)
$3,884.83
$4,118.75
($10,203.59)

\
|
17 of 24



13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 33 of
79

Pac-West Telecomm (808317)
Chapter 11: 03/28/2013
Western District of Texas / Case #: 13-10571-tmd
Pre-petition Proof of Claim

DATE Description Amount

4/15/2010 HCSMAD!J $8,448.36
4/15/2010 HCSMC $8,604.21
4/15/2010 HCSMCR ($8,175.34)
4/15/2010 LISMAD) $1,709.14
4/15/2010 LISMC $2,819.69
4/15/2010 LISMCR ($1,653.91)
4/15/2010 RHCSMAD) $414.90
4/15/2010 RHCSMC $401.43
4/15/2010 RHCSMCR ($401.49)
4/15/2010 SLSMAD) $4,014.56
4/15/2010 SLSMC $4,091.73
4/15/2010 SLSMCR ($3,884.83)
5/6/2010 PAYMENT ($8,011.96)
5/14/2010 HCSMAD! $8,448.36
5/14/2010 HCSMC $8,604.21
5/14/2010 HCSMCR ($8,175.34)
5/14/2010 LISMAD) $1,709.14
5/14/2010 LISMC $2,819.69
5/14/2010 LISMCR ($1,653.91)
5/14/2010 RHCSMAD! $414.90
5/14/2010 RHCSMC $401.43
5/14/2010 RHCSMCR ($401.49)
5/14/2010 SLSMADI $4,014.56
5/14/2010 SLSMC $4,091.73
5/14/2010 SLSMCR ($3,884.83)
6/15/2010 CR MAN DCIA PEN ($72.64)
6/15/2010 DCIA-PEN $154.35
6/15/2010 HCSMAD] $8,448.36
6/15/2010 HCSMC $8,604.21
6/15/2010 HCSMCR ($8,175.34)
6/15/2010 LISMAD) $1,709.14
6/15/2010 LISMC $2,819.69
6/15/2010 LISMCR ($1,653.91)
6/15/2010 LPCR ($81.71)
6/15/2010 RHCSMAD) $414.90
6/15/2010 RHCSMC $401.43
6/15/2010 RHCSMCR ($401.49)
6/15/2010 SLSMAD) $4,014.56
6/15/2010 SLSMC $4,091.73
6/15/2010 SLSMCR ($3,884.83)
6/29/2010 PAYMENT ($16,388.45)
7/15/2010 HCSMAD! $4,249.75
7/15/2010 HCSMC $9,580.45
7/15/2010 LISMADJ $1,290.76

18 of 24




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 34 of
79

Pac-West Telecomm (808317)
Chapter 11: 03/28/2013
Western District of Texas / Case #: 13-10571-tmd
Pre-petition Proof of Claim

DATE Description Amount

7/15/2010 LISMC $2,909.84
7/15/2010 PAYMENT ($16,388.45).
7/15/2010 RHCSMAD) $132.09
7/15/2010 RHCSMC $297.77
7/15/2010 SLSMAD) $2,070.34
7/15/2010 SLSMC $4,667.28
8/13/2010 HCSMADJ $4,249.75
8/13/2010 HCSMC $9,580.45
8/13/2010 LISMAD) $1,290.76
8/13/2010 LISMC $2,909.84
8/13/2010 RHCSMAD) $132.09
8/13/2010 RHCSMC $297.77
8/13/2010 SLSMAD)J $2,070.34
8/13/2010 SLSMC $4,667.28
8/16/2010 PAYMENT ($25,198.28)
9/15/2010 HCSMAD) $4,249.75
9/15/2010 HCSMC $9,580.45
9/15/2010 LISMAD)J $1,290.76
9/15/2010 LIsSMC $2,909.84
9/15/2010 RHCSMADJ $132.09
9/15/2010 RHCSMC $297.77
9/15/2010 SLSMAD) $2,070.34
9/15/2010 SLSMC $4,667.28
10/15/2010 HCSMC $2,491.40
10/15/2010 LiIsmMC $713.60
10/15/2010 RHCSMC $38.11
10/15/2010 SLSMC $1,264.08
11/15/2010 DCIA-PEN $428.71
11/15/2010 HCSMC $2,491.40
11/15/2010 LISMC $713.60
11/15/2010 RHCSMC : $38.11
11/15/2010 SLSMC $1,264.08
11/17/2010 PAYMENT ($4,507.19)
11/30/2010 PAYMENT ($25,198.28)
12/15/2010 DCIA-PEN $188.67
12/15/2010 HCSMC $2,491.40
12/15/2010 LISMC $713.60
12/15/2010 RHCSMC $38.11
12/15/2010 SLSMC $1,264.08
1/14/2011 DCIA-PEN , $485.75
1/14/2011 HCSMC $1,720.95
1/14/2011 HCSMCR ($942.12)
1/14/2011 HCSMCR ($4,249.75)
1/14/2011 LISMC $505.81

19 of 24



13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 35 of
79

Pac-West Telecomm (808317)
Chapter 11: 03/28/2013
Western District of Texas / Case #: 13-10571-tmd
Pre-petition Proof of Claim

DATE Description Amount

1/14/2011 LISMCR (5286.15)
1/14/2011 LISMCR ($1,290.76)
1/14/2011 RHCSMC $33.50
1/14/2011 RHCSMCR ($29.28)
1/14/2011 RHCSMCR ($132.09)
1/14/2011 SLSMC $844.71
1/14/2011 SLSMCR ($458.97)
1/14/2011 SLSMCR , ($2,070.34)
2/2/2011 DCIA-TRAN ($12,362.00)
2/15/2011 DCIA-PEN $250.43
2/15/2011 HCSMC $1,720.95
2/15/2011 HCSMCR ($942.12)
2/15/2011 HCSMCR ($4,249.75)
2/15/2011 LISMC $505.81
2/15/2011 LISMCR (5286.15)
2/15/2011 ~  LISMCR (51,290.76)
2/15/2011 RHCSMC $33.50
2/15/2011 RHCSMCR (529.28)
2/15/2011 RHCSMCR (6132.09)
2/15/2011 SLSMC $844.71
2/15/2011 SLSMCR (5458.97)
2/15/2011 SLSMCR ($2,070.34)
3/15/2011 DCIA-PEN ' $22.20
3/15/2011 HCSMC $1,720.95
3/15/2011 HCSMCR _ ($942.12)
3/15/2011 HCSMCR ($4,249.75)
3/15/2011 LIsMC $505.81
3/15/2011 LISMCR (5286.15)
3/15/2011 LISMCR ($1,290.76)
3/15/2011 RHCSMC , $33.50
3/15/2011 RHCSMCR (529.28)
3/15/2011 RHCSMCR ($132.09)
3/15/2011 SLSMC $844.71
3/15/2011 SLSMCR ($458.97)
3/15/2011 SLSMCR ($2,070.34)
4/15/2011 DCIA-PEN $6.07
4/15/2011 HCSMC $6,821.69
4/15/2011 LISMC $2,260.66
4/15/2011 RHCSMC $138.66
4/15/2011 SLSMC $3,480.67
5/13/2011 DCIA-PEN $5.48
5/13/2011 HCSMC $6,821.69
5/13/2011 LISMC $2,260.66
5/13/2011 RHCSMC $138.66

20 of 24




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 36 of
79

Pac-West Telecomm (808317)
Chapter 11: 03/28/2013
Waestern District of Texas / Case #: 13-10571-tmd
Pre-petition Proof of Claim

DATE Description Amount

5/13/2011 SLSMC $3,480.67
6/15/2011 DCIA-PEN $131.72
6/15/2011 HCSMC $6,821.69
6/15/2011 LISMC $2,260.66
6/15/2011 RHCSMC $138.66
6/15/2011 SLSMC $3,480.67
7/15/2011 DCIA-PEN $98.78
7/15/2011 HCSMC $7,427.71
7/15/2011 HCSMCR ($8,726.13)
7/15/2011 LISMC $2,904.90
7/15/2011 LISMCR ($3,412.70)
7/15/2011 RHCSMC $173.94
7/15/2011 RHCSMCR ($204.34)
7/15/2011 SLSMC $3,776.50
7/15/2011 SLSMCR ($4,436.65)
8/15/2011 DCIA-PEN $223.08
8/15/2011 HCSMC $7,427.71
8/15/2011 HCSMCR ($8,726.13)
8/15/2011 LISMC $2,904.90
8/15/2011 LISMCR ($3,412.70)
8/15/2011 RHCSMC $173.94
8/15/2011 RHCSMCR ($204.34)
8/15/2011 SLSMC $3,776.50
8/15/2011 SLSMCR ($4,436.65)
9/15/2011 DCIA-PEN $134.48
9/15/2011 HCSMC $7,427.71
9/15/2011 HCSMCR ($8,726.13)
9/15/2011 LISMC $2,904.90
9/15/2011 LISMCR ($3,412.70)
9/15/2011 RHCSMC $173.94
9/15/2011 RHCSMCR ($204.34)
9/15/2011 SLSMC $3,776.50
9/15/2011 SLSMCR ($4,436.65)
10/14/2011 DCIA-PEN $36.54
10/14/2011 HCSMC $7,402.68
10/14/2011 LATE499Q $200.00
10/14/2011 LISMC $3,649.49
10/14/2011 RHCSMC $150.01
10/14/2011 SLSMC $3,844.04
11/15/2011 DCIA-PEN $388.97
11/15/2011 HCSMC $7,402.68
11/15/2011 LISMC $3,649.49
11/15/2011 RHCSMC $150.01
11/15/2011 SLSMC $3,844.04

21 of 24



13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 37 of
79

Pac-West Telecomm (808317)
Chapter 11: 03/28/2013
Waestern District of Texas / Case #: 13-10571-tmd
Pre-petition Proof of Claim

DATE Description ' Amount
12/15/2011 DCIA-PEN $443.51
12/15/2011 HCSMC $7,402.68
12/15/2011 LISMC $3,649.49
12/15/2011 RHCSMC $150.01
12/15/2011 SLSMC : $3,844.04
1/13/2012 DCIA-PEN $670.27
1/13/2012 HCSMC $6,437.05
1/13/2012 LATE499Q $200.00
1/13/2012 LISMC $3,531.87
1/13/2012 RHCSMC $136.50
1/13/2012 SLSMC $3,271.27
1/23/2012 PAYMENT ($15,046.22)
1/23/2012 PAYMENT ($15,246.22)
2/15/2012 DCIA-PEN $764.40
2/15/2012 HCSMC $6,437.05
2/15/2012 LISMC $3,531.87
2/15/2012 RHCSMC $136.50
2/15/2012 SLSMC $3,271.27
3/15/2012 DCIA-PEN $607.58
. 3/15/2012 HCSMC $6,437.05
3/15/2012 LISMC : $3,531.87
3/15/2012 RHCSMC $136.50
3/15/2012 SLSMC $3,271.27
4/13/2012 DCIA-PEN $824.86
4/13/2012 HCSMC $5,817.24
4/13/2012 LISMC $3,172.79
4/13/2012 RHCSMC $189.07
4/13/2012 SLSMC $3,144.09
5/15/2012 DCIA-PEN $890.75
5/15/2012 HCSMC $5,817.24
5/15/2012 LISMC $3,172.79
5/15/2012 RHCSMC $189.07
5/15/2012 SLSMC $3,144.09
5/21/2012 DCIA-TRAN ($54,703.19)
6/15/2012 DCIA-PEN $1,046.19
6/15/2012 HCSMC $5,817.24
6/15/2012 LISMC $3,172.79
6/15/2012 LPCR ($163.22)
6/15/2012 LPCR ($18.12)
6/15/2012 MANADJDB $18.12
6/15/2012 RHCSMC $189.07
6/15/2012 SLSMC $3,144.09
7/13/2012 DCIA-PEN $596.77
7/13/2012 HCSMADJ $1,753.74

22 of24




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 38 of
79

?

Pac-West Telecomm (808317)
Chapter 11: 03/28/2013
Western District of Texas / Case #: 13-10571-tmd
Pre-petition Proof of Claim

DATE Description Amount

7/13/2012 HCSMC $13,471.47
7/13/2012 LISMAD)J $767.15
7/13/2012 LISMC $5,892.89
7/13/2012 RHCSMAD! $47.39
7/13/2012 RHCSMC $364.02
7/13/2012 SLSMADJ $868.96
7/13/2012 SLSMC $6,674.98
8/15/2012 DCIA-PEN $940.68
8/15/2012 HCSMADJ $1,753.74
8/15/2012 HCSMC $13,471.47
8/15/2012 LISMAD) $767.15
8/15/2012 LISMC $5,892.89
8/15/2012 RHCSMAD) $47.39
8/15/2012 RHCSMC $364.02
8/15/2012 SLSMADJ $868.96
8/15/2012 SLSMC $6,674.98
9/14/2012 DCIA-PEN $872.80
9/14/2012 HCSMAD) $1,753.74
9/14/2012 HCSMC $13,471.47
9/14/2012 LISMAD)J $767.15
9/14/2012 LISMC $5,892.89
9/14/2012 RHCSMADI $47.39
9/14/2012 RHCSMC $364.02
9/14/2012 SLSMAD) $868.96
9/14/2012 SLSMC $6,674.98
10/15/2012 DCIA-PEN $1,472.36
10/15/2012 HCSMC $10,784.61
10/15/2012 LISMC $6,371.91
10/15/2012 . RHCSMC 4 $318.57
10/15/2012 SLSMC $5,547.74
11/15/2012 DCIA-PEN $1,801.52
11/15/2012 HCSMC $10,784.61
11/15/2012 LISMC $6,371.91
11/15/2012 RHCSMC $318.57
11/15/2012 SLSMC $5,547.74
12/14/2012 DCIA-PEN $1,851.80
12/14/2012 HCSMC $10,784.61
12/14/2012 LISMC $6,371.91
12/14/2012 RHCSMC $318.57
12/14/2012 SLSMC $5,547.74
1/2/2013 DCIA-TRAN ($115,337.69)
1/15/2013 DCIA-PEN $2,068.51
1/15/2013 HCSMC $7,791.18
1/15/2013 LATE499Q $300.00

23 of 24




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 39 of

DATE
1/15/2013
1/15/2013

" 1/15/2013

2/4/2013

2/15/2013
2/15/2013
2/15/2013
2/15/2013
2/15/2013
2/15/2013
3/5/2013

3/15/2013
3/15/2013
3/15/2013
3/15/2013
3/15/2013
4/2/2013

4/15/2013

79

Pac-West Telecomm (808317)
Chapter 11: 03/28/2013

Western District of Texas / Case #: 13-10571-tmd

Pre-petition Proof of Claim

Description
LISMC

RHCSMC
SLSMC
DCIA-TRAN
DCIA-PEN
HCSMC
LFCR
LISMC
RHCSMC
SLSMC
DCIA-TRAN
DCIA-PEN
HCSMC
LISMC
RHCSMC
SLSMC
DCIA-TRAN
Reversal of Outstanding DCIA Debt

Pre-petition Proof of Claim Amount =

Amount
$3,441.29
$206.68
$4,012.27
($31,331.26)
$1,275.77
$7,791.18
($100.00)
$3,441.29
$206.68
$4,012.27
($31,210.36)
$995.64
$7,791.18
$3,441.29
$206.68
$4,012.27
($24,132.64)

$256,715.14
$350,253.40

24 of 24




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 40 of
79

EXHIBIT G



13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 41 of

Tex-Link Communications, Inc. (813044)
Chapter 11: 03/28/2013

79

Western District of Texas / Case #: 13-10572-tmd

Pre-petition Proof of Claim

Date Description
7/16/2001 RHCSMC
7/16/2001 LIsmMC
7/16/2001 HCSMC
7/16/2001 SLSMC
7/16/2001 PBDB
8/15/2001 SLSMC
8/15/2001 RHCSMC
8/15/2001 HCSMC
8/15/2001 LIsMC
9/14/2001 LISMC
9/14/2001 HCSMC
9/14/2001 RHCSMC
9/14/2001 SLSMC
1/15/2002 SLSMC
1/15/2002 RHCSMC
1/15/2002 HCSMC
1/15/2002 LIsMC
2/15/2002 LIsmMC
2/15/2002 HCSMC
2/15/2002 CR-BAL
2/15/2002 RHCSMC
2/15/2002 SLSMC
3/12/2002 PAYMENT
3/15/2002 LIsmMC
3/15/2002 SLSMC
3/15/2002 RHCSMC
3/15/2002 HCSMC
4/12/2002 PAYMENT
4/15/2002 LIsmcC
4/15/2002 HCSMC
4/15/2002 RHCSMC
4/15/2002 SLSMC
5/13/2002 PAYMENT
5/15/2002 LIsmcC
5/15/2002 RHCSMC
5/15/2002 SLSMC
5/15/2002 HCSMC
6/11/2002 PAYMENT
6/14/2002 LIsmMcC
6/14/2002 HCSMC
6/14/2002 SLSMC
6/14/2002 RHCSMC
7/15/2002 RHCSMC

7/15/2002 SLSMC

Amount

$3.09
$146.28
$819.90
$634.57
($10,252.01)
$634.58
$3.09
$819.90
$146.28
$146.28
$819.90
$3.09
$634.58
$309.63

$2.67 .

$362.66
$87.85
$87.85
$362.66
$4,677.66
$2.67
$309.63
($762.81)
$87.85
$309.63
$2.67
$362.66
($762.81)
$91.50
$349.20
$4.29
$304.66
($749.65)
$91.50
$4.29
$304.66
$349.20
($749.65)
$91.50
$349.20
$304.66
$4.29
$3.53
$250.93

1of 21




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 42 of
79

Tex-Link Communications, Inc. (813044)
Chapter 11: 03/28/2013
Western District of Texas / Case #: 13-10572-tmd
Pre-petition Proof of Claim

Date Description Amount

7/15/2002 HCSMC $287.60
7/15/2002 LIsmMC $75.36
7/15/2002 RHCSMAD) $2.71
7/15/2002 SLSMADJ $192.59
7/15/2002 LISMAD) $57.84
7/15/2002 HCSMAD) $220.74
8/5/2002 PAYMENT ($749.65)
8/15/2002 HCSMC $287.60
8/15/2002 SLSMC $250.93
8/15/2002 RHCSMC $3.53
8/15/2002 SLSMADJ $192.59
8/15/2002 RHCSMAD) $2.71
8/15/2002 LISMC $75.36
8/15/2002 LATEPAY $10.00
8/15/2002 HCSMAD) $220.74
8/15/2002 LISMAD) $57.84
8/26/2002 PAYMENT {($1,091.30)
9/13/2002 PAYMENT ($1,101.30)
9/13/2002 RHCSMC $3.53
9/13/2002 SLSMC $250.93
9/13/2002 HCSMC $287.60
9/13/2002 LATEPAY $10.00
9/13/2002 LISMC $75.36
9/13/2002 RHCSMAD) $2.71
9/13/2002 SLSMAD) $192.59
9/13/2002 LISMADJ $57.84
9/13/2002 HCSMADJ $220.74
10/15/2002 SLSMC $173.28
10/15/2002 LISMC $57.65
10/15/2002 HCSMC $264.12
10/15/2002 RHCSMC $2.97
11/15/2002 RHCSMC $2.97
11/15/2002 HCSMC $264.12
11/15/2002 LISMC $57.65
11/15/2002 LATEPAY $10.00
11/15/2002 SLSMC $173.28
11/19/2002 PAYMENT (5498.02)
12/13/2002 PAYMENT ($508.02)
12/13/2002 HCSMC $264.12
12/13/2002 RHCSMC $2.97
12/13/2002 LATEPAY $10.00
12/13/2002 LISMC $57.65
12/13/2002 SLSMC $173.28
1/15/2003 SLSMC $166.44

2 of 21



13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 43 of
79

Tex-Link Communications, Inc. (813044)
Chapter 11: 03/28/2013
Western District of Texas / Case #: 13-10572-tmd
Pre-petition Proof of Claim

Date Description Amount
1/15/2003 LISMC $58.86
1/15/2003 LATEPAY $10.00
1/15/2003 RHCSMC $1.02
1/15/2003 HCSMC $248.17
2/14/2003 HCSMC $248.17
2/14/2003 PAYMENT ($1,609.32)
2/14/2003 RHCSMC $1.02
2/14/2003 LISMC $58.86
2/14/2003 SLSMC $166.44
3/14/2003 SLSMC $166.44
3/14/2003 DE-MIN-REF $8,860.85
3/14/2003 LISMCR ($1,154.32)
3/14/2003 RHCSMCR ($20.09)
3/14/2003 HCSMCR ($4,866.87)
3/14/2003 LISMC $58.86
3/14/2003 LATEPAY $10.00
3/14/2003 RHCSMC $1.02
3/14/2003 SLSMCR ($3,264.06)
3/14/2003 LPCR ($40.00)
3/14/2003 PAYMENT ($474.48)
3/14/2003 PAYMENT ($484.50)
3/14/2003 HCSMC $248.17
4/15/2003 HCSMC $292.89
4/15/2003 RHCSMC $3.61
4/15/2003 LISMC $62.85
4/15/2003 SLSMC $205.60
" 5/6/2003 PAYMENT ($564.95)
5/15/2003 HCSMC $292.89
5/15/2003 RHCSMC $3.61
5/15/2003 Lismc 4 $62.85
5/15/2003 SLSMC $205.60
6/13/2003 SLSMC $205.60
6/13/2003 LISMC $62.85
6/13/2003 RHCSMC $3.61
6/13/2003 HCSMC ' $292.89
6/30/2003 PAYMENT ($564.95)
7/15/2003 HCSMC $807.17
7/15/2003 RHCSMADJ $44.03
7/15/2003 LISMC $162.14
7/15/2003 LATEPAY $10.00
7/15/2003 LATEPAY $40.00
7/15/2003 RHCSMC $7.75
7/15/2003 SLSMADJ $2,948.71
7/15/2003 LPCR ($40.00)

3of21




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 44 of
79

Tex-Link Communications, Inc. (813044)
Chapter 11: 03/28/2013
Western District of Texas / Case #: 13-10572-tmd
Pre-petition Proof of Claim

Date Description Amount

7/15/2003 SLSMCR ($2,948.71)
7/15/2003 SLSMC $519.22
7/15/2003 LISMADJ $920.82
7/15/2003 RHCSMCR (544.03)
7/15/2003 LISMCR ($920.82)
7/15/2003 HCSMCR ($4,584.02)
7/15/2003 HCSMADJ $4,584.02
7/29/2003 PAYMENT ($564.95)
8/15/2003 RHCSMC $7.75
8/15/2003 LISMC $162.14
8/15/2003 HCSMC $807.17
8/15/2003 SLSMC $519.22
8/20/2003 PAYMENT ($1,506.28)
9/15/2003 PAYMENT ($1,496.28)
9/15/2003 LISMC $162.14
9/15/2003 RHCSMC $7.75
9/15/2003 SLSMC $519.22
9/15/2003 HCSMC $807.17
10/14/2003 PAYMENT ($1,496.28)
10/15/2003 RHCSMC $5.51
10/15/2003 LISMC $152.17
10/15/2003 HCSMC $680.71
10/15/2003 SLSMC $452.98
11/10/2003 PAYMENT ($1,291.37)
11/14/2003 LISMC $152.17
11/14/2003 RHCSMC $5.51
11/14/2003 SLSMC $452.98
11/14/2003 HCSMC $680.71
12/15/2003 HCSMC $680.71
12/15/2003 SLSMC $452.98
12/15/2003 RHCSMC $5.51
12/15/2003 LISMC $152.17
12/23/2003 PAYMENT ($1,291.37)
1/9/2004 PAYMENT ($1,291.37)
1/15/2004 LIsMC $193.86
1/15/2004 RHCSMC $17.40
1/15/2004 LATEPAY $10.00
1/15/2004 SLSMC $607.26
1/15/2004 HCSMC $956.36
2/12/2004 PAYMENT ($1,784.88)
2/13/2004 LISMC $193.86
2/13/2004 RHCSMC $17.40
2/13/2004 HCSMC $956.36
2/13/2004 SLSMC $607.26

4 of 21




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 45 of

Tex-Link Communications, Inc. (813044)
Chapter 11: 03/28/2013

79

Waestern District of Texas / Case #: 13-10572-tmd

Date
3/15/2004
3/15/2004
3/15/2004
3/15/2004
4/12/2004
4/15/2004
4/15/2004
4/15/2004
4/15/2004
4/15/2004
5/10/2004
5/14/2004
5/14/2004
5/14/2004
5/14/2004
6/14/2004
6/15/2004
6/15/2004
6/15/2004
6/15/2004
7/15/2004
7/15/2004
7/15/2004
7/15/2004
7/15/2004
7/15/2004
7/15/2004
7/15/2004
7/15/2004
7/15/2004
7/21/2004
8/3/2004
8/13/2004
8/13/2004
8/13/2004
8/13/2004
8/13/2004
8/13/2004
8/13/2004
8/13/2004
9/13/2004
9/15/2004
9/15/2004
9/15/2004

Pre-petition Proof of Claim

Description
HCSMC

SLSMC
RHCSMC
LISMC
PAYMENT
LismMcC
SLSMC
RHCSMC
HCSMC
LATEPAY
PAYMENT
LISMC
HCSMC
RHCSMC
sLsmc
PAYMENT
LISMC
SLSMC
RHCSMC
HCSMC
HCSMC
HCSMAD!J
RHCSMC
RHCSMAD)
SLSMC
LISMADJ
LISMC
LATE499Q
SLSMADJ
LATE499A
PAYMENT
PAYMENT
LISMC
SLSMADJ
SLSMC
RHCSMC
RHCSMADJ
HCSMAD!J
LISMAD!
HCSMC
PAYMENT
LISMC
SLSMADJ
HCSMC

Amount

$956.36
$607.26
$17.40
$193.86
($3,550.76)
$167.32
$353.40
$1.04
$826.12
$12.42
($1,359.30)
$167.32
$826.12
$1.04
$353.40
($1,347.88)
$167.32
$353.40
$1.04
$826.12
$1,479.52
$1,212.39
$21.98
$18.01
$583.55
$264.45
$322.72
$100.00
$478.19
$100.00
($1,347.88)
($4,580.81)
$322.72
$478.19
$583.55
$21.98
$18.01
$1,212.39
$264.45
$1,479.52
($4,380.81)
$322.72
$478.19
$1,479.52

5 of 21



13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 46 of

Tex-Link Communications, Inc. (813044)
Chapter 11: 03/28/2013

79

Western District of Texas / Case #: 13-10572-tmd

Date
9/15/2004
9/15/2004
9/15/2004
9/15/2004
9/15/2004
10/15/2004
10/15/2004
10/15/2004
10/15/2004
10/20/2004
11/9/2004
11/15/2004
11/15/2004
11/15/2004
11/15/2004
12/13/2004
12/15/2004
12/15/2004
12/15/2004
12/15/2004
1/12/2005
1/14/2005
1/14/2005
1/14/2005
1/14/2005
2/10/2005
2/15/2005
2/15/2005
2/15/2005
2/15/2005
3/15/2005
3/15/2005
3/15/2005
3/15/2005
3/15/2005
4/15/2005
4/15/2005
4/15/2005
4/15/2005
4/19/2005
5/13/2005
5/13/2005
5/13/2005
5/13/2005

Pre-petition Proof of Claim

Description
LISMAD)
HCSMAD)
RHCSMADI
RHCSMC
SLSMC
SLSMC
RHCSMC
HCSMC
LISMC
PAYMENT
PAYMENT
LISMC
HCSMC
RHCSMC
SLSMC
PAYMENT
LISMC
SLSMC
RHCSMC
HCSMC
PAYMENT
LISMC
HCSMC
RHCSMC
SLSMC
PAYMENT
LISMC
HCSMC
SLsSMC
RHCSMC
RHCSMC
SLsSMC
HCSMC
PAYMENT
LISMC
LISMC
HCSMC
SLSMC
RHCSMC
PAYMENT
HCSMC
RHCSMC
SLSMC
LISMC

Amount

$264.45
$1,212.39
$18.01
$21.98
$583.55
$605.03
$14.35
$1,306.16
$328.25
($4,380.81)
($2,253.79)
$328.25
$1,306.16
$14.35
$605.03
($2,253.79)
$328.25
$605.03
$14.35
$1,306.16
($2,253.79)
$531.50
$2,718.53
$32.11
$1,486.51
($4,768.65)
$531.50
$2,718.53
$1,486.51
$32.11
$32.11
$1,486.51
$2,718.53
($4,768.65)
$531.50
$480.47

$2,346.98 -

$1,335.06
$14.09
($4,768.65)
$2,346.98
$14.09
$1,335.06
$480.47

6 of 21




s

13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 47 of
79

i Tex-Link Communications, Inc. (813044)
Chapter 11: 03/28/2013
Western District of Texas / Case #: 13-10572-tmd
Pre-petition Proof of Claim

Date Description Amount

5/18/2005 PAYMENT ($4,176.60)
6/14/2005 PAYMENT ($4,176.60)
6/15/2005 HCSMC $2,346.98
6/15/2005 LISMC $480.47
6/15/2005 SLSMC $1,335.06
6/15/2005 RHCSMC $14.09
7/15/2005 RHCSMADI $9.53
7/15/2005 SLSMC $1,268.68
7/15/2005 LISMC $516.20
7/15/2005 LISMAD) $460.11
7/15/2005 HCSMAD) $2,128.17
7/15/2005 RHCSMC $10.70
7/15/2005 HCSMC $2,387.57
7/15/2005 SLSMAD) $1,130.84
7/18/2005 PAYMENT ($4,176.60)
8/15/2005 RHCSMC $10.70
8/15/2005 HCSMAD) $2,128.17
8/15/2005 LISMADJ $460.11
8/15/2005 LISMC $516.20
8/15/2005 RHCSMAD) $9.53
8/15/2005 SLSMAD. $1,130.84
8/15/2005 SLSMC $1,268.68
8/15/2005 HCSMC $2,387.57
8/22/2005 PAYMENT ($7,911.80)
9/14/2005 PAYMENT ($7,911.80)
9/15/2005 RHCSMC $10.70
9/15/2005 RHCSMAD) $9.53
9/15/2005 LISMC $516.20
9/15/2005 LISMAD) $460.11
9/15/2005 HCSMAD) $2,128.17
9/15/2005 HCSMC $2,387.57
9/15/2005 SLsmcC $1,268.68
9/15/2005 SLSMADJ $1,130.84
10/14/2005 SLSMC $1,535.08
10/14/2005 HCSMC $2,574.09
10/14/2005 LIsMC $585.74
10/14/2005 RHCSMC $31.77
10/19/2005 PAYMENT ($7,911.80)
11/15/2005 RHCSMC $31.77
11/15/2005 LISMC $585.74
11/15/2005 HCSMC $2,574.09
11/15/2005 SLSMC $1,535.08
11/16/2005 PAYMENT ($4,726.68)
12/9/2005 PAYMENT ($4,726.68)

7 of 21




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 48 of

Tex-Link Communications, Inc. (813044)
Chapter 11: 03/28/2013

79

Waestern District of Texas / Case #: 13-10572-tmd

Date
12/15/2005
12/15/2005
12/15/2005
12/15/2005
1/12/2006
1/13/2006
1/13/2006
1/13/2006
1/13/2006
1/13/2006
2/8/2006
2/15/2006
2/15/2006
2/15/2006
2/15/2006
3/14/2006
3/15/2006
3/15/2006
3/15/2006
3/15/2006
4/11/2006
4/14/2006
4/14/2006
4/14/2006
4/14/2006
5/15/2006
5/15/2006
5/15/2006
5/15/2006
5/17/2006
6/8/2006
6/15/2006
6/15/2006
6/15/2006
6/15/2006
7/10/2006
7/14/2006
7/14/2006
7/14/2006
7/14/2006
7/14/2006
7/14/2006
7/14/2006
7/14/2006

Pre-petition Proof of Claim

Description
RHCSMC

LISMC
SLSMC
HCSMC
PAYMENT
RHCSMC
MANLATE499Q
LISMC
HCSMC
SLSMC
PAYMENT
RHCSMC
LISMC
SLSMC
HCSMC
PAYMENT
RHCSMC
LISmMC
HCSMC
SLSMC
PAYMENT
RHCSMC
LISmMC
SLSMC
HCSMC
HCSMC
SLSMC
LISMC
RHCSMC
PAYMENT
PAYMENT
HCSMC
RHCSMC
LISMC
SLSMC
PAYMENT
HCSMC
RHCSMC
LISMC
LISMADJ
HCSMAD)
RHCSMADJ
SLSMC
SLSMADJ

Amount

$31.77
$585.74
$1,535.08
$2,574.09
($4,726.68)
$20.69
$100.00
$618.08
$2,498.81
$1,311.69
($4,549.27)
$20.69
$618.08
$1,311.69
$2,498.81
($4,449.27)
$20.69
$618.08
$2,498.81
$1,311.69
($4,449.27)
$40.15
$596.94
$1,414.80
$2,893.37
$2,893.37
$1,414.80
$596.94
$40.15
($4,945.26)
($4,945.26)
$2,893.37
$40.15
$596.94
$1,414.80
($4,945.26)
$2,118.52
$20.06
$412.19
$183.54
$943.33
$8.93
$1,109.72
$494.14

|
|
i
|
|
8 of 21



13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 49 of
79

Tex-Link Communications, Inc. (813044)
Chapter 11: 03/28/2013

Western District of Texas / Case #: 13-10572-tmd

Date
8/10/2006
8/15/2006
8/15/2006
8/15/2006
8/15/2006
8/15/2006
8/15/2006
8/15/2006
8/15/2006
9/13/2006
9/15/2006
9/15/2006
9/15/2006
9/15/2006
9/15/2006
9/15/2006
9/15/2006
9/15/2006
10/13/2006
10/13/2006
10/13/2006
10/13/2006
10/16/2006
11/15/2006
11/15/2006
11/15/2006
11/15/2006
11/15/2006
11/17/2006
12/13/2006
12/15/2006
12/15/2006
12/15/2006
12/15/2006
12/15/2006
1/15/2007
1/15/2007
1/15/2007
1/15/2007
1/15/2007
1/17/2007
2/8/2007
2/15/2007
2/15/2007

Pre-petition Proof of Claim

Description
PAYMENT
HCSMC
RHCSMC
RHCSMADI
HCSMAD)
LISMADJ
LISMC
SLSMAD)
SLSMC
PAYMENT
HCSMC
RHCSMC
LISMC
LISMAD)
HCSMADJ
RHCSMAD)
SLSMAD)
SLSMC
SLSMC
RHCSMC
LISMC
HCSMC
PAYMENT
HCSMC
LATEPAY
LISMC
RHCSMC
SLSMC
PAYMENT
PAYMENT
LISMC
LATEPAY
HCSMC
RHCSMC
SLSMC
SLSMC
RHCSMC
LATE499Q
HCSMC
LISMC
PAYMENT
PAYMENT
LISMC
HCSMC

Amount

($5,290.43)
$2,118.52
$20.06
$8.93
$943.33
$183.54
$412.19
$494.14
$1,109.72
($5,290.43)
$2,118.52
$20.06
$412.19
$183.54
$943.33
$8.93
$494.14
$1,109.72
$1,082.78

$29.22.

$385.72
$2,076.41
($5,290.43)
$2,076.41
$10.00
$385.72
$29.22
$1,082.78
($3,574.13)
($3,584.13)
$385.72
$10.00
$2,076.41
$29.22
$1,082.78
$1,154.26
$95.57
$100.00
$2,437.26
$427.70
($3,584.13)
($4,214.79)
$427.70
$2,437.26

9 of 21




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 50 of
79

Tex-Link Communications, Inc. (813044)
Chapter 11: 03/28/2013
Western District of Texas / Case #: 13-10572-tmd
Pre-petition Proof of Claim

Date Description Amount

2/15/2007 LATEPAY $10.00
2/15/2007 RHCSMC $95.57
2/15/2007 SLSMC $1,154.26
2/15/2007 LPCR ($10.00)
3/9/2007 PAYMENT ($4,114.79)
3/15/2007 HCSMC . $2,437.26
3/15/2007 LIsmMC $427.70
3/15/2007 SLSMC $1,154.26
3/15/2007 RHCSMC $95.57
4/12/2007 PAYMENT ($4,114.79)
4/13/2007 LIsmc $421.39
4/13/2007 HCSMC $2,331.98
4/13/2007 RHCSMC $89.47
4/13/2007 SLSMC $1,080.45
5/11/2007 PAYMENT ($3,923.29)
5/15/2007 HCSMC $2,331.98
5/15/2007 LIsmMC $421.39
5/15/2007 SLSMC $1,080.45
5/15/2007 RHCSMC $89.47
6/11/2007 PAYMENT ($3,923.29)
6/15/2007 LIsmMC $421.39
6/15/2007 HCSMC $2,331.98
6/15/2007 RHCSMC $89.47
6/15/2007 SLSMC $1,080.45
7/13/2007 SLSMC $1,088.37
7/13/2007 RHCSMC $91.84
7/13/2007 SLSMCR ($31.51)
7/13/2007 HCSMCR ($78.44)
7/13/2007 HCSMC $2,709.44
7/13/2007 RHCSMCR ($2.66)
7/13/2007 LISMCR ($11.70)
7/13/2007 LIsmMC ‘ $404.15
7/18/2007 PAYMENT ($3,923.29)
8/15/2007 PAYMENT ($4,169.49)
8/15/2007 LISMC $404.15
8/15/2007 HCSMC $2,709.44
8/15/2007 LATEPAY $10.00
8/15/2007 RHCSMCR ($2.66)
8/15/2007 HCSMCR (678.44)
8/15/2007 SLSMCR ($31.51)
8/15/2007 LISMCR ($11.70)
8/15/2007 RHCSMC $91.84
8/15/2007 SLSMC . $1,088.37
9/11/2007 PAYMENT ($4,179.49)

10 of 21




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 51 of
79

Tex-Link Communications, Inc. (813044)
Chapter 11: 03/28/2013
Western District of Texas / Case #: 13-10572-tmd
Pre-petition Proof of Claim

Date Description Amount

9/14/2007 RHCSMCR ($2.66)
9/14/2007 HCSMC $2,709.44
9/14/2007 LISMC $404.15
9/14/2007 SLSMC $1,088.37
9/14/2007 RHCSMC $91.84
9/14/2007 LISMCR ($11.70)
9/14/2007 SLSMCR ($31.51)
9/14/2007 HCSMCR ($78.44)
10/15/2007 HCSMC $2,180.51
10/15/2007 RHCSMC $55.62
10/15/2007 SLSMC $999.97
10/15/2007 LISMC $438.83
10/16/2007 PAYMENT ($4,169.49)
11/13/2007 PAYMENT ($3,674.93)
11/15/2007 LISMC $438.83
11/15/2007 SLSMC $999.97
11/15/2007 RHCSMC $55.62
11/15/2007 HCSMC $2,180.51
12/11/2007 PAYMENT ($3,674.93)
12/14/2007 LISMC $438.83
12/14/2007 HCSMC $2,180.51
12/14/2007 RHCSMC $55.62
12/14/2007 SLSMC $999.97
1/10/2008 PAYMENT ($3,674.93)
1/15/2008 SLSMC $791.04
1/15/2008 RHCSMC $32.76
1/15/2008 LIsMcC $318.85
1/15/2008 HCSMC $1,544.27
2/15/2008 HCSMC $1,544.27
2/15/2008 LISMC $318.85
2/15/2008 RHCSMC $32.76
2/15/2008 SLSMC $791.04
2/15/2008 PAYMENT ($2,686.92)
3/11/2008 PAYMENT ($2,686.92)
3/14/2008 RHCSMC $32.76
3/14/2008 LISMC $318.85
3/14/2008 HCSMC $1,544.,27
3/14/2008 SLSMC $791.04
4/15/2008 SLSMC $573.41
4/15/2008 HCSMC $1,236.74
4/15/2008 LISMC $217.67
4/15/2008 RHCSMC $64.66
4/15/2008 PAYMENT ($2,686.92)
5/13/2008 PAYMENT ($2,092.48)

11 of 21




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 52 of
79

Tex-Link Communications, Inc. (813044)
Chapter 11: 03/28/2013
Western District of Texas / Case #: 13-10572-tmd
Pre-petition Proof of Claim

Date Description Amount

5/15/2008 RHCSMC $64.66
5/15/2008 LISMC $217.67
5/15/2008 HCSMC $1,236.74
5/15/2008 SLSMC $573.41
6/11/2008 PAYMENT ($2,092.48)
6/1?/2008 HCSMC $1,236.74
6/13/2008 LISMC $217.67
6/13/2008 RHCSMC $64.66
6/13/2008 SLSMC $573.41
7/15/2008 SLSMC $735.09
7/15/2008 RHCSMCR (541.43)
7/15/2008 RHCSMC $70.04
7/15/2008 LISMC $274.09
7/15/2008 HCSMC $1,554.01
7/15/2008 SLSMCR (5434.81)
7/15/2008 LISMCR ($162.13)
7/15/2008 HCSMCR ($919.21)
7/17/2008 PAYMENT ($2,092.48)
8/15/2008 LISMCR (5162.13)
8/15/2008 SLSMCR (5434.81)
8/15/2008 HCSMC $1,554.01
8/15/2008 LISMC $274.09
8/15/2008 RHCSMC $70.04
8/15/2008 HCSMCR ($919.21)
8/15/2008 RHCSMCR (541.43)
8/15/2008 SLSMC $735.09
8/18/2008 PAYMENT ($1,075.65)
9/12/2008 PAYMENT ($2,151.30)
9/15/2008 RHCSMC $70.04
9/15/2008 LISMC $274.09
9/15/2008 HCSMC $1,554.01
9/15/2008 SLSMCR (5434.81)
9/15/2008 LISMCR ($162.13)
9/15/2008 HCSMCR ($919.21)
9/15/2008 SLSMC $735.09
9/15/2008 RHCSMCR ($41.43)
10/15/2008 SLSMC $832.11
10/15/2008 HCSMC $1,687.91
10/15/2008 LISMC $301.74
10/15/2008 RHCSMC $79.01
11/12/2008 PAYMENT (52,900.77)
11/14/2008 RHCSMC $79.01
11/14/2008 LISMC $301.74
11/14/2008 HCSMC $1,687.91

12 of 21



13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 53 of

Tex-Link Communications, Inc. (813044)
Chapter 11:03/28/2013

79

Western District of Texas / Case #: 13-10572-tmd

Date

11/14/2008
12/11/2008
12/15/2008
12/15/2008
12/15/2008
12/15/2008

" 1/15/2009

1/15/2009
1/15/2009
1/15/2009
1/15/2009
2/13/2009
2/13/2009
2/13/2009
2/13/2009
2/23/2009
3/13/2009
3/13/2009
3/13/2009
3/13/2009
4/15/2009
4/15/2009
4/15/2009
4/15/2009
4/15/2009
5/1/2009

5/15/2009
5/15/2009
5/15/2009
5/15/2009
5/15/2009
5/18/2009
6/15/2009
6/15/2009
6/15/2009
6/15/2009
6/15/2009
6/16/2009
7/15/2009
7/15/2009
7/15/2009
7/15/2009
7/15/2009
7/15/2009

Pre-petition Proof of Claim

Description
" SLSMC
PAYMENT
HCSMC
LISMC
RHCSMC
SLSMC
SLSMC
RHCSMC
LISMC
HCSMC
PAYMENT
LISMC
RHCSMC
SLSMC
HCSMC
PAYMENT
LISMC
HCSMC
SLSMC
RHCSMC
RHCSMC
SLSMC
HCSMC
LISMC
DCIA-PEN
PAYMENT
SLSMC
LIsmMc
DCIA-PEN
HCSMC
RHCSMC
PAYMENT
SLSMC
DCIA-PEN
LISMC
RHCSMC
HCSMC
PAYMENT
HCSMAD!
SLSMC
LiIsmc
RHCSMAD!I
HCSMC
LISMAD/

Amount

$832.11
($2,900.77)
$1,687.91
$301.74
$79.01
$832.11
$708.78
$45.52
$266.24
$1,283.91
($2,900.77)
$266.24
$45.52
$708.78
$1,283.91
($2,304.45)
$266.24
$1,283.91
$708.78
$45.52
$103.91
$826.91
$1,658.91
$309.37
$14.07
($4,608.90)
$826.91
$309.37
$6.83
$1,658.91
$103.91
($2,913.17)
$826.91
$0.17
$309.37
$103.91
$1,658.91
($2,905.93)
$1,295.52
$1,014.54
$431.92
$63.62
$2,135.02
$262.09

13 of 21

.



13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 54 of
79

Tex-Link Communications, Inc. (813044)
Chapter 11: 03/28/2013
Western District of Texas / Case #: 13-10572-tmd
Pre-petition Proof of Claim

Date Description Amount

7/15/2009 RHCSMC $104.85
7/15/2009 SLSMADJ $615.62
8/4/2009 PAYMENT (62,899.27)
8/14/2009 HCSMADJ $1,295.52
8/14/2009 SLSMC $1,014.54
8/14/2009 RHCSMADIJ $63.62
8/14/2009 LIsmMC $431.92
8/14/2009 SLSMAD! $615.62
8/14/2009 RHCSMC $104.85
8/14/2009 LISMADI $262.09
8/14/2009 HCSMC $2,135.02
8/17/2009 PAYMENT (65,923.18)
9/14/2009 PAYMENT (65,923.18)
9/15/2009 HCSMAD! $1,295.52
9/15/2009 SLSMC $1,014.54
9/15/2009 LiIsmc $431.92
9/15/2009 RHCSMADJ $63.62
9/15/2009 HCSMC $2,135.02
9/15/2009 LISMAD) $262.09
9/15/2009 RHCSMC $104.85
9/15/2009 SLSMADJ $615.62
10/15/2009 RHCSMC $129.00
10/15/2009 HCSMC $2,511.94
10/15/2009 Lismc $744.42
10/15/2009 SLSMC $1,429.81
10/29/2009 PAYMENT (65,923.18)
11/13/2009 PAYMENT (54,815.17)
11/13/2009 SLSMC $1,429.81
11/13/2009 LISmMC $744.42
11/13/2009 HCSMC $2,511.94
11/13/2009 RHCSMC $129.00
12/8/2009 PAYMENT (54,815.17)
12/15/2009 SLsMcC $1,429.81
12/15/2009 LismcC $744.42
12/15/2009 RHCSMC $129.00
12/15/2009 HCSMC $2,511.94
1/15/2010 HCSMC $2,369.67
1/15/2010 RHCSMC $123.45
1/15/2010 Lismc $768.77
1/15/2010 SLSMC $1,283.91
1/26/2010 PAYMENT (64,815.17)
2/9/2010 PAYMENT ($4,545.80)
2/12/2010 SLSMC $1,283.91
2/12/2010 LISMC $768.77

14 of 21




S

| 13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 55 of N
79 ;

Tex-Link Communications, inc. (813044)
Chapter 11: 03/28/2013
Waestern District of Texas / Case #: 13-10572-tmd
Pre-petition Proof of Claim

Date Description Amount

2/12/2010 RHCSMC $123.45
2/12/2010 HCSMC $2,369.67
3/8/2010 PAYMENT ($4,545.80)
3/15/2010 SLSMC $1,283.91
3/15/2010 LISMC $768.77
3/15/2010 RHCSMC $123.45
3/15/2010 HCSMC $2,369.67
4/15/2010 RHCSMC $125.88
4/15/2010 HCSMC $2,698.11
4/15/2010 LISMC $884.20
4/15/2010 SLSMC $1,283.09
4/19/2010 PAYMENT ($4,545.80)
5/14/2010 HCSMC $2,698.11
5/14/2010 RHCSMC $125.88
5/14/2010 SLSMC $1,283.09
5/14/2010 LISMC $884.20
6/15/2010 LISMC $884.20
6/15/2010 DCIA-PEN $29.53
6/15/2010 SLSMC $1,283.09
6/15/2010 RHCSMC $125.88
6/15/2010 HCSMC $2,698.11
6/15/2010 PAYMENT (64,991.28)
6/29/2010 PAYMENT (64,991.28)
7/15/2010 PAYMENT _ ($5,020.81)
7/15/2010 HCSMC $3,036.91
7/15/2010 RHCSMC $94.39
7/15/2010 SLSMC $1,479.48
7/15/2010 HCSMAD) $2,281.63
7/15/2010 DCIA-PEN $0.08
7/15/2010 RHCSMAD) , $70.92
7/15/2010 LISMADJ $692.99
7/15/2010 LISMC $922.39
7/15/2010 SLSMAD) $1,111.54
8/13/2010 SLSMAD) $1,111.54
8/13/2010 LISMC $922.39
8/13/2010 LISMAD) $692.99
8/13/2010 RHCSMAD) $70.92
8/13/2010 HCSMAD) $2,281.63
8/13/2010 SLSMC $1,479.48
8/13/2010 RHCSMC $94.39
8/13/2010 HCSMC $3,036.91
8/16/2010 PAYMENT ($9,690.33)
9/13/2010 PAYMENT ($9,690.25)
9/15/2010 HCSMC $3,036.91

15 of 21



13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 56 of
79

Tex-Link Communications, Inc. (813044)
Chapter 11: 03/28/2013
Western District of Texas / Case #: 13-10572-tmd
Pre-petition Proof of Claim

Date Description Amount

9/15/2010 RHCSMC $94.39
9/15/2010 SLSMC $1,479.48
9/15/2010 HCSMADJ $2,281.63
9/15/2010 RHCSMAD) $70.92
9/15/2010 LISMADJ $692.99
9/15/2010 LismcC $922.39
9/15/2010 SLSMAD) $1,111.54
10/15/2010 LIsmMC $507.41
10/15/2010 SLSMC $898.83
10/15/2010 RHCSMC $27.10
10/15/2010 HCSMC $1,771.53
11/15/2010 HCSMC $1,771.53
11/15/2010 RHCSMC $27.10
11/15/2010 sLsmcC $898.83
11/15/2010 DCIA-PEN $55.55
11/15/2010 LISMC $507.41
11/26/2010 PAYMENT ($3,204.87)
12/15/2010 HCSMC $1,771.53
12/15/2010 SLsmcC $898.83
12/15/2010 RHCSMC $27.10
12/15/2010 DCIA-PEN $42.74
12/15/2010 LiIsmMC $507.41
1/14/2011 LIsmMC $363.89
1/14/2011 RHCSMCR ($72.96)
1/14/2011 RHCSMCR ($70.92)
1/14/2011 DCIA-PEN $170.11
1/14/2011 LISMCR ($713.00)
1/14/2011 LISMCR ($692.99)
1/14/2011 RHCSMC $24.10
1/14/2011 SLSMC $607.71
1/14/2011 HCSMC $1,238.09
1/14/2011 SLSMCR ($1,143.63)
1/14/2011 SLSMCR ($1,111.54)
1/14/2011 HCSMCR ($2,347.52)
1/14/2011 HCSMCR ($2,281.63)
2/15/2011 HCSMCR ($2,347.52)
2/15/2011 HCSMCR ($2,281.63)
2/15/2011 SLSMCR ($1,143.63)
2/15/2011 SLSMCR ($1,111.54)
2/15/2011 HCSMC $1,238.09
2/15/2011 SLSMC $607.71
2/15/2011 LISMCR ($713.00)
2/15/2011 LISMCR ($692.99)
2/15/2011 DCIA-PEN $87.79

16 of 21




|

13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 57 of
79
Tex-Link Communications, Inc. (813044)
Chapter 11: 03/28/2013
Western District of Texas / Case #: 13-10572-tmd
Pre-petition Proof of Claim
Date Description Amount
2/15/2011 RHCSMCR ($72.96)
2/15/2011 RHCSMCR ($70.92)
2/15/2011 LISMC $363.89
2/15/2011 RHCSMC $24.10
3/15/2011 RHCSMC $24.10
© 3/15/2011 LISMC $363.89
3/15/2011 RHCSMCR ($72.96)
3/15/2011 RHCSMCR ($70.92)
3/15/2011 LISMCR ($713.00)
3/15/2011 LISMCR ($692.99)
3/15/2011 SLSMC $607.71
3/15/2011 HCSMC $1,238.09
3/15/2011 SLSMCR ($1,143.63)
3/15/2011 SLSMCR ($1,111.54)
3/15/2011 HCSMCR ($2,347.52)
3/15/2011 HCSMCR ($2,281.63)
4/15/2011 HCSMC $1,202.47 5
4/15/2011 SLSMC $613.54 i
4/15/2011 LISMC $398.49 *
4/15/2011 RHCSMC $24.44
5/13/2011 RHCSMC $24.44
5/13/2011 LISMC $398.49
5/13/2011 SLSMC $613.54
5/13/2011 HCSMC $1,202.47
6/15/2011 HCSMC $1,202.47
6/15/2011 SLSMC $613.54
6/15/2011 DCIA-PEN $0.56
6/15/2011 LISMC $398.49
6/15/2011 RHCSMC $24.44
7/15/2011 RHCSMC $28.14
7/15/2011 LISMC $469.91
7/15/2011 RHCSMCR ($113.04)
7/15/2011 DCIA-PEN $0.52
7/15/2011 HCSMC $1,201.54
7/15/2011 LISMCR ($1,887.82)
7/15/2011 sLsmc $610.90
7/15/2011 HCSMCR ($4,827.08)
7/15/2011 SLSMCR ($2,454.25)
8/15/2011 SLSMCR ($2,454.25)
8/15/2011 HCSMCR ($4,827.08)
8/15/2011 SLSMC $610.90
8/15/2011 LISMCR ($1,887.82)
8/15/2011 HCSMC $1,201.54
8/15/2011 RHCSMCR ($113.04)

17 of 21




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 58 of

Tex-Link Communications, Inc. (813044)
Chapter 11: 03/28/2013

79

Western District of Texas / Case #: 13-10572-tmd

Date
8/15/2011
8/15/2011
9/15/2011
9/15/2011
9/15/2011
9/15/2011
9/15/2011
9/15/2011
9/15/2011
9/15/2011
10/14/2011
10/14/2011
10/14/2011
10/14/2011
10/14/2011
11/15/2011
11/15/2011
11/15/2011
11/15/2011
12/15/2011
12/15/2011
12/15/2011
12/15/2011
1/13/2012
1/13/2012
1/13/2012
1/13/2012
1/13/2012
2/15/2012
2/15/2012
2/15/2012
2/15/2012
2/15/2012
3/15/2012
3/15/2012
3/15/2012
3/15/2012
3/15/2012
4/13/2012
4/13/2012
4/13/2012
4/13/2012
4/13/2012
4/13/2012

Pre-petition Proof of Claim

Description
LISMC

RHCSMC
RHCSMC
SLSMC
LIsmcC
RHCSMCR
HCSMC
LISMCR
HCSMCR
SLSMCR
LiIsmC
LATE499Q
HCSMC
SLSMC
RHCSMC
RHCSMC
SLSMC
HCSMC
LiIsmC
LiIsmC
HCSMC
SLSMC
RHCSMC
RHCSMC
SLSMC
HCSMC
LATE499Q
LismcC
LIsmC
LATE499Q
HCSMC
RHCSMC
SLSMC
SLSMC
RHCSMC
HCSMC
LATE499Q
LiIsmcC
LISMC
LATE499Q
LATE499Q
HCSMC
RHCSMC
SLSMC

Amount

$469.91
$28.14
$28.14
$610.90
$469.91
($113.04)
$1,201.54
($1,887.82)
($4,827.08)
($2,454.25)
$590.36
$200.00
$1,197.49
$621.83
$24.27
$24.27
$621.83
$1,197.49
$590.36
$590.36
$1,197.49
$621.83
$24.27
$26.84
$643.32
$1,265.90
$300.00
$694.57
$694.57
$100.00
$1,265.90
$26.84
$643.32
$643.32
$26.84
$1,265.90
$100.00
$694.57
$661.39
$300.00
$100.00
$1,212.64
$39.41
$655.41

18 of 21




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 59 of
79

Tex-Link Communications, Inc. (813044)
Chapter 11: 03/28/2013
Western District of Texas / Case #: 13-10572-tmd
Pre-petition Proof of Claim

Date Description Amount

5/15/2012 SLSMC $655.41
5/15/2012 RHCSMC $39.41
5/15/2012 HCSMC $1,212.64
5/15/2012 LATE499Q $100.00
5/15/2012 LATE499Q $100.00
5/15/2012 LISMC $661.39
6/15/2012 LISMC $661.39
6/15/2012 LATE499Q $100.00
6/15/2012 LATE499Q $100.00
6/15/2012 HCSMC $1,212.64
6/15/2012 RHCSMC $39.41
6/15/2012 DCIA-PEN $14.45
6/15/2012 SLSMC $655.41
7/13/2012 SLSMC $594.63
7/13/2012 DCIA-PEN $13.05
7/13/2012 RHCSMC $32.43
7/13/2012 HCSMC $1,200.09
7/13/2012 LATE499Q $300.00
7/13/2012 LATE499Q $100.00
7/13/2012 LATE499Q $100.00
7/13/2012 LISMC $524.96
7/13/2012 LATE499A $400.00
8/15/2012 LATE499A $100.00
8/15/2012 LISMC $524.96
8/15/2012 LATE499Q $100.00
8/15/2012 LATE499Q $100.00
8/15/2012 LATE499Q $100.00
8/15/2012 HCSMC $1,200.09
8/15/2012 RHCSMC $32.43
8/15/2012 DCIA-PEN $101.62
8/15/2012 SLSMC $594.63
9/14/2012 SLSMC $594.63
9/14/2012 DCIA-PEN $98.56
9/14/2012 RHCSMC $32.43
9/14/2012 HCSMC $1,200.09
9/14/2012 LATE499Q $100.00
9/14/2012 LATE499Q $100.00
9/14/2012 LATE499Q $100.00
9/14/2012 LISMC $524.96
9/14/2012 LATE499A $100.00
10/15/2012 LATE499A $100.00
10/15/2012 LISMC $710.26
10/15/2012 HCSMC $1,202.13
10/15/2012 LATE499Q $300.00

19 of 21



13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 60 of
79

Tex-Link Communications, inc. (813044)
Chapter 11: 03/28/2013
Western District of Texas / Case #: 13-10572-tmd
Pre-petition Proof of Claim

Date Description Amount

10/15/2012 LATE499Q $100.00
10/15/2012 LATE499Q $100.00
10/15/2012 LATE499Q $100.00
10/15/2012 RHCSMC $35.51
10/15/2012 DCIA-PEN $168.35
10/15/2012 SLSMC $618.39
11/15/2012 DCIA-PEN $186.69
11/15/2012 RHCSMC $35.51
11/15/2012 SLSMC $618.39
11/15/2012 LATE499Q $100.00
11/15/2012 LATE499Q $100.00
11/15/2012 LATE499Q $100.00
11/15/2012 LATE499Q $100.00
11/15/2012 HCSMC $1,202.13
11/15/2012 LISMC $710.26
11/15/2012 LATE499A $100.00
12/14/2012 LATE499A $100.00
12/14/2012 HCSMC $1,202.13
12/14/2012 LATE499Q $100.00
12/14/2012 LATE499Q $100.00
12/14/2012 LATE499Q $100.00
12/14/2012 LATE499Q $100.00
12/14/2012 SLSMC $618.39
12/14/2012 RHCSMC $35.51
12/14/2012 DCIA-PEN $185.36
12/14/2012 LISMC $710.26
1/15/2013 LISMC $536.99
1/15/2013 DCIA-PEN $270.14
1/15/2013 SLSMC $626.09
1/15/2013 RHCSMC $32.25
1/15/2013 LATE499Q $300.00
1/15/2013 LATE499Q $100.00
1/15/2013 LATE499Q $100.00
1/15/2013 LATE499Q $100.00
1/15/2013 LATE499Q $100.00
1/15/2013 HCSMC $1,215.76
1/15/2013 LATE499A $100.00
2/15/2013 LATE499A $100.00
2/15/2013 HCSMC $1,215.76
2/15/2013 LATE499Q $100.00
2/15/2013 LATE499Q $100.00
2/15/2013 LATE499Q $100.00
2/15/2013 LATE499Q $100.00
2/15/2013 LATE499Q $100.00

20 of 21



13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 61 of
79

Tex-Link Communications, Inc. (813044)
Chapter 11: 03/28/2013

Waestern District of Texas / Case #: 13-10572-tmd

Date

2/15/2013
2/15/2013
2/15/2013
2/15/2013
3/15/2013
3/15/2013
3/15/2013
3/15/2013
3/15/2013
3/15/2013
3/15/2013
3/15/2013
3/15/2013
3/15/2013
3/15/2013

Pre-petition Proof of Claim

Description Amount

- RHCSMC $32.25
SLSMC $626.09
DCIA-PEN $285.70
LISMC $536.99
LISMC $536.99
DCIA-PEN $274.34 -
SLSMC $626.09
RHCSMC $32.25
LATE499Q $100.00
LATE499Q $100.00
LATE499Q $100.00
LATE499Q $100.00
LATE499Q $100.00
HCSMC $1,215.76
LATE499A $100.00
Pre-petition Claim Amount = $37,044.80

21 of 21




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 62 of
79

EXHIBIT H




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 63 of
79

Date
1/15/2007
1/15/2007
1/15/2007
1/15/2007
1/15/2007
1/15/2007
1/15/2007
1/15/2007
1/15/2007
2/15/2007
2/15/2007
2/15/2007
2/15/2007
2/15/2007
2/15/2007
2/15/2007
2/15/2007
3/15/2007
3/15/2007
3/15/2007
3/15/2007
3/15/2007
3/15/2007
3/15/2007
3/15/2007
3/15/2007
3/30/2007
4/13/2007
4/13/2007
4/13/2007
4/13/2007
4/13/2007
4/16/2007
5/15/2007
5/15/2007
5/15/2007
5/15/2007
6/4/2007
6/15/2007
6/15/2007
6/15/2007
6/15/2007
6/15/2007
7/13/2007

UniPoint Enhanced Services, Inc. (825974)
Chapter 11: 03/28/2013
Western District of Texas / Case #: 13-10574-tmd
Pre-petition Charges

Description
HCSMAD)

LISMAD)
RHCSMAD)
SLSMAD)
LISmMC
HCSMC
SLSMC
RHCSMC
LATE499Q
RHCSMC
SLSMC
HCSMC
LISMC
SLSMAD)
RHCSMADJ
LISMAD)
HCSMADI
HCSMAD)
LISMADJ
RHCSMAD)
SLSMADJ
LISMC
HCSMC
LATEPAY
SLSMC
RHCSMC
PAYMENT
HCSMC
LISMC
LATEPAY
RHCSMC
SLSMC
PAYMENT
LISMC
HCSMC
SLSMC
RHCSMC
PAYMENT
HCSMC
LISMC
LATEPAY
RHCSMC
SLSMC
SLSMC

Amount
$1,120.61
$208.17
$15.77
$584.37
$206.59
$1,177.25
$557.53
$46.16
$100.00
$46.16
$557.53
$1,177.25
$206.59
$584.37
$15.77
$208.17
$1,120.61
$1,120.61
$208.17
$15.77
$584.37
$206.59
$1,177.25
$21.37
$557.53
$46.16
($7,932.90)
$869.62
$157.14
$22.61
$33.36
$402.91
($3,937.82)
$157.14
$869.62
$402.91
$33.36
($5,423.46)
$869.62
$157.14
$10.00
$33.36
$402.91
$429.97

10f10



13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 64 of
79

UniPoint Enhanced Services, Inc. (825974)
Chapter 11: 03/28/2013
Western District of Texas / Case #: 13-10574-tmd
Pre-petition Charges

Date Description Amount
7/13/2007 RHCSMC $36.28
7/13/2007 LISMC $159.66
7/13/2007 HCSMC $1,070.39
7/13/2007 HCSMADI $6,312.48
7/13/2007 LISMAD) $941.59
7/13/2007 SLSMAD) $2,535.70
7/13/2007 RHCSMAD) $213.96
8/15/2007 RHCSMAD) $213.96
8/15/2007 SLSMAD) $2,535.70
8/15/2007 LISMADI $941.59
8/15/2007 HCSMADJ $6,312.48
8/15/2007 LISMC $159.66
8/15/2007 HCSMC $1,070.39
8/15/2007 RHCSMC $36.28
8/15/2007 SLSMC $429.97
8/20/2007 PAYMENT ($10,698.27)
9/14/2007 HCSMAD) $6,312.48
9/14/2007 LISMADJ $941.59
9/14/2007 SLSMAD) $2,535.70
9/14/2007 RHCSMADI $213.96
9/14/2007 LATEPAY $10.16
9/14/2007 LISMC $159.66
9/14/2007 HCSMC $1,070.39
9/14/2007 SLSMC $429.97
9/14/2007 RHCSMC $36.28
9/20/2007 PAYMENT ($11,700.03)
10/15/2007 PAYMENT ($11,710.19)
10/15/2007 LISMC $425.66
10/15/2007 LATEPAY $13.34
10/15/2007 RHCSMC $53.95
10/15/2007 SLSMC $969.97
10/15/2007 HCSMC $2,115.08
10/15/2007 LATE499Q $100.00
11/15/2007 HCSMC $2,115.08
11/15/2007 RHCSMC $53.95
11/15/2007 SLSMC $969.97
11/15/2007 LISMC $425.66
12/7/2007 PAYMENT ($3,678.00)
12/14/2007 LISMC $425.66
12/14/2007 SLSMC $969.97
12/14/2007 RHCSMC $53.95
12/14/2007 HCSMC $2,115.08
12/27/2007 PAYMENT ($3,564.66)
1/15/2008 SLSMC $384.65

20of 10



13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 65 of
79

Date
1/15/2008
1/15/2008
1/15/2008
1/28/2008
2/15/2008
2/15/2008
2/15/2008
2/15/2008
2/19/2008
3/14/2008
3/14/2008
3/14/2008
3/14/2008
4/7/2008
4/15/2008
4/15/2008
4/15/2008
4/15/2008
4/15/2008
4/21/2008
5/15/2008
5/15/2008
5/15/2008
5/15/2008
6/3/2008
6/13/2008
6/13/2008
6/13/2008
6/13/2008
6/16/2008
7/11/2008
7/15/2008
7/15/2008
7/15/2008
7/15/2008
7/15/2008
7/15/2008
7/15/2008
7/15/2008
8/15/2008
8/15/2008
8/15/2008
8/15/2008
8/15/2008

UniPoint Enhanced Services, Inc. (825974)
Chapter 11: 03/28/2013
Western District of Texas / Case #: 13-10574-tmd
Pre-petition Charges

Description
HCSMC

RHCSMC
LISMC
PAYMENT
SLSMC
LISMC
RHCSMC
HCSMC
PAYMENT
HCSMC
RHCSMC
LIsmMC
SLSMC
PAYMENT
LISMC
RHCSMC
HCSMC
LATE499Q
SLSMC
PAYMENT
HCSMC
RHCSMC
LISMC
SLSMC
PAYMENT
LIsMC
RHCSMC
HCSMC
SLSMC
PAYMENT
PAYMENT
HCSMC
LISMCR
SLSMCR
RHCSMC
LISMC
HCSMCR
SLSMC
RHCSMCR
RHCSMCR
SLSMC
HCSMCR
LISMC
RHCSMC

Amount
$750.92
$15.93
$155.04
($3,564.66)
$384.65
$155.04
$15.93
$750.92
($1,306.54)
$750.92
$15.93
$155.04
$384.65
(51,306.54)
$125.86
$37.39
$715.11
$300.00
$331.56
($1,306.54)
$715.11
$37.39
$125.86
$331.56
($1,509.92)
$125.86
$37.39
$715.11
$331.56
($1,209.92)
($1,209.92)
$470.27
($219.58)
($588.90)
$21.19
$82.94
($1,244.96)
$222.45
($56.11)
(656.11)
$222.45
($1,244.96)
$82.94
$21.19

3of10




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 66 of

Date
8/15/2008
8/15/2008
8/15/2008
9/15/2008
9/15/2008
9/15/2008
9/15/2008
9/15/2008
9/15/2008
9/15/2008
9/15/2008
10/15/2008
10/15/2008
10/15/2008
10/15/2008
11/14/2008
11/14/2008
11/14/2008
11/14/2008
11/14/2008
12/15/2008
12/15/2008
12/15/2008
12/15/2008
1/15/2009
1/15/2009
1/15/2009
1/15/2009
2/13/2009
2/13/2009
2/13/2009
2/13/2009
2/23/2009
3/13/2009
3/13/2009
3/13/2009
3/13/2009
3/23/2009
4/15/2009
4/15/2009
4/15/2009
4/15/2009
5/14/2009
5/15/2009

79

UniPoint Enhanced Services, Inc. (825974)
Chapter 11: 03/28/2013
Western District of Texas / Case #: 13-10574-tmd
Pre-petition Charges

Description
SLSMCR

LISMCR
HCSMC
HCSMC
LISMCR
SLSMCR
RHCSMC
LIsmMC
HCSMCR
SLSMC
RHCSMCR
SLSMC
LISMC
RHCSMC
HCSMC
HCSMC
RHCSMC
LIsmMC
CR-BAL
SLSMC
SLSMC
RHCSMC
LIsmMC
HCSMC
LISMC
RHCSMC
SLSMC
HCSMC
HCSMC
SLSMC
RHCSMC
LIsmMC
PAYMENT
LISMC
RHCSMC
SLSMC
HCSMC
PAYMENT
LISMC
HCSMC
SLSMC
RHCSMC
PAYMENT
SLSMC

Amount
($588.90)
($219.58)

$470.27

$470.27
($219.58)
($588.90)
$21.19
$82.94
($1,244.96)
$222.45

($56.11)

$107.37

$38.93
$10.19
$217.79
$217.79
$10.19
$38.93
$2,815.26
$107.37
$107.37
$10.19
$38.93
$217.79
$11.17
$1.91
$29.73
$53.86
$53.86
$29.73
$1.91
$11.17

($96.67)

$11.17

$1.91
$29.73
$53.86

($96.67)

$12.14
$65.11
$32.45

$4.08

($96.67)

$32.45




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 67 of
79

UniPoint Enhanced Services, Inc. (825974)
Chapter 11: 03/28/2013
Western District of Texas / Case #: 13-10574-tmd
Pre-petition Charges

Date Description Amount
5/15/2009 LISMC $12.14
5/15/2009 RHCSMC $4.08
5/15/2009 HCSMC $65.11
6/15/2009 HCSMC $65.11
6/15/2009 RHCSMC $4.08
6/15/2009 LISMC $12.14
6/15/2009 DCIA-PEN $0.65
6/15/2009 SLSMC $32.45
7/10/2009 PAYMENT ($113.78)
7/10/2009 PAYMENT : ($113.78)
7/15/2009 LISMCR ($1,296.21)
7/15/2009 © SLSMCR ($3,044.65)
7/15/2009 DCIA-PEN $0.52
7/15/2009 HCSMCR ($6,407.25)
7/15/2009 RHCSMCR , ($314.66)
7/20/2009 PAYMENT ($114.43)
11/13/2009 CR-BAL-AD) ($2,815.26)
7/15/2010 LATE499A $400.00
8/13/2010 LATE499A $100.00
9/15/2010 LATE499A $100.00
10/15/2010 LATE499A $100.00
11/15/2010 LATE499A $100.00
12/15/2010 LATE499A $100.00
1/14/2011 LATE499A $100.00
2/15/2011 LATE499A $100.00
3/15/2011 LATE499A -$100.00
4/15/2011 LATE499A $100.00
5/13/2011 LATE499A $100.00
6/15/2011 LATE499A $100.00
7/15/2011 LATE499A $200.00
7/15/2011 LATE499A $100.00
7/15/2011 LISMC $118.04
7/15/2011 SLSMAD) $8,183.42
7/15/2011 RHCSMC $7.07
7/15/2011 HCSMAD) $16,095.37
7/15/2011 HCSMC $301.83
7/15/2011 RHCSMAD) $376.91
7/15/2011 LISMAD) $6,294.73
7/15/2011 SLSMC $153.46
8/15/2011 SLSMC $153.46
8/15/2011 LISMADI ' $6,294.73
8/15/2011 RHCSMAD) $376.91
8/15/2011 HCSMC $301.83

8/15/2011 HCSMADI $16,095.37

50f 10




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 68 of
79

UniPoint Enhanced Services, Inc. (825974)
Chapter 11: 03/28/2013
Western District of Texas / Case #: 13-10574-tmd
Pre-petition Charges

Date Description Amount
8/15/2011 RHCSMC $7.07
8/15/2011 SLSMAD) $8,183.42
8/15/2011 LISMC $118.04
8/15/2011 LATE499A $100.00
9/15/2011 LATE499A $100.00
9/15/2011 SLSMADJ $8,183.42
9/15/2011 RHCSMC $7.07
9/15/2011 SLSMC $153.46
9/15/2011 DCIA-PEN $111.52
9/15/2011 HCSMAD) $16,095.37
9/15/2011 HCSMC $301.83
9/15/2011 RHCSMAD) $376.91
9/15/2011 LISMAD) $6,294.73
9/15/2011 LISMC $118.04
10/14/2011 LISMC $1,948.48
10/14/2011 HCSMC $3,952.32
10/14/2011 LATE499Q $300.00
10/14/2011 DCIA-PEN $104.35
10/14/2011 SLSMC $2,052.35
10/14/2011 RHCSMC $80.09
10/14/2011 LATE499A $100.00
11/15/2011 LATE499A $100.00
11/15/2011 RHCSMC $80.09
11/15/2011 SLSMC $2,052.3S
11/15/2011 DCIA-PEN $953.37
11/15/2011 LATE499Q $100.00
11/15/2011 HCSMC $3,952.32
11/15/2011 LISMC $1,948.48
12/15/2011 LISMC $1,948.48
12/15/2011 HCSMC $3,952.32
12/15/2011 LATE499Q $100.00
12/15/2011 DCIA-PEN $1,028.10
12/15/2011 SLSMC $2,052.35
12/15/2011 RHCSMC $80.09
12/15/2011 LATE499A $100.00
1/13/2012 LATE499A $100.00
1/13/2012 RHCSMC $93.50
1/13/2012 SLSMC $2,240.85
1/13/2012 DCIA-PEN $1,252.32
1/13/2012 LATE499Q $300.00
1/13/2012 LATE499Q $100.00
1/13/2012 HCSMC $4,409.43
1/13/2012 LISMC $2,419.36
2/15/2012 LISMC $2,419.36

6of10




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13

Date
2/15/2012
2/15/2012
2/15/2012
2/15/2012
2/15/2012
2/15/2012
2/15/2012
3/15/2012
3/15/2012
3/15/2012
3/15/2012
3/15/2012
3/15/2012
3/15/2012
3/15/2012
4/13/2012
4/13/2012
4/13/2012
4/13/2012
4/13/2012
4/13/2012
4/13/2012
4/13/2012
4/13/2012
5/15/2012
5/15/2012
5/15/2012
5/15/2012
5/15/2012
5/15/2012
5/15/2012
5/15/2012
6/15/2012
6/15/2012
6/15/2012
6/15/2012
6/15/2012
6/15/2012
6/15/2012
6/15/2012
7/13/2012
7/13/2012
7/13/2012
7/13/2012

79

UniPoint Enhanced Services, Inc. (825974)
. Chapter 11: 03/28/2013
Western District of Texas / Case #: 13-10574-tmd
Pre-petition Charges

Description
HCSMC

RHCSMC
LATE499Q
LATE499Q
DCIA-PEN
SLSMC
LATE499A
LATE499A
SLSMC
DCIA-PEN
LATE499Q
LATE499Q
RHCSMC
HCSMC
LISmMC
LIsmMC
HCSMC
RHCSMC
LATE499Q
LATE499Q
LATE499Q
DCIA-PEN
SLSMC
LATE499A
SLSMC
DCIA-PEN
LATE499Q
LATE499Q
RHCSMC
HCSMC
LISMC .
LATE499A
LATE499A
LISMC
HCSMC
RHCSMC
LATE499Q
LATE499Q
DCIA-PEN
SLSMC
DCIA-PEN
LATE499Q
LATE499Q
HCSMADI

Amount
$4,409.43
$93.50
$100.00
$100.00
$1,277.14
$2,240.85
$100.00
$100.00
$2,240.85
$1,134.90
$100.00
$100.00
$93.50
$4,409.43
$2,419.36
$2,303.79
$4,223.95
$137.29
$300.00
$100.00
$100.00
$1,277.70
$2,282.95
$100.00
$2,282.95
$1,422.88
$100.00
$100.00
$137.29
$4,223.95
$2,303.79
$100.00
$100.00
$2,303.79
$4,223.95
$137.29
$100.00
$100.00
$1,719.60
$2,282.95
$1,479.76
$100.00
$100.00
$12,041.45

Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 69 of

7 of 10




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 70 of
79

UniPoint Enhanced Services, Inc. (825974)
Chapter 11: 03/28/2013
Western District of Texas / Case #: 13-10574-tmd
Pre-petition Charges

Date Description Amount
7/13/2012 LISMADJ $5,267.35
7/13/2012 RHCSMAD) $325.38
7/13/2012 SLSMAD) $5,966.42
7/13/2012 LATE499A $400.00
7/13/2012 LATE499A $100.00
8/10/2012 DCIA-TRAN ($139,336.92)
8/15/2012 DCIA-PEN $1,711.81
8/15/2012 LATE499A $100.00
8/15/2012 LATE499A $100.00
8/15/2012 SLSMAD) $5,966.42
8/15/2012 RHCSMADI $325.38
8/15/2012 LISMAD) $5,267.35
8/15/2012 HCSMAD) $12,041.45
8/15/2012 LATE499Q $100.00
8/15/2012 LATE499Q $100.00
9/14/2012 HCSMAD) $12,041.45
9/14/2012 LATE499Q $100.00
9/14/2012 LATE499Q $100.00
9/14/2012 LISMAD. $5,267.35
9/14/2012 RHCSMAD) $325.38
9/14/2012 SLSMADJ $5,966.42
9/14/2012 LATE499A $100.00
9/14/2012 LATE499A $100.00
9/14/2012 DCIA-PEN $440.24
10/15/2012 DCIA-PEN $913.60
10/15/2012 LATE499A $100.00
10/15/2012 LATE499A $100.00
10/15/2012 LISMC $2,474.02
10/15/2012 RHCSMC $123.69
10/15/2012 SLSMC $2,154.02
10/15/2012 LATE499Q $300.00
10/15/2012 LATE499Q $100.00
"'10/15/2012 LATE499Q $100.00
10/15/2012 HCSMC $4,187.33
11/15/2012 HCSMC $4,187.33
11/15/2012 LATE499Q $100.00
11/15/2012 LATE499Q $100.00
11/15/2012 LATE499Q $100.00
11/15/2012 SLSMC $2,154.02
11/15/2012 RHCSMC $123.69
11/15/2012 LATE499A $100.00
11/15/2012 LATE499A $100.00
11/15/2012 DCIA-PEN $1,188.21
11/15/2012 LISMC $2,474.02

8of 10




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 71 of
79

UniPoint Enhanced Services, Inc. (825974)
Chapter 11: 03/28/2013
Western District of Texas / Case #: 13-10574-tmd
Pre-petition Charges

Date Description Amount
12/14/2012 LISMC $2,474.02
12/14/2012 DCIA-PEN $1,242.75
12/14/2012 LATE499A $100.00
12/14/2012 LATE499A $100.00
12/14/2012 RHCSMC $123.69
12/14/2012 SLSMC ‘ ‘ $2,154.02
12/14/2012 LATE499Q $100.00
12/14/2012 LATE499Q $100.00
12/14/2012 LATE499Q $100.00
12/14/2012 HCSMC $4,187.33
1/2/2013  DCIA-TRAN ($65,850.90)
1/15/2013 DCIA-PEN o $1,348.01
1/15/2013 LISMC $1,870.47
1/15/2013 HCSMC $4,234.80
1/15/2013 LATE499Q $300.00
1/15/2013 LATE499Q $100.00
1/15/2013 LATE499Q $100.00
1/15/2013 LATE499Q $100.00
1/15/2013 SLSMC $2,180.82
1/15/2013 RHCSMC $112.34
1/15/2013 LATE499A $100.00
1/15/2013 LATE499A $100.00
2/4/2013  DCIA-TRAN ($25,199.54)
2/15/2013 LISMC $1,870.47
2/15/2013 DCIA-PEN $737.00
2/15/2013 LATE499A $100.00
2/15/2013 LATE499A $100.00
2/15/2013 SLSMC $2,180.82
2/15/2013 HCSMC $4,234.80
2/15/2013 LATE499Q $100.00
2/15/2013 LATE499Q $100.00
2/15/2013 LATE499Q $100.00
2/15/2013 LATE499Q $100.00
2/15/2013 RHCSMC $112.34
3/5/2013  DCIA-TRAN ($25,182.75)
3/15/2013 DCIA-PEN $484.26
3/15/2013 LFCR ($100.00)
3/15/2013 LFCR ($100.00)
3/15/2013 LISMC $1,870.47
3/15/2013 RHCSMC $112.34
3/15/2013 LATE499Q $100.00
3/15/2013 LATE499Q $100.00
3/15/2013 HCSMC $4,234.80

3/15/2013 SLSMC $2,180.82

9 of 10



13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 72 of
79

UniPoint Enhanced Services, Inc. (825974)
Chapter 11: 03/28/2013
Western District of Texas / Case #: 13-10574-tmd
Pre-petition Charges

Date Description Amount
3/15/2013 LATE499A $100.00
3/15/2013 LATE499A $100.00
4/2/2013  DCIA-TRAN ($9,903.78)
4/15/2013 Nov 2010Q Adjustments $135.21
4/15/2013 Revised 2012 AQ True-up Credits ($134.57)
4/15/2013 Reversal of Outstanding DCIA Balance $265,473.89
May 2013  Nov 2010Q Adjustments $135.21
May 2013  Revised 2012 AQ True-up Credits ($134.57)
Jun 2013 Nov 2010Q Adjustments $135.21
Jun2013  Revised 2012 AQ True-up Credits ($134.57)

Pre-petition Claim Amount = $311,691.77

10 0of 10



13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 73 of
79

EXHIBIT I




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 74 of
' 79 :

nWire, LLC (828422)
Chapter 11: 03/28/2013
Western District of Texas / Case #: 13-10576-tmd
Pre-petition Proof of Claim

Date Description Amount
7/15/2011 LATE499A $400.00
8/15/2011 LATE499A $100.00
9/15/2011 LATE499A $100.00
9/15/2011 DCIA-PEN $2.29

10/14/2011 DCIA-PEN $2.15
10/14/2011 LATE499A $100.00
11/15/2011 LATE499A $100.00
11/15/2011 DCIA-PEN $10.14
12/15/2011 DCIA-PEN $6.82
12/15/2011 LATE499A $100.00
1/13/2012 LATE499A $100.00
1/13/2012 DCIA-PEN $8.18
2/15/2012 DCIA-PEN $10.81
2/15/2012 LATE499A $100.00
3/15/2012 LATE499A $100.00
3/15/2012 DCIA-PEN $9.70
4/13/2012 DCIA-PEN $11.19
4/13/2012 LATE499A $100.00
5/15/2012 LATE499A $100.00
5/15/2012 DCIA-PEN $12.39
6/15/2012 DCIA-PEN $15.65
6/15/2012 LATE499A $100.00
7/13/2012 LATE499A $200.00
7/13/2012 LATE499A $100.00
7/13/2012 DCIA-PEN $13.30
8/15/2012 DCIA-PEN $17.68
8/15/2012 LATE499A $100.00
9/14/2012 LATE499A $100.00
9/14/2012 DCIA-PEN $16.27
10/15/2012 DCIA-PEN $21.20
10/15/2012 LATE499A $100.00
10/15/2012 LISMC $248.54
10/15/2012 HCSMC $420.66
10/15/2012 LATE499Q $300.00
10/15/2012 SLSMC $216.39
10/15/2012 RHCSMC $12.43
11/1/2012 DCIA-TRAN ($1,558.91)
11/15/2012 DCIA-PEN $16.88
11/15/2012 LISMC $248.54
11/15/2012 RHCSMC 1 $12.43
11/15/2012 SLSMC $216.39
11/15/2012 LATE499Q $100.00
11/15/2012 HCSMC . $420.66
11/15/2012 LATE499A $100.00

10of2



13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 75 of
79

nWire, LLC (828422)
Chapter 11: 03/28/2013
Waestern District of Texas / Case #: 13-10576-tmd
Pre-petition Proof of Claim

Date Description Amount
12/14/2012 LATE499A $100.00
12/14/2012 HCSMC $420.66
12/14/2012 LATE499Q $100.00
12/14/2012 SLSMC $216.39
12/14/2012 RHCSMC $12.43
12/14/2012 LISMC $248.54
12/14/2012 DCIA-PEN $6.65

1/2/2013 DCIA-TRAN (5420.74)

1/15/2013 DCIA-PEN . $27.01
1/15/2013 LISMC $187.91
1/15/2013 SLSMC $219.09
1/15/2013 RHCSMC $11.29
1/15/2013 LATE499Q $300.00
1/15/2013 LATE499Q $100.00
1/15/2013 HCSMC $425.43
1/15/2013 LATE499A $100.00
2/4/2013 DCIA-TRAN ($105.02)
2/15/2013 LISMC $187.91
2/15/2013 DCIA-PEN $41.46
2/15/2013 LATE499A $100.00
2/15/2013 HCSMC $425.43
2/15/2013 RHCSMC $11.29
2/15/2013 LATE499Q $100.00
2/15/2013 LATE499Q $100.00
2/15/2013 SLSMC $219.09
3/5/2013 DCIA-TRAN ($104.94)
3/15/2013 DCIA-PEN $41.15
3/15/2013 LISMC $187.91
3/15/2013 SLSMC $219.09
3/15/2013 LATE499Q $100.00
3/15/2013 LATE499Q $100.00
3/15/2013 RHCSMC $11.29
3/15/2013 HCSMC $425.43
3/15/2013 LATE499A $100.00
4/2/2013 DCIA-TRAN (51,360.58)
4/15/2013 Reversal of Outstanding DCIA Balance $3,550.19
Pre-petition Claim Amount = $9,416.14

20f2




- 13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 76 of
79

EXHIBIT J



13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 77 of

Date
7/15/2011

7/15/2011

7/15/2011
7/15/2011
8/15/2011
8/15/2011
8/15/2011
8/15/2011
8/25/2011
9/15/2011
9/15/2011
9/15/2011
9/15/2011
10/11/2011
10/14/2011
10/14/2011
10/14/2011
10/14/2011
11/15/2011
11/15/2011
11/15/2011
11/15/2011
11/15/2011
12/15/2011
12/15/2011
12/15/2011
12/15/2011
12/15/2011
1/13/2012
1/13/2012
1/13/2012
1/13/2012
1/13/2012
2/15/2012
2/15/2012
2/15/2012
2/15/2012
2/15/2012
3/15/2012
3/15/2012
3/15/2012
3/15/2012
3/15/2012
4/13/2012

79

Peering Partners Communications, LLC (828672)
Chapter 11: 03/28/2013
Western District of Texas / 13-10577-tmd
Pre-petition Charges

Description
HCSMC

SLSMC
RHCSMC
LISMC
LISMC
RHCSMC
SLSMC
HCSMC
PAYMENT
LISMC
HCSMC
RHCSMC
SLSMC
PAYMENT
LISMC
HCSMC
SLSMC
RHCSMC
RHCSMC
SLSMC
DCIA-PEN
HCSMC
LISMC
LISMC
HCSMC
DCIA-PEN
SLSMC
RHCSMC
RHCSMC
SLSMC
DCIA-PEN
HCSMC
LISMC
LISMC
HCSMC
RHCSMC
DCIA-PEN
SLSMC
SLSMC
DCIA-PEN
RHCSMC
HCSMC
LISMC

" usmc

Amount
$1,791.95
$911.09
$41.96
$700.81
$700.81
$41.96
$911.09
$1,791.95
($3,445.81)
$700.81
$1,791.95
$41.96
$911.09
($3,445.81)
$1,360.52
$2,759.69
$1,433.04
$55.92
$55.92
$1,433.04
$20.39
$2,759.69
$1,360.52
$1,360.52
$2,759.69
$19.12
$1,433.04
$55.92
$42.78
$1,025.15
$131.22
$2,017.24
$1,106.82
$1,106.82
$2,017.24
$42.78
$257.37
$1,025.15
$1,025.15
$235.79
$42.78
$2,017.24
$1,106.82
$746.02




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 78 of
' 79

Peering Partners Communications, LLC (828672)
Chapter 11: 03/28/2013
Western District of Texas / 13-10577-tmd
Pre-petition Charges

Date Description Amount
4/13/2012 HCSMC $1,367.81
4/13/2012 RHCSMC $44.46
4/13/2012 LATE499Q $200.00
4/13/2012  DCIA-PEN $307.54
4/13/2012 SLSMC $739.27
5/15/2012  SLSMC $739.27
5/15/2012 DCIA-PEN $323.55
5/15/2012 RHCSMC $44.46
5/15/2012 HCSMC $1,367.81
5/15/2012  LISMC $746.02
5/21/2012  DCIA-TRAN (521,468.92)
6/15/2012  DCIA-PEN $342.87
6/15/2012 MANADJDB $7.09
6/15/2012  SLSMC $739.27
6/15/2012  LISMC $746.02
6/15/2012 HCSMC $1,367.81
6/15/2012  LPCR ($63.70)
6/15/2012  LPCR ($7.09)
6/15/2012 RHCSMC $44.46
7/13/2012  RHCSMC $38.91
7/13/2012 HCSMC $1,440.13
7/13/2012  LATE499Q $300.00
7/13/2012  LUSMCR (56,062.86)
7/13/2012  LISMC $629.96
7/13/2012  SLSMCR (56,867.51)
7/13/2012  SLSMC $713.57
7/13/2012  DCIA-PEN $182.47
7/13/2012  HCSMCR (513,860.04)
7/13/2012 RHCSMCR ($374.52)
8/15/2012  SLSMC $713.57
8/15/2012  LISMC $629.96
8/15/2012  LATE499Q, $100.00
8/15/2012 HCSMC $1,440.13
8/15/2012  RHCSMC $38.91
9/14/2012 RHCSMC $38.91
9/14/2012 HCSMC $1,440.13
9/14/2012  LISMC $629.96
9/14/2012  SLSMC $713.57
10/15/2012 DCIA-PEN $5.22
10/15/2012 LISMC $820.61
10/15/2012 HCSMC $1,388.90
10/15/2012 RHCSMC $41.03
10/15/2012 SLSMC $714.47
11/15/2012 SLSMC $714.47



13-10570-tmd Doc#312-2 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit A-J Pg 79 of

Date
11/15/2012
11/15/2012
11/15/2012
11/15/2012
12/14/2012
12/14/2012
12/14/2012
12/14/2012
12/14/2012
1/15/2013
1/15/2013
1/15/2013
1/15/2013
1/15/2013
2/15/2013
2/15/2013
2/15/2013
2/15/2013
2/15/2013
3/15/2013
3/15/2013
3/15/2013
3/15/2013
3/15/2013
4/15/2013

79

Peering Partners Communicatlons, LLC (828672)
Chapter 11: 03/28/2013
Western District of Texas / 13-10577-tmd
Pre-petition Charges

Description
RHCSMC

HCSMC
DCIA-PEN
LISMC
LISMC
DCIA-PEN
HCSMC
RHCSMC
SLSmcC
SLSMC
RHCSMC
HCSMC
DCIA-PEN
LISMC
LISMC
DCIA-PEN
HCSMC
RHCSMC
SLSMC
SLSMC
RHCSMC
HCSMC
DCIA-PEN
LISMC
Reversal of Outstanding DCIA Balance

Pre-petition Claim Amount =

Amount
$41.03
$1,388.90
$21.40
$820.61
$820.61
$33.63
$1,388.90
$41.03
$714.47
$285.14
$14.69
$553.70
$120.55
$244.56
$244.56
$136.23
$553.70
$14.69
$285.14
$285.14
$14.69
$553.70
$140.50
$244.56

$16,144.70
$32,523.98




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-3 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit K-L Pg 1 of 56

EXHIBIT K




ot et py pees o=

o e e v =

13-10570-tmd Doc#312-3 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit K-L Pg 2 of 56

UNITED GTATEE BANKRUPTCY COUNT Nob for Piloaion
SOUYHBRN DISTRIOT OF NEW YORK
|
nw ! Chaplor 11
’ !
BMPIRB ONE THLECOMMVNICATIGNS,ING, otaly 1 asoNo,O1+11854 (AJG)
' N
Dehtons, ' '
i

DECISION AND ORDER PENVING THAT PORTION OF DERTORS' THIRD OMNIBUY
OBJBCTION WHICK ORJRQTAD PO THE ADMINISTRATIVE CLAIM FILED BY
HRYAL 13 A A PANY LCLAIM 1 60

N I

'niumoaummmoauoni.mcwv.mmmoimmo.am' S
Telsoomdoafonnof v, o, B Ono v o, Boms Gonmuntion Holiogs, |
e, ("Elaldingd") (collootlvely, tho "Dettors”) commanced ooasa wider cheplar 11 of titla 11 of the
Uniled Stales Code (lio "Banknyptay Code”), Aslde from Holemaawhimmembmwpeum

. an Miroh 26, 2003, the olor Debtor filed tholr bankmpiay potidons on Apil2, 2001, On Al 24,
*2001, 8 Offfol] Comumitio of Unsomred Crodltors (Lho Conenltins®) wis eppobuted tn theso casde,

'mubobimnbdﬂnlrl'tmﬁ.mmdod'ﬂmol‘RooraMImHonon.Myl.zow.mmmdedt\m

‘Sepwmbugw.zooz(dm“l'lm"). Thoy also filesd Dohtors’ Dieslosuso Strtoment dlated July J,éoon, .
w amendd on feptombror 10, 2002 (the “Disclosurs Qtatament”), On Beplember 11,2002, thls
Coustappoved tho Dlsoloouro Statsment snd ererod an Order Approving Disolouwo Statomen,
. Approving Volg and BcHoltaion Frooodures, nd Helablahing 2ate nd Protedures for Confronation
Hoarbe . ] : . .
 Pumoantto an idoedalod Desernber 5,2002, (s Conet onfimndtho Pl Puhantto ho
worniw‘manmmaldlmwuon«mwmmombuum")oraavopm;(m)dwmdm



13-10570-tmd Doc#312-3 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit K-L Pg 3 of 56

mudo toﬁo!él'm 6fmwmd olatmg, with |llma olamanty enﬁﬁodm qubuquenl dlstribation vpon
* oot vents, Ao for eovoumminalnod fr e b, h i Dsuon s s
overthe couwss of o morwh of Jemasy and woe comploted on Jemuary 31, 2003 (tho 'WM
Daie'). Undor tho torna of e Plan, holdors ofedmlnlaatvy lelane o led to payanentin o n
ho amount of thel olalm on or wihln s (10) daya afet e tor of e BfTosive Dato of e Plan or
whon U wcdea i demodslowe |

Universal som Adminkstratve cmwy (“Ua!vml") adoilalrs tho Unlversdd Sorviss
N_ld (o “Pund") a dlsootod by tho Fedaral commmlhnlm Commission (tho *FCC"), Pumml %
tho Plonarrsalonons Aok of 1998, ol elesommualondonscomyml i o Usited Saiss o
mandatory contributlon of'a poreentago of thole Enlevstale end ntenationa) md-uw‘h!eoommwﬂoadon ‘

* sovenus o o Pusd, ho Pund s to finwrlally ezt ool eeppnsmonloaions sevies providors
(hat piovida aeryloo to certeln deslgnated aross such 89 [ow oome, nual Heal are,schools end
Worales, ' R ' :

In thous oasod, ho Cowt o Sopiombar 30, 3007 ea the s dno for Ming vequonts for

edmbative expenochelms (oo "Adnislstatlvo B Dty Qo Seplernr, 30, 2002, Unlver

. Mo an sdminlstrtivo o of otabm (6o "Tusd Claen), bt en wiliguidelod amoint, on accownt of
oortaln uspald fodered Untvorss! Sorvioo Fnd obllgailons of e Deblors hmm poulepetition, Tho
it of the olalih was Usted 23 ‘unootteln.*

On Janwag 29, 2000, the Dobtars $1led thelr Third Omiisue Objeotion to Clalin (the
"Ormalba Otjoaiton™, Dishwded fn the lakvato whith o Deblos objotsd wos Urlvorsela Pund
Clakits Xn (o Omnlting Objoction, tho Debtoss pought to oxpunge and diantlow Unlvoreal's Mand Clalm

4




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-3 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit K-L Pg 4 of 56

bmuaommnbmauonhndwhmmwwwm
. AaUnlvmnlhatlaleoﬁlodaupnmprooforomnmmhswmhdhwmmmwduepm
pallllom. 1l wag apre-pom!on ored}tor, and aa suoh, Univevsal was sesvod with 8 copy of the Deblors'
Plan snd Dsolosses Btornonts 1 the Dhsloauto Salewen s Dkiors it fth ol belofhe oy
Woro oxvent o1 rmiouls awed to adminlsinativo oreditors, ‘The Dobiors Mwﬁ&mhd that they
nlmalod o grgto rount ofuipald Allowed Adninsietvs Glaims asof o iffctivo Dets o
" approximats 275,000, cansloting of legal fsos and exponsoa pwod (o the Dablors' and Commitioe's
profalonals, Uhlversa ok objeto the Dsolosuro Stomen
. Aapreviouy notod, nlvorsl o e st dus o Purd Clln o ool
Appmimmlymmonl!uamrmomemuvoBarmtmdmbuqnmmomWMonom
Dabiors' Plun awd to o Dobtors” aifeaion {0 the Pund Gl o0 Febrviry 3,2003, Unlverss)
omendod o P X s nvrid 1ot ot of BTS9076. On Febasy S
2003.'Unlvmal alzo flled @ rorponso 1o the Debion’ Ornbus Ojootion, hlhatmmu. Unvisal,
e foth e Polsgon which [ b s eiormom o skt exponao rorty Sor Aol snd
attached Invlosy sppoting Groeleon, o
o Deblar® Nebly for paymet of Pund obligatons by Inoured i O boginnlng of oach
qustrend o Usorbilod by Ul iy o, e el aelens g
quarten, ‘Tho amml'g)ﬂhv forthoaming quastedy obllﬁuﬂm“mmlubd lmedon uWoMMm

5 'Uulvmal mgenly et e Pund Clalin tonoouunpddmldubﬂsaﬂm fbr.!ulyzool through
Docamber 3003 aggrogating $246,879,05, wipald Fund obi) gauum forDsoember 2002 of
$37,833,0%, and lalopwonl oharges rolating to tha July en Novombor 2002 lnvolm egwrogailng

§2,99%

3




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-3 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit K-L Pg 5 of 56

swbmtiod by the obtors, On & quasterly and ennual ils) tho Debtors tmumlt oeeloln yoporilng
woﬁmm«mlllnstho Doblors’ selevant roveno information, Universed lnwloodwmblmfm

oonibulon o i Fusd and e ellon s asod o Bovorems inbuiston e i
roloveinbworksheots eupplind by tho Debtos, Wnlverasl el orediod tho Deblors aoocunt o a corabn

gl vty aogpon for whh lecommarontion provkdes Wy el € Uk P bgations

for tho previous calondar ycar wero loes than 810, ooo. nivoreal fsanod o st oonpilon {0
thoDobloea" aooouns In July 2002 besed, n part, on workihost seporia pwovided by o Deltors for o

o nd o evtors of 3001, .

6:1 or phol'll Soptonitier 18, 2002, during & voviow of tho Dabtors’ sovownt prlor fo preparation
 af s proofof olalm, Universel pervonriol diseovored thal an emvor had boen medo in proviowsly
quelyng 0 Do S 10 s il stopton, As e Adesratve B Do e ppromhig
o o ol o rccltho oo el Unv e ol '
'mwuh"mwm.

Memvfewlna th asoun, 1y waa detertnined ﬂzatmonwfm' 2008 sevemio would produse
uupywtmwhnn!m ohasges well ubovothom.ooo Chrouiold, pved for that soason tho July 2003 oredh
waggoversed and o dobll acjuatment way lasusd to tho Dabtors® acsonnt i tho full emons of the July
2002 do mmlmh omospion, whish aumsam 8246,87928, Thoadjustment was efloted 1 o
Ootober 13.2002 llwo(oe lsemod bo (" Deblors, Thus, tho Debtors boamo leblo for the Fund
obllwm n lawue, pontnpsuuon. I Qotabog zooz for Univorsa reversed tho Proviously lwmmpoﬂy '
tsued o i tedls |

Unvereel rihor followed wp oasemning o esimentto o e s ovodhi by cantaoling

4




13-105_70—tmd Doc#312-3 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit K-L Pg 6 of 56

ho Deblory' wpresantativo to des]Tho basefor tho adj;umt o b h Ootober bavaloe, Al
| e o, tho Dobtore! vepreaontatlve exprossed eonoom aa bo the Deblors® sbility to wilw balanos
butdid not othorwiso disputs tho utoilauun. ‘
The Pariios Contentlons 4

Tho Dihtors argup thel Universal's Clls should bodisalowed bossuso Undvenal howdd bo
ezmbwemppeﬁ fiom swaerting Uie Pund Clalm af thia tima, ‘Tho Dabtors aleo arguo that Unbverma)
rouidod no bono o o esato o e 8 ot e birdon i vospeok o heellowanos b
ndndaintivo lohm, Pielly,tho Debors wrgs st o o xtns Unversals ol allowed, th

* ebtora should bo ellowsd lo pey the amawnt owed over aeriod of e,

In addition to supgorting the Deblors' argumonts, tro Conalag esguos that Unlversel's
atiowip} (9 amerid {19 olalyn Ia barsed by res Judlonts andseation 1141(a) ofthe Bewupley Codo, The
Comumifie i 6o ek nivanl'ssraandod e shouk o iwed s aewy Sod b, Tho
Commities mu(nhba'ﬁal i am'vndﬁd olafm should ot relalo baok to tho edyinally filed ataim beoause
m:vuiamumommméub»dmmoommmmm_ cubnineiod i tho conBimaton
o Pan Whch e koo becarmaoERoive, The Caoionsctend e he ol con havo ety
oo coloutated at an eador thne, - ' 4

Universad oontonds thatfts wpald Fuud Ofain Js entited to edmtnivtative exponse priority
vnder sootions S08(6) v SO7(e)(1) of o Banbuupiey Codo. Firs, Uil agues thel, pursuantfo

 ncolon 31X of o Baulowpiay Code, s und Gl 1 8 pospaldon INbly of o
_ noﬁloureqﬁkMsmwaneoxmnprluﬂywuhonlmud|obouomwwnoiném'mh.
. Ulvorea) dhomatvelyarghcs Uk oven 1 i roquhedto bl bl 6 G ottt wpeld -
s




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-3 ‘Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit K-L Pg 7 of 56

~ Fund obligeilona s aotua) and neocssary expienses of preserving lhmohlou'.omm boosues tholr
pAyment lia condition of e Dobtors’ sabiahuiag thelr subhtorily fo apomis Ualvw'al futhes argues |
Winth o and cromanoiy of s g8 lablh i ool estoppel s vasvaliby 1ot
. Dubtorm, Wiversah enaliaing that the Dobtora’ Omalbus Objsotion should bodenled pnﬂmlahl tothe
* P Clabn, Purhor, Unlorsal aaiot 0t s und Clat hould by slowed e an adevetsive
expand ofthy Dc!_mra’ ataey tequlring Smmcdlato payrsant i1 fll widor the temma of the Detors!
Plrst Amendod Plan? . . .
' . . Diseussion
Roquaia bz allowemod of adminisirative alalme are not nifiled to the eameprenwnption of
- velldly thet b aéoprded 10 pre-patition olae Blod twough proofs o olalm, Pulimar v, U, (lhre’
Hullrer), 162724 1465, 1467 (10 O, 1992), Tekvonch 1t 2 Py roquoslng llanoy of o
.admmmlw olafin 1s niot aooardod tho prosumpive valldly of s olaim, 3 has tho Surden "o esiabillsh
finst, that tharo s o valld olelm, and seoond, wholhor or ol Usal oleim should bo oharged waoot of,
admblatratlon wnder § .';03 of the Banksuptoy Codo SesJn re Wadknnmﬂm. i, 199 AR,
712, 794 (Banbs, MID, Fli, 1693) o
Seolon USCH1)(A)af s Baropoy G provids o ity r o et secemasy

! SUnivaral agsorts that subsequent to the fling of o Fiud Clebr, the Dioblors mads @ pryment
) of tho Deoember 2002 nvolos In the ameunt of§37, 833,07, As stch, th sevised smowntsought for

, . (hoFwd Clalm, sa of Ty 13, 2002, fo $249,826.94 Gubjoot to edjustmont for tio engolng acorval
E . . of lato chargos), ‘ ‘ .

3558 also M o Qcdinal Bick o, 153 B, B33, 836 (Benke, 820, Oblo 1992), whre ho
oows held Vint oven if a dlabnant files & proof of olabm to soquest A owsotos of an admlnfstetive
owpenso, § leiok otitled o & prosumplion et Gwolclnnmtjlyhu admanleative exponso pronity,

- " aavas




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-3 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit K-L Pg 8 of 56

" ootlo and onpenaos OF prosesying e R0 s mrnwlmwnduedummem;mmnt ofthe
oae," Purauant to goctlon 307¢a)(4) of tho Bankuploy Code, theso expronsey for admighatering the
a1t awaftrdiod s picey, ‘Thus, oxponses tho dsbondposssslon nowws dring o
rowganizaion oAttt aro ffondd st pority, It o Jana, by 793 P3G 584 (7 i, 1964),

An oxponss will bo ssorsd sdeinetaivosaus '

L mm——————
B 1 g
sight to payment wad both aupplled (0 and bunbclal to the dshton i
potossion {n the opperstion of e business '
Alaated I, P Meleri', I T89 1349, 101 34 €L 956) Cramers
Marenoth Mart o, (i ve Mamerh Man Ino), 336724980, 934 (1 Ci, 1976), nlghtof
" thobanlavpley o] ofprovking equa) iodbation o ddbiors aaes fo arediom, pnomu_n;'
narowly sontraed, Arnalgamated bus, Fund, 789 F.3d ot 100,
Unilverns aroea el liouh e satabshed th alemsonts of scdion SO3EICI)AY, I ot
requlred to doso beosuso tho Fund obligaton qualifio 8 & poshpetlion taxontiiod (0 adimbritraive
, Upanao priorlty pursvant to sootion S03(b)(1}(B)Y) of tho Banknipity Code, As euoh, Universel
conlands thatiho Fund exponea Wea lnowred f the ovdl.nny comvpofbushess wndorsotion -
» 363()(1) of thio Bankujstoy Codo, which exponap the debloy o:dlnullym Py on & osnsnt basla
. Wikt court sgpovel, e o Corpe 2008 WL 156203 99 112 (Besk, BDNY,
" Mo 21,2008), ‘ ’ '
Tho ordery covrve of business rvlo ellows a deblor to oontlsus siomial aporfons without to
. lmedlmmi ofaving to obtahy apyrovol flom & court for every dnor tranassiion, hile protooting
7




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-3 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit K-L Pg 9 of 56

orecitors from dlssiperion of asseld of tho clate Jd, et *1Y, To dolarmine wholhor a trameotion
 qualtios eaordlrary onurse, B oouwt etpllos o lals » a varoal oo s whieh tho comt visw tho
tnsnllon o ho verdags ol of s ypothadoaloadiet devmulowhetr h rnseclion
et svoh ovedilor b difret ypos oPseonoml ks thtoriglely exposted tn ctorng tho
oontsol and & orzonal et vl oomspeon s ddbors e raotos 1 it of o
Industry«weids gtandad to seo If othor almiler buslnesasd would engago in (e aotivity, Jh at 1%
~ . nordorto engago ah el 1 o poavielotof telsoorestdoations servloos, o Mektois and el
esoununotion vl provon s el by e Fnd lgatons, T, o v and
oo sl ol Bowoven o ot onoud s ook oo o oot
whothot the Faund obligation qualifles s & tax undor geation S03M)(1)(BN( because tie Pund
oo o ol cxpso oy pmant o seon SOSIAY
Tho Pund Obligations weto both Snduced by the Debtors and wore bonofiolel to tho ollate'a
| booause payment In full of the fund obligationala a oondition to the Deblars’ nuw fo operalowndor
govomiag FOC regolatlons, ‘o (turs o pay such Pund iantone edkjost  teleoomumuniontons
pmvlﬁh onforcomant provislont IMNM fovaoation of suthhasiy to operale ormom of
Robinus, Abson canypllnco it o paywnent o, o Do Vil iy to
telosammunloetons servios therehy thenlng contiuod opesallo of o busbuas, Thus o Pusd
' dbﬂaauon amowns duo wero actual and mecotsary exponsssof preserving tho Dobtors oetste, niiting
TT———— openso prlly Sr 14 el
" Tho126btors arguo Gt oven if the Pund obligetion s edlnlsratvo expenns, Ualvors
ol b el enoppd o eseing Cro P Cllon s s o, Untv]countsnh
8




13- 10570 tmd Doc#312 3 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit K-L Pg 10 of
56

faols and ul!omunm ofthis case do not warant applywuwdootrho o!‘oqultablo esloppel,

'nwolemontu ofoqulub!mloppolm '

« (Hymaterial wmmmaum;

2) tollanoey end -

- O)damsgo -
80 Nassau disocs v C‘rmlandkndmr Savings Bonk (T re mmaudmw.), 169 B.R, 832,
1] (Bankr. SDN.Y, 1994). Tho party hd to have Invendod or nt boest expootod) “that ewthor
would aot based upon s represertation,” Jo, Fquitablo eioppel conosms B elsreprosontation of an
oding o, M, ' .

Tho oqulaiorllsncs mustboressonstle, Bty v Gomoral Slgnal Gorp 68 7.5 1488,
1492 (3d G, 1995 "Tho paoty seserting estoppel rupt show B} 1t “did viotknaw nos should it have
kaown' thab Gro conditol was mlslondmu. Heaklerw C'ommunlo- Health Saryloss, 467 U8, 81, 39,
104 8.Ct, 28!8. )] L.Bd.ﬂd ] (»04). Morsover,

T6)ws truth onoaming theea metarial fota muat be tiksown to tho ofher puty olakming

thy bonofi of tho estoppel, not only at (ko thnoof thoconduot which amounis to 8 .

ropreaeniatlon or conopalment, but also @t Use thne when tat condiel s aoteduponty O

b, ¥ 08 tho timto whon o aoted, suh pasty ad kmowdedgo of 0o tuth, or bied the _

%y\mlokwIWWubbdlllgm 8 coulld saquire tho Jmowleigy so thut it
wouldba niogligenoe on his part to yomaln fgnorent by not walng thase imbans, )wommu
- olaimto havebeenmta!edbymlvhs upon tho veprossniation eroonselment,

Hoahlor, 40? U8, 4590 0, 104 851, a1 2229 w10, Pinallv. thoparty ezserting estoppel must have
mued on s advorenry's oantioot "in such ammnumoom;ehlmoaulonmmmo." Hooller,
46703, a‘ ’9| 104 5,Ct, ut 2223, R

"o Dsbtors mebnialn st up wntl oy sovolved the smended oaponss fo thelr Qoutibua.
Qljoptton, they botioved that tro Fund Qlaln hiad & valuo ofwaro, They based this asessamment on thely

-9




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-3 Filed 07/10/13 Er51t6ered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit K-L Pg 11 of

. bocke end vecords which roMM thph tho Deblora wero cuent, posbpoltion, on obllgations cwed
i Fund, Throughust h ot posk ol paod, i Do st ey pat i vl
sutbilted b o by Unlvee, oumend on s mondly b, Thur, e Diblor coniond thal by
brmindeig volog WA o ool et s, Ui isld the Debiors o bollorrg 10
asmowns wioro duo Universal, ‘Tho Doblors maletn Ghad (hey solled on thomlsonlovlatod P
obligstions {n formulating and wMu vl Plan, L additon tho Deblor easart ek hey hiavo slago
meds @ distribvtion 6 oroditors prareumt to the Pln, Tho Doblozs argyo that payanont of the now '
oulstanding esnounts woyld be detrimenta 1o the Debloss' eolates and Unliveme ts oqultably esopped
Srom purabig paymen '

) Univoran) argues tht 1t {a dlainganuous for th Debtors 1o melnialn they thought U baltnes due

" Univorsal won 2570 beoatiso Uie Dcblons wero awaro Giad they had not ped el tho past-patiion
fiounts o vndor o bvolons, Ichufiag bho Ao o ol for Al nd My e, aido ~
from o dlspuied a_diullm»n! tnotuded In 140 Oolobor Involoe, tho baknae duo for Oolober, Thue, tho A
Dabiors eould ok ssgimo for purposes of Plan Rormulation that thevo weso wo odmtﬁlmﬁvo feoydue
athor han profsssional fes, Morsover, Univoranl ssgorta ihat the Debtors wery owbsv_o oPtjnlvirals

' ﬁo»poﬂaon oldm iglOohbor whion Universl gant the October nvelos and contaolod tho Dobiors’
opreantattve conoerag o dotmert, T, Univors]contondat o Débtorsbaden -
oppetalyto s th Plan o toconfimnion,

The Gt Aot il Urivers] o Detos oo cn Univorl loged
misoproaontations waa not reasonatilowader tho olroumsbanos sinootho Debtors hid khoWlodse of
Universolspotentl ediblstivs ol ior o obmmeton of i Plan, b prosesdod widh

10




13-105_70-tmd Doc#312-3 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 E

56

 oonflrmalion withowt Mmiillxmco intodatennining the wlldity of tho Yund Clalm, &mﬁlﬂ\lna [
rosevo ot uch s, 1 Oolor 003, ot onfirelan ftho Do’ Pl tho Debors vees
* inford both bt kg Oough o bovolses med i teloons commanltion hds tha Debtan?
vepresentalive Lhat thoro woro adminrativo expanas amaowity due Univeraal, Moreaver, to eslablleh
holemonkoProssonablorono,ovn e o lputs 0 tho anmonns Undvosasored
. ‘ 'waadue.ihéuabwwm requived to pursno fiuther dne dilignos onseming lhmlde offo olalm
pﬂo.moonﬂmllon of thelr Plan, 'lh\u.moclmummomao ases o nob warret equitobly
. ealopping Yrdvoree) fom assontng fla Arnended Admbrsisedvo Clakm,
"Tio Comumitioo azgued thet tho cloobia of gy fudioata bars Univorsal fom pwv;m 1]
adubobatlve olalm, 'Tho Comuntise Asthor rgues What puswiant 0 asotion 1141 oFtho Baneuptay
* o, Unverat bound byt ofh P, Univetelconands (1 i oo
olalm fe nobbarred by rds Jucioata besswad I did nol kave 1o addvrma lts olalm in tho contaxt ofthe
Plan confirmation prooes a9 19 olalm was not 20 ofoso to any ofalms actvelly Iilgated th connsotion with
that pracess, Mw.!lnlvma!ammthmhormmnohmonlsolmmsmm1hm§mblm'
bolloPtat o galy it ol 1 6o pld woroprofralons foe dots ot presudo Uy
fhompusung it latm as 5 Disclomo Siakeont b ok & contzactend dos ot bind opation,
it cootd et Pl or Gofatn Order sonenod nosuch oo, Unfore
_ winerta that, on tho cantyary, G0 Plan provided fr tho payment of Allowed Admnletrative CIM, d
e, pursuont s Plan, “Albowed Adstativo sk waa oo,  rlovantpau, s Yl o i
porin oty Adrinltle Calm whioh s buured by tho Debione  tho oy oowee of
buehioss dirng o Caso and 1o cuoand owlng uader ., applceblolaw” |
Y

xhibit K-L Pg 12 of




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-3 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit K-L Pg 13 of
: 56 . S

'Tho Court egrees that mo.rowu foihing i tho Plan confimrstion praosss Gt indioated that
during conffrmation, there would b s detenminetion concomling u'wulldh'r. amm!orpa_iorlw of
Unﬁwml'a ndmintstrativo olaim, ‘Tho Plan provided mnt'allowod pdmileirativo opusen clalms would
o . AWiaugh e e s oDl aon avoemi o Dbt
Dot oy proRalons! e ers o s adndalsolvo e nlves] vaa s ol G
adminletraive clali wey toto sdhuned o ho Pl ocnmm!!onmfns.. Norwore sy o8 s olahna
lpllgd by Unlyersal's Fund Claim aotually Brisated i conneation with oosirerwilon of the ¥lan,
Lot s s pequied forrsent o odloton of th valdhy o s Pud e i tho ooentof
(ho Plan odnftrmation progets, Sae Martner, 261 BR 46, 53 Bends, Del, 2001) (hoting hat b tho
qontset of wiollon psaotics s enkrupley onsss, "W fhok et apartlonte perty sy havoen fuloron n g
motlon dacs oteequire that pasty to Mn ol Ustereats or lalms teh 1t haa [ Uo barksuploy onto
gonerily al tho time Gias tho mollop loheand'), This waabeosuso tho ed/wilcation ofthe velidity of
Unlvers' clt was a0 50 closo o ol achisly igeied” e tho Planoonfondn t v
coneidored 1 unressonable for Unlverse) ot to havo pme;uod I o at U, e 594, Thus, vy
Judiaata does it apply aind Univerast b ot estopped Bom prasesuting b ecmiplsstive Fund Clabn
agoinat this ostalo, ' .

' . Theromay bo ortatn chonaatanoes not present in this case, undar Wilsh o ovedilor may
ool Lol to oqulablscaloppel forAltng 10 spond 10 oomanents e clgsomro etement
comooming (s clakm, T addton, sagardless of whother equiieblo otoppel would apply, o arodlior who
fadla 10 300t snmy s1ek dts ability to collool on auy clam lfmﬁ of the estato havo boen dlatributed end

* oantiol bovgoovered, Neveatheleas, undor the fhols of tho natans oase; Unfvorsal did ot have an duty




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-3 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit K-L Pg 14 of
- _ 56 : | -

10 oomo frwan 1 ho P ooniaton paoes o esond s o Dclone B, P
Ve 11 re i e tho Dsblors il 12 addren Unlvesel's Pond Gl fn o Pl
: confizmation prooess, Universo) wmol'pmldodwmudm;ud guffiolord notlco oF et inteat,
‘UnlverseXlo ot baned by res fudloate from puroliy fa scmilsbitivo Fung Olem,
“The Commitisoalgn 'wgueu Gt Unveraat’s Pobnuny 3, 2003 amendnont t is Pund Claim fo
(anaoutio g & new oo which lwbenly, Undverss gy it 1 By Gl s dimon
" Boplomber 20,3002 end tho Py 3, 2000l s  ror sinandasent o et ot
Tho doalalon whethey to ellow o amendment of a proolof olaim fs dsovetionesy, 2 e Drexs!
" Byewhaw Lambert Growp, ins, 151 BR. 664, (Benkr; SDNY, 1953), Asowrtopplless -
two-pranged lost When dnlommhs whothor to 8llow Go smendment s Umely, Jn ra Eviron Corp,
2003 WL 92136278 ¥ 5 (Bewle, SDIN.Y, Soptomber 17, 3003), Fie, # coualdors wholher thas
wmﬂmoly&mﬂonofailnﬂlaro)uﬁwdommdwldonmmlnmloninholdmmmlhbkmm
o sowrt emninos Whethor llcwing tho ondbnent 1o equble wdar tho pouler s of the 00
" - L
Annmmlmmuéa proof of ‘olelm flled eflor a bar dato mst be sonutinized to oﬁlu;v thatanew
olaims nol bolng asserted, I ra Bisron Corp,y 2009 W1, 32136278 at * 3, Amiondmente ers
* pommltod Whor ol utpos I oo dubot e e ed o, o dosrbothoenior Al
.ohlmwkhmmvnﬂiwlw.ortoputmanvwmmyofmmwwrﬂ\muhuioorlalnulm. :
TS, | | -
0 dotomning Wholhor a poskbi dats unesdonent 10 olalo &ty gasertion of tho ol
ooata bavo applod Fod, R, Civ P, 15(9) by wnlogy r expllily, senoant o P, R, B, P, 7013
"




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-3 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit K-L Pg 15 of
' 56 .

and POI4(s), o enatywo uch an amendmonts i re Brgn Cors, 2009 W A2196278 ot 59 Tha
Court horofro olies on Red, R, Civ, 1, 13 to analyes whethor Unfversal's vonded proofofolaim
* shouldrelatobask to s iy ged ol

© Yol R, O P, 15(0) provides, In peeibnont pan, thet '
(e amendment of & plodig selafos back 1o e deto oF tho eriginal ploading when

() the i or dsfonso asseret ¥ tho mondd loading erese st of iy oondacl
- transaotion, oroumwmmmn or stompied 1o bo s0b Torth in 10 original pleading,

Unlvarsel ﬁledapmfofomnon&oplomborm,zooauwkhlsmbﬂmawmpmpdow .
foposkpeiion o o s Pund obflgaions, Tho s e o an "wrse” arout
* owover, v il g frh st h b e i an pk gl Pord oo,
“Tht o ecodiment 1 e tho typo or sl Soaton of o llon, 1 ey providig mors
ol 8 o the apeio o o h rolowly s sl roun, s i st
Mbﬁbhﬂwmum 2002 ﬂlMs.omopmgﬂ;udeMtlvoalalm and Is timoly,

- “Tho ohfection to oither @ proof of olali or.tn a sequost for payment of an edministretive olalm
i a contovted matter. ‘Fed, R, Banks, 1, 0034 makes certaln of tho Fedeva) Rutos of Qivil Prosadure
applleabloto contosted matiors, Jawever, abont ouprasy suthoricaton by tho Courl, Pod, R, Baukr,
1, 7018 fa not eppHoablo, Fhevofars, ts0tula of ojvil procoduro thet Rulo 7015 bonsparates, Rod, R
Civ. P, 18, which concoma emended pleadings, doca ol apply, o Lieidle v, Drexel Burnhatn
Lambert Group, hio, (In ve Drexel Burihain Lamberi Gronp, Ma)) 199 DR, 420,425 (SDN.Y,
1953) (noting thet *{ulitder Rule 9014, Rule 7015 dioss 1ot epply tonos-advorsary prootodings"),
Novarthetess §i higs baei) fownd that vogardloss of whethor Bod, R, Giv P, 3 fa enpweasly adapled by
thoQoust, tho enalysly for emendment ofa proof of ofadim is identioal o M of Fed, R, Civ, I, 13

- beoaugo the samo conalderations epply, SeJd: Thoso same coneldorations Gial wondd epply to the

analyalas required by Ted, R, Civ, 2, 19 and to thet of exwonding 0 yroef of okl o apply to emending
A soquest for payment ofan adminiatretive exponse or 1o amending & proofof en addulatrativa olalm,
Tho Court these(bro rollea on Fled, R, Olv, P, 15 to anslyzo whethor Unlversal’s amended proof of
olaimehould solato baok o ks (niitelly Gled clebm. - ‘

1




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-3 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit K-L Pg 16 of
' : 56 .

Omo!|lndmnnim!hauhmlumlyumlon,mmuMoMumimeﬁrm
PNp— Wl allowg o anondcnt b, Bnon oy 209 W
2130878+ & 1 bl h g, oot okl e ollving fo. 1 oo
toopposing party; (2) bed et ar lfsory bkavior on st oo lkwsnt (3)whother clher oretion
.wouldwlvoavdndh!lwenuwmmnmmbuﬂowed:(Omméroh!mmubm'dubg b
b o prfaciod; v 5 ol o oGy ol o eonded ol G shunho
oghel o wes Blodh 46895, Tho ool detsimbnaion s whelle o opposrg puywllbs. .
wndvly wwmmwm;smemw I va Dress] Burahan Lamber! Grong, Ino, 159 B.R, 430, -
425 (SDINY,1999),
" ThoDebioen woroat prejodloed by Univorsal's Fund ek, Univeres ey Gl stk
Pund Clabinon Seplamiber 20,2009 I n ‘wemiala” o Tho lowags o, rversl nofed
{ho Dbtors b the Otober nveloo e eepholonly h boussa afthorovorsl of o prviondy
s e milntsorel, o Dibiors woro Uk o Univores o el pootpedlton Pund
obligations, This watifoation, prfor to confUetion of the Plan, affordod the Dibiora an opportvally to

" eA0h comoamisi the P Clalm - &ncppartaly of whish o Deblors o ot avall Vorselves, Tho

mbmnomwumwmm:gsewmrmmndcaatmm'muwetdm Unwesigatoorchjoot,pior
co‘oaummuon.todomacmm.,mm‘aibmdtdmzohlmo Who¥und ol vl s '
contmetion ofhe Bln, )

Naldnermomﬁm noxmgnﬂmmd!lomm prejudioed beoswdo, e tolovommmudoatlons '
ﬁ:ovldm.mommmkw!owmow-l!émdoblmuonlomolwm'to o

* oonduot Ul binods, Tho Fund clgaors o vlld cbfiadons boored by tho Debons, ot
13




13-10570- tmd Doc#312-3 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhlblt K-L Pg 17 of
56

potition, Moteover, ey p@dlu 0 tho Deblors flom vequlring then to pay M Fand Clalm b g
thve et o e Dbhor o i to s e nqly ot ohllgo Urdvml's
admhﬂmﬂvooum afor zecolving nollioation fom Unlmallnomommnhwomml of |
Universal's Pard Cledm,

1084, U ok b or Gy bl st ol o
Infi) error of applying tho dle Milifinid excoption waa dissoversd whon Universa) seviowed tho sosount
In propesation for filtng its admbnletrative proofef'olaim, Asthe Admiatrelive Bar Dats was
appronchLng, Urtveres)fod tho P Clle b an ol s nd ey e o
aooowk to tho propor éumwwmoolldlo 9o asoounl, Witkin ono manth orﬂlltis o ol Universel
sentan tnwloo tothe Dablors tnfoarning thomoﬂho ndjuatment to the sosownt, Undvesss! ateo followed
up by oontasting Lie Debtom pessonniel to dmilthtbnh of tho adjustmont, Unvareal's nmondmanm
tho Pund Clrlm was for to puposy o olerilytng tho oxsot emoun? of the olabn whidh had boen
provionsy i n an *\moeala® sount, T, Univoraa ctsd promplly ano 1t booamo bivess o the
exrox qoncerning wpllcetlon of (o dlo mimiis exooption, Plsolly, Universal s indioaked a willngness
to vmlso ibranapmpdm puymont dohodule for the Shad Claled fo alleviate the biwden to the
Doblom

reed vpon o isgolng It o hevehy

Ondorod, et th porfon of o Debon’ Thied Ormalbua Qlfestion which otjeceto
Uiy Pond e deod a1 '

Qrdored, I}tat Universal’s Fund cloht bassd on the pashpetiton Fand obllaaﬁo» fellovied s
in adninlibative wmmoﬂv niJeot o tho followlng dootetal pesgeaphy end 1t {s Author

16



13-10570-tmd Doc#312-3 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit K-L Pg 18 of
| 56 : B

Ordored, Uhai the Debiss and Universad evo direoled 40 atismptto asblovo a vovolution a8 10
_ moamowgtofmemacmmdm'lmbhwmtsdmlamulbmnlw B
. Orcosod, thet wmomuhmm Iocko a onseniusl oot o the wlolelon nd
pqymmtmwdnlo,moym&ohmommmuuwm:lhecwnprmmm-wowmmgmpw
oalovlation mﬁanuppropdatopaymam sohodule, '

Dsisd! Now York, New Yok
feplember 23, 2005

LA S COHAIE s rmmssessoreatmersorerer
UNTTED STATES BANKRUPIOY JUDORB

1



13-10570-tmd Doc#312-3 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit K-L Pg 19 of
56

EXHIBIT L



13-10570-tmd Doc#312-3 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit K-L Pg 20 of
56 : o .

Betors tho ‘
Pedoral Communfoatlans Commbsston

B Waahingtan, D/, 20384
tn tho Matter of ' FloNo, SOOI M0
A3 Company Cofel 19100
 PTPTlohom, b,  NALIA, No. 200108002
NOTICH OF APPARENT LIASTLITY FORVORERITORE  *
Adopted) March 26,2001 Relanaefs March 29, 2003
Bymwommlsilom '
: 1, INTRODUTION

I, lntMoNoumMppuleabmwlbr!’orrolmroé"wo.wanm»m'rolokom,
- g (" lmappmﬂ(vlolatodd'lu.s.c. 234(d) and 47 OB, § 34.706 by willfully end

" ropeatediy falllng to oontr) i

o 1o univerea) sorvice eu%t rmsmnu. Briged on ol toview of the
Tuole and olveurnatanosy in thlz ome, we oancliude Drat 277 leapparenily Hablo fore KiloliureInthe (
amount of $137,000, ‘ ' _

I, BACKGROUND

o 2. 101996, Congros amendod tho Communlosions Aot 0f 1934 (the "Ack®) t6 vequire
I : :

Bve ulooommuniontlomonn‘lenhntrmvldmmrmmdmmmrnwms
gorvives shnll gontribute, on an equltabis and nondizosiminatory basis, to the
speolflo, prodiotable, and.suffiolen meohaplums enisbllshed by thaCommbslon
topresarve and advanoe universal servios,’ -

Il lomnmlngﬂm sattion, wo suthorlxsd the Univereal Servico Adminlstsative Company
¢UBACY loa mln;sm univetaal scyvioe |uppoumouhnnlmu,mdmmombllllnsm_
op(ieatien funotions,® A to thegwmattors, wo directed USAO 10 diatribute, rsoolve and procsss
1hs Universal Sorvieo Workuhuet (now tho Telooommunlontions Roporting Worksheot) |
(“Workehaet”), which s udtouponoorlnlWofmemeMﬂwwmm
oaloulotlhg a oarrbor's unlversal servioo contribution, mgto adjust oarrtors’ contrlbutlons in
ad00rdanco with thotors eatabilahed by the Comrladlon® Inaddition, we gavo UBA?!II&

- guthority 10 bl ocsrlers monthly, wit thoﬂratpaymnmboln;duoln’robmwIm' To foster

0.0

1 s Amendovant of Parie 54 ond 69 Ollan%maﬁawwm Hia., 1RFCORY 18400, 18415 (1997)

("NECA Changes Qrder)) 47 ORR, § 14.902(5),
3 SoaNBCYH Ohange’ Order, 13 FCO Rod at 1642425 47 QIR §) 34.70900)(1+3), S4713(s),
;)'W dArtonchient of Part S4 = Univarsal Sorvics 12 PCQ Red 92439, 22428 ( 1997);47 OFR, § 8;1.109.(0)(4-




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-3 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit K-L Pg 21 of
- 56 . S

ocmplanes with unlvorsal serviod yequiremits, our rules provids that e candor's fallure to
oubmtmqulrcd.'.uonulbuilomq&mweo!&ommwfwmbomm«mmmmhmoﬂho :

Aot ane any otler apipMontilo luw

. - 8, BT did not Ve itg fira} Workeheot nntll August 50, 1959, nearly twoyoars aftor it was
) © o dub, Attt thme, PTP lled Workqha‘ounnml{f;;tmwtalmtorwu atid for tho flrel olx
* wionth of 1999, Bated ion fnforination In the 1997 ad 1995 Workeheals, USAC sont PTTn
Involoo dated Gepteihor 18, 1995, whioh aet forth PI'Ts Nabllity to the universa) servios Ginds for . -
l;%nhmmd low Inoome ayess, sohool and lsrerios, and rare) hoatth oary Tho amount bifled wes
£9,25°,83, which voprazontod all of tho contelburling P should havo made it 1998 eswell as
tiioso already duo in 1999, Although a PTT repressntetiva oalled USAQ o mSulmbmmmom
arangempl .Mnmrmadomaygnymmgwo. USAC hes conthrued to send ot monthly
Tnvolosa to T, and inNovember 2000 and Sanvary 260) altopled neusesaelly to speak with
-~ somoorioat ¥T7to nform ftof &a doliquenay, :

4 Onl'obmawl,ml.mommmmnmmmoguloltomm.\mvhoxpluhed
thet PTT was potentiolly the subjoot ofen enforeement sotlon$ PTT fatlod to vespand to the
BuroawaJotton? Ae of Fobruary 3001 mmubdnnuorogsmxlmm?s_ 5,000, whiok

- vapresents voquired contrlbutions and fazowmmlpenallmbm through Janiary 2001,

' 1, MISQUSSION -

5. Wo oonofude $hal FTT e w&mw 1nble for forfeltuse for witiful ind ropented
violatlons 047 U8/0, § 254 and the Comealagion's rulos governing urivereal sotvice

contributions. Acoording to USAG's vevordy, PT'T has not pald any of lis requived univeraxl '
worvioy oontributions, Consequently, PTTVs y lduomllxm!on balanoohus growmto -
approximatoly $925,000, Asnoted sbove, 47 18,0, § 294(d) and 17 CIR, Em«m ond 54,709
voquiro that Trilorsiaie tokecommunlonitons carrlors enake'univeraat sevvlco cuntrimilony {ntho .
amainty oalwl;utod by USAC, $YT haa ot done so, awd wo flad that PTT% fallures to wake tio

ulrod ontylbutlons e not onty apparenly willeul and vepeated bt also ﬁmnm'o -
a Inunﬁdnrzl. ﬂlounn"wllml"rﬁwmo%ihwldlm owthultwa:&l lhoa%'ﬂwlu
umbn.hrwmlvoou Intonst o violate tho Commlsslon®s rules,” mnd “ropaled® moane moto
than onoad “Ths vevord before us jidlostos thtITT know of s obligation to oontdbuto to wniversel
ativlon sitoraig oh a wionthly bala but chioso repoatedly not to meot that obligatin, ,

P HICHR§4M3,

*® Lottr Som Ghales W, Kelloy, Ohlof, Invesigellons nd Hearkgs Divison, Bufrosmen Bureay, to PTT
oo, . disd Pty 2001 o i, N

 Tho Enforoomest Borosg malied by 000 o Py ood il s sson
raquestesd, Tho votumrecelpl vofoots the) PTT veoelved tio Bureau® Istter on Pabrusry 9, 2003,

;,g;c‘jwm. 14 PCORod 967, 9868 (1905) Sonhern Culyoenia Eroadomying On, PCORod 4387

- ¥ 8 Hals Broadeasting Conn, 19 YCO24 169, 171 ((980)




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-3 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit K-L Pg 22 of
S 56 . ‘ .

6 s.mmsosxwmm)omw rovhdos thet pmomo'wumuyormuu'giff

mllatowm?lywuhmo o8 o (o Cominlsslon's riles shelt bo Hablo for a forituro ponalty,

the violaior lo 8 common carrler, 47 U9, B 503(h: )F)Mhovlmm tosmstes o orfdiro ofup -

16 810,900 for onch yiolatlen; oreach day of o confimuing visiatlon, npmmtum%mlmum of :
$1,100,000 for  slngloact or flluro to ot mmmngaro::umomm.s.o.yv ()2)(0) o,
roquiten ua to conaldor thonetura, olrommatanoes, extont tnd gravity of the violstlon, and, with

roapech to the violatar, fhie degroo of ulpabilly, any histoiy of pior offbuaes, ability lo pay, end
auoimmormmmuljunlwwnqulw.“ »

70 Teking Into asoount the atatutory Skolora, as well as preosdent, wo find PYY
epparontly Hablo for a Rorfofiure of 137,000, Thix forfolturo conkia of thep compatents, First,
wo have assessod a base figuro 07340,060, $§20,000 for usu})’uﬂwo apparont violations, ho,, the
-l wsen to pay the Novethbor ed Devembor 3000 Involeos” Tho Ca“mlnlm e:!nbllaimd swha
baso figure In ordar to deter delinquenolos regardless of thelp aimdunt,'? §odond, donalstert with
ourveoent aollons Inthiv aren, '* wo havo added an antount that (s approxnaloly ono half ftho
unpald unlvoreal sarvieo contributlons for two seprasontativemonths, In this eago, wo have .-
ohosen tho months of Novesmbar and Decomber 2000, whlch results In an sddlifonvf §51;500 1o
the baro figure, This sonond ontwponent oPthe forfbliure Ilusirtos that a deling onb earslera \
oulpabli Indthuonuquontlnldnmngmﬂ\umlo {10 goad of univeyse] gsrvisomay very with
tho alvo of the contributlons It fallsto make, Winatly, we ave epptied an upward adjustmant of
$48,500, allghtly loas than 50 peroont of tho sum of the firsh two somponontatoaceoumi forthe -

- ogroglava nature of PTTg violations, As nated, PTT hay pald nething towmd unlverssl sorvice

® 47 0,60, § 303(OX1)(B), SevatsoA) ON; ,u.%m 'ﬁommmmm :ﬂ.g:(b ofar
{]

e ta Inororsnthio maxImum £ﬂl|lu that mw
forfeirazo Jals for omeh viotation foow $120,000, with umaximum potentls) forfelius o $1.200,000 fora
tonlinutng violation tavolving 8 aingly aot or fulue toeol, Ssedmeidhiiers of Seoiin 1,800) of the
Comnteaicnr's Rules, 15 FO0 Red 18231 (3000),

1 g alio 0GR, 11000300

R
Hoorporale iy L 69, 00N, e
(1599 (Pt Gl T -

1 Sor Conglueat Oparator Sorvions Corp, 14 VGO Rod 12516, 12527 (1599) (“Conuest Forfsliure Onier®)
odetom%:'od,thu 000ahomdbuﬁe osal bagt emount £ lhlfmlo m"mm%nlvoml '
s«wvhgoonuibn«mﬂmkmtymmm ¥ ' _ iad -

N Seatd,

Tt o
. (1 Y alor dervions, (] ..
ﬁ erm.m%) Hure Qrlor) Matel Telacoim, Dua, 1 FCO Rod 18344

Aptayons Linbillty), 1S FOOR
f’{lw olisn o ﬁmmmwwvaomgmwwm 20, 200} (Povitliure Order), Seo olto
lorth Ainerlaan Selephone Natwors, 21,0, 18 FGO Rod 14042 (nt Buteau 9004) (Hotleo of Apparant
_ AsbliyhI9A O1-540 iaoed Mo, 300 wmnukmﬁ:z ol sthgpent

-89 Conguent Poliore Ordiry 14 BOORed w1221,

.

S



13-10570-tmd Doc#312-3 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit K-L Pg 23 of
: ' 56 :

for morothan three years and s appavently lanored Commission aomeapondsmde on tho subect,
Wwo o:;:u ?md w'lll%o‘; ooaum;m';pmle l:l'{d oPbehavior on tho pant of'thoso wo_nsulm:H

8 Althongh PTT"s falluwro to pay lts contribublons In fonths other then November and
Deopmber 2000 veprosont 09 aratovmmuommmaoumm. Wodo not find appargnt

{ablitty forthoae epparent wiolatlone ab this thime, Nevétholoss, wo warn PYT that these v

|
- Violationsonuld Form the basls for additional wotloss of apparent Hability,® W' P77 vantinucs to
violato ourunlvovs 1 sorvlon rules, suoh violatiane gould vesuit In futwre NALS proposln
- aubatantinlly gronter forfelturos, or could result In asvenoo of a show ouse order to revol onI'l"a

opsrating authority,"? .
. YV, ORDERING OLAUNES

9, Avuoordingly, 1718 ORDRRBD THAT, pursnantto 47 U.8,C, § 30: l':i. and 47
ORR. § 1,80, P11 Telokom, Ino, Is heroby NOYIFYED of Ity APPARENT LIA FOR A
FORFEIURE In the ammount of on handred Griryssovon thousend dollets (83%,000) for
violating tho Act and our tules rotjuiring rogulay contel utions foruniversl sorvlo ,

' 10, 1T 18 FURTHRR ORUBRAD THAT, pursuant 047 OF R, le.ao Within thivty duye

of o NOTICE OF APPARENT LIABILITY, B Tolokor, Ins, SIALLPAY fho il aowi
of tho proposed Rorfolturo o SHALL, FILR a written etatoment seoking veduotion or canoellation
of'the proposed forfokiure,

13, Poyiment of tho forfolture mey be mada by mallig a cheok or similar instrument,
g;yablotoﬂlo«dmﬂha?odmlcomunloatlom mimsston, to thoPorfolivre Collostion
ootlon, Financo Branch, Fedoral Commupleations Commmission, PO, Box 73482, Ohlonge,
Jiinola 6067341482, The paymont shovid note the NAL/Agch, No, vfarenced abave,

12, Tho vopoite, I any, enust bl to Charkss W, Koflay, ONlof mvuufaqonm&
- Hoaringa Divislon, Bnforcement Bureay, Fadora) Communioations Carmmbgaton, 448 (2™ Street, -
8:W) Roor 3:R443, Weahington D,C. 20554 and MUST INCLUDE tho flle uthber Itsted above, .

13, 'Tho Commlsalon wit) not eonsider reduotng or oanceling  forfbltwre Mvesponts toa
- glatm of Insbillly to wunlmuwpemlmauml(_ fodoral tax roturea for the mosh vooent

uw?wpmoa; nano!alntatvmonummduooordmstosmmlwuowmudmwmlng
practices ("GAAPY; or(3) soma othor raliable and nlysctive dosumanta¥ion that acovsately reflssts
thopolitlonor's omyent finanolal stala, -Any olalin of ablmytowmwmomuﬂywémwm
baalo for tho latm by eforonce to the financlel dosumentatlon snbmitiod, :

14, Roquosts for payment of the full amount of dly Notide of Apparent Lisbility undor an
~ {nstallment planshould be dont to; Chief, Revonya and Revolvables Oporations Group, 445 19th
" Sitoal, ;W Washinglon, INC, 20534, Sos 47 GRR, § 11914, - :

W Svo Amarion's ToleNotwork Corp, 13 ¥GO Rod 20509 (2000, omoormom‘mm 1S VCORod
24591 (2000) (Ro fottro Ordor) (Sﬁfwml upward ad.tllslr(nmt Io%umlm! and egroplove m'wqymumo!
unlversal servicocottribvilons), .

W Conguest Poofbinrs Order, 14 VOO Red gt 13927,

W 59 COW, I, o1 ol 12 PCC Rod 8347 (1997) (tho “Plotoher ompnior”)




1%, 116 FURTHER ORDRRBD that o aopy of iy Notls of Apparont Liabilly for

" Rorfoltire shal) bo sont by Cartified Mail/Return Rwol;mequom, to Ron Kisor, PTT Tolokom,

Ino, 1000, Ostando Avenno, Wintey Park, Plovida 32780; and to Natlons} Reglutored Agonts,
g, 1090 Versnent Avanue, a!.w., Washinaton, D0, 20005, T

FRDBRAL, COMMUNICATIONS COMMSSION

Magello Romen Salae
Soorolary




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-3 Filed 07/10/13 En(tsered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit K-L Pg 25 of

" Belovethe .
Pederal Communleatiqns Commisslon

Waghington 3¢y 2058
TnthoMatterof ' l PiloNo, ¥3-00:1H-008)
INTRLUICALL OPERATOR BGRVICES  §  NAL/ASol No,Xs3000023
Aopteds Ootoboran, 3000 Bdontod Noveniber 1,200
" By tho Commlsslons .
I, INTRODUCTION

1, In thls Porfotura Ondor, wa find that Intolluall Operslor Barvioss (“Intolifcall”) hng
viotated Seotlon 254(d) of the Communiontions Aot of 1934, a8 amonded (the *Communiosiions
Adt” or the “Adt"), 47 US/0, § 354(d), and Heotlon 34,706 of the Compmtsalon's niles, 47 CRIR,
254.'/06, by williliy falling to méke a requived contelbution to uilvovanl sorvlse support pragrams,
. Baed on our roview of tho fots and olroumstanoea In this enso mf aftor onnaldering Intefinall®e

gesponio to our Notloo of Apparent Liablllty (ALY in thls mmrbwo oonoludo Shat Intollloull 1a
Yigblo fora Forfutture 1 tho amount of nfnoty-niine thousend dodlers (898,000, g

¥, BACKOROUND

2 In the NAL, wo brlefly dosoribed tha unlvorsal servigo program, Inolwding tho
maohentoiny oslebllshed by the Commisslon by sespones to Congrosa® 1996 amanditionts ¥ the
(.\omlmumtlom Aot orsating tho univeryal sorvive progim, In paniotlsy, Scotlon 294 of the Aot
voqulros thatt : 4

Every tolroommunioations osreler that provides Interetalo telooontmunionllons
guevions shal) contrlbute, on an oqulmso and nondisoriminatory -basls, to the
spoolflo, prediotable, and suifolent mh;nlvm oatebliched by the Commission
o prosarvo aird advenoo univoraol sorvice

T Goplomonting Ssotlon 284, {he Commisalon suthorlzed the Unlvorl Servioe Adminhitralive -

Company (*USAC"Y) to gdmlnhler unlvoraal servlse wlg»m meohaniome and to pecfor bllling o :
end oollsollon funotiona,’ The Commission 8eva USAQ tho authority to bl eardora monthly, )
starting In Pebruary 1998, for thelr contributions, ) : .

;;%lfull Operator Sorvigas, Notloo of Apparant Vablity for PorfuRuse, FCC 00261 (relosed July 3,

¥ Soa Amenlmont of Parts 34 ¢lm."9 wChatigsy fo Board Mo, 13 PGORW"WU; 10418 (199
rH sl oS04 Moy _ ™

4 o Amondmont of Pant 54 Univerval Servioe, 13 ROO Rad 23439, 22428 (1997); 47 GPR. 80

+




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-3 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit K-L Pg 26 of
. 56 :

3, Intoltioall, en Interatate folocormmunteations sorvieo providen dose wol dl?uto o
Hebitky for univorsa) sorvico contributions, Sineo it nusa’n toqolving lnwlum Intellloal) fs pald
appmmlol,r four midlon dollars In enntributions, whicls 1s & substantlal portion of tho etmoun) |
owes for uniyersol service, Intolllonl! hias, howover, missed payments, undorpald its monthly
Involyes and falled to oure Its acrearages, Asa vesult, Intollicalt owed avor $2 million [n unlverssl

-gervios payments ar o April 2000,

_ 4, In Vebrvary 2000, tho Enftirsement Hucoru sont a lotter fo Intolilonl) oxplalnfng ther it
‘wad o satijoot off & yiotorstial enforoement aotlon, - 11 ks reaponse, Yntollioal) staisd thal it v In
"nnmplaw undesstanding of'the vollonl‘al enforgoment aotlon for fullure to pay ouuwndh:"g balohoos
dueo™ In the namo lotter, Mtellioall indloated that t was committed t “romedy Gio curront
. okiatlon." Afvor It racelved the Rureau's lotter, tnioliloall contasted USAG and mressniod USAC
with a payment plan deslgnod to oure lis arvenrago I twenty-ono months, Intelllcell commied to
ay eavh manth an amount equal o tta then cvirent monthly obligation and an-additions) §75,000
rd the emount {t 13 In arroard, UBAQ's roscrde soflect that Infellfeatl commenoed papments on

this plen |n Apeil 2000,
- ' 1M, DISCUSSION

i In the NAL, we found Intelitonl) apparently Hable for & fosfulture of $198,000 based
on lis fullura to make roquirad univereal servioo oantributions In Janvary and Fobruasy, 2000, Tn
(to reaponto, Intollionll arguen that there was o violatlon wih mgm fo tho February 3000
Invalco bobaurs It pald that lnvoloo, With reepeott0 the Jsnary 2000 Involoa, Inloltisell arguon

, that 1t hos not violsted tho Commlaslon’s mlos beopuso tho Jankasy 2000 hvolos 1s boln&pnld
pureuant to an egreomsont with USAC, Pinatly, lnteliloall axguva that oven I I did violats the
Commivslon's sules with veapeot to the January 2000 fnvolos, the $99,000 forfolture for tat
vialation oxoosda tho atatutory Ikt bsoaveo.te" proposod base forillsre amount (prior to

. downward adfustmon() ellegad(y-excscded the $110,000 statutory maxhmum for a singlo violation
or oach day of a contltiuing violation,”

. G _Whh vedpeot to (ntoflieall's contention thaf It sutlefled it obigation o pay the
Pebroary 2000 (nvoloe, wo hoto thet UIAC's praction prior fo May 2000 vox to orodis paytnents
mado (owards th oldost outslanding Invoied unloss the orsrier requested different freatwont’ In
thla oaso, Intellidall Infornod USAG that it Intended fo ours j«‘ammﬁu by glylng 12 onrrent
Involo antounts boglnning with the Pobxuary 2000 fnvols” Inioliical) has demonsirated that

¢ L;%" tom David H, Bolomon, Chish Bforoemont Buwaau, 1o Fnteltisall Oporator Bervivsadated Pebivery
h ] i . .

# L ptior rom Cudrge M, Trovina, Gomorate Controllor, do James W, Shook, Invostigations and Hoarings
mwum.mm%mmmmiou ok 10,3000, tlnvesgslons n Howg

"7 o ol comsshand s tho o ot for et viottln o ensh sy of s conliglog vilationls -
$100,000, and tho Himft forw eontin vlohgon 18 84,000,000, 47 u.s.og”sgm‘(g)’a Pursubnt to the Debl

e oy ot e e
A L y jon 1 ]
qommﬁ.'ﬂ)"mlﬂc‘ {1348 , ‘vwmﬂ(m’o' oo

#USAQ's curvons paioy s o waiteemiy eroditpryments o thooldestoutsiunding bvoless
;nl.:(t’tor&om Qoorge M, Trévino, Qorporats Gonellen fo Beverly Mol.sughlin, USAC, datsd March 23,



13-10570-tmd Doc#312-3 Filed 07/10/13 E

USAC agosplod I paynient of $299,461,31, whiih UBAG reselved on Apell 5, 2000, s payitont *
In il of 112’ wmf%ooom:?.’.’? Undor tero olroumstanoos, wo w’l}rm fmpm: a}o,%lmo
with sospeotto the February lnvolos, and Wo reduso tho proposed forfblturo amount by $59,000,

- T Wo rejeot Intotiouti's agumunt Chat it ehould nob bo fined for e Seliurs to pay tho
Jauary 3000 [wvoloo fn & thmoly fhshilon etm‘fly baoause It huw bogon gnylus down Ie
dafinguensy umdep ita paymont plan slnce Aprit 2000, The foot thed Intollieald fas asma to pay
-the amount owed and hes hogun dodng 20 does not eltor tho faot thal Jnfolllgat) dia not tioly
phske.tho contributions 1t waa divaolod to mako In the Janvary 2000, lnvoloo in viclstion of Soolion
234 oPthe Aot and Bootion $4,706 of' tie Commlasien'siules, )

8, Plnally, wa rejuct Jatellloall’s m;ﬁumnnl thel & m‘ggc forfoltura emovnt for the
January on-paymont exocedstho mmtoag;ma i of $310,000 for & singlo vloml?n or ool day
ofa pontinuing violatlon bavauso ntemmedlate Commission obiowlations mu‘pgd.tl 0,000 prlot to
downward ediisstimenta made in the WAL, Bven soooping, arguendo, thef Infel
fulluro tomga'unlwmt aorvion obligatlon {s viot o confinulng violatlon, 0 $99,000 forfolture for its
Jonuary 200 vlolaﬂondoe(noloxmdchmlo,ooonlmlotylbuufbraaluxlo viof ton forfoltug,
‘The mature of oaloulattons (o Inelovant ¢o fasves of siatulary compllanice, Wo contihue o bo)leve o
99,000 Rufbitre Is appropate for that viotation based on ali the faola and oloumalanoos at fontte, .

1V, ORDERING CLAVSES

9, - Avoordingly, I 18 ORDERAD AT rurnuam o Seatlon S03(b) of the Acy'® end
sl L0 of o ool valon," Ynolloall Opuni ot 18 LABLEFOR A
FORFBITUIE n the emount of ninsty nine thowand dollers (99,0000 fot willfly and
npuudY viokting Seoflon 334-of the Act, 47 US.C, § 284, und Sectlon $4.706 oF the
Commisslon's vuioa, 47 C.IR, B 34,706,

' 10, Taymen of tho Rrfoliure shall bo made I the mennor provided for In Sootion 3,80
of tho Commission's rulos within 30 daya of the retense of this Forfalture Order, TFths forfeltire -
. fanot ?ald withiin the perlod spooifled, tho oaeo may ba reforred 10 tho Department; of Justloe for
oollostion purswant o Sectlon 504(u) of the Aok, 47 U8, § 504 Hitonll mny_gﬁy the
forfolturo by malling a okook or ehmllar Instrument, pﬁm 1o W0 tho crder of the' Paderal
Communlostions Commlealon, to the Feders) Communioations Coinmlaslon, PO, Box ‘73482,
Ohlougo, Hitnals 606737482, ‘Tho payment ahiuld nolo the NAL/Aust, No, toforenced abavo,
Requants for.ull payment undor an (nslallinons plan should be sont o) Chlof; Credit and Dobi
Manngoment Conter, 445 12th Streot, B.W., Wahinglon, .0, 20534, dee 47 CHR. § 11914,

® ir118.0,0509,
U qr0RR. 0 080000) '

Hoall o qonood that

g‘tsered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhi

bit K-L Pg 27 of




13- 10570 tmd Doc#312-3 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhlblt K-L Pg 28 of
o . 56

Il 1y ls Wk‘nl?k ORDER&D ?M;ll" (] J'?pyef he Fork!mw Ordor ahall be :;nt by
1lsd Mall Retu olpt Reguusted 16 Inolioalla oo )
gma X‘;;;luu&of" B:]p? Kﬁllo;%tyo& Warvan LLF, 1200 ¢ mvw. Sullo soo. vylhlngtou.

" PBDERAL qomunm'rgouscowmm

Mamllokomm Salas
Soorslary



56

Beforethy )
Pedorel OmmuuMHontmmJntlnlon

, Washington, D.C, 3095
i tho Mator of ) PhoNo, BB 00H005
- Amerloa’s Tolo-Notwork Oorp, . NAL/Agot, No, ¥52080024
FORFEVFURS ORDER
Adapted: November 30, 2000 Relensed Doosrber §,2000
Bytho —
1 INFRODUCTION -

1, Dthla Porfokure Ordar.woﬂm‘ dhat Ametpas Tele-Notwork Corp, (YATNG") b
violatod aeotlon 284(d) of the Communloatlons Aot of 3934, as amended (the "Communloations
Aot” orthe “Aot¥), andl esotian 54,706 of the Commlasten'sslos by willfully end sopantodly Rillng

o meko ragulred contributlons to walvorea) servios supportprogsasms,) Based on our roview ofthe

fach ond olronmetaicos of thia dase and a;\omml&aﬂn TNG's vewponss (o ourNollgoof ,
Appsrent Liablllty (*NALY) In thla motter,’ wo sonoludotha ATNG fe ablofora forfdlture I the
amovnt oPono undred fiftysSour thousand dollera ($154,000),

1, BACKGROUND

2, tntho NAL, wo hriofly desoribed tho universnl servis program, Inoluding tho
mochanisms oatablishod by ths Commission In vesponso to #* 1098 amondments b tho
com'mon:au'uonmmmmwnlvmallorvloopromm. partiouter, seotton 894 of the Aot
roquires thell . : .

Bvory toleooramiinloations easrlor that grovides intersiato telesommunioationg
sorvioes shl) oontyfbuto, on ary squitable and wondleriminatory bash, to the
apeol,prodioabl, sl noshapioys ehed by he Commistion
10 presorvo aind advanos unfverval servioe, :

(1) lmplommllnxmﬂon 284, the CommIaslon auiliarived the Universal Sorvice Adiainlatrativ
Comphny ("USAC") to gdmfnlmr univorsa) ugrvlu support meohanisme and to porform bllling

. V4708, § 254(0)1 47 ORR, § 54706,
;o %mm TuloNehaark Corp, Notioo of Apperent Lisbility fot Porletiure, PCC 00276 (vleased Avgust 1,

" V8.0, 6 2344

13-10570-'tmd Doc#312-3 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit K-L Pg 29 of

Gt - -




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-3 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit K-L Pg 30 of
. ‘ . 56, R o9

ond ooltsetion fanollgne The Commission gave USAC the authorlty to biil oapriora monthly,
slanting In Pobruary 1998, for tholr sontiibutfons”

3, nsiordanoowit o o ,UBAQe nblfng ATNO b ooy 198,
Notwithapmiding lie revolpt of monthly bills and desphte sopsatod oontacts from USAQ) ATNC
fallod to submicany of'ite required 1tlbuuomhrnu%999. In Vobewary 2000, the :

anommontbwoaguntuloual_'toA'lNGoxplalnmP 1t was thp subleot of a giotenlial .
- onforosyment aollon:” In ts sspongo totho Butoau's fetier, ATNO stated that It had withheld ,
paymonts bavod on [t2 Gollof that “wnivoratsetvics tunpm meyamo and contributian

negceatnonts avo unogwoiftutionat and favalld,? “notwithistending the J!eolalun of the PIAh Clrouit

Court oP Appeals In Tuxar Qoo o Pudlle Utility Counsol v, FOOM Novortholeas, ATNO sfatod

thas ¢ gouo%l ‘R0 ovaluato the potentlal of & sotiloinem, wilch would resul in payment of qurrent
lnvoloapummmolnot“vmnod"mm 9 over  24-month perlod,’ In vesponding (o s etaff

Inquiryy A’I‘Nmuhwquontlya,a!cdtlmlld ot qunlvmﬂ sorvloo ooniributions booause

{ls ourtornisra Mtedtogzyllno oy oharges forunivorsal sorvies,' Rinally, In rosfiomston .

Surthor ath'inqulsy In Moy 2000, A 0oxplalmdltobmm;mnﬁmmud voltorated lia
bollothatl oustoinora did not pay wniversal sorvice oharges, Nonothelosy, ATNC
eokriowlndzed tat 1t sogutarly ressivod from 3is bllitng agent apgmxlma!oly (] xamm of'the
‘amaunts biffod to ouslomors and that tho bitled amounts inphuded universal soivies clisrgos,

4, In May 2000, ATNG bogen muklng’unlvoraal sorviop conilbutions: As of July 18,
4000, ATNO hed pold wora than $320,000 %0 SAC, Accounting for thoss payments, ATNG

T SonAmondnantaf Pty 4 o 80 ChargenfoBourdof NBGH, o, 13FCORRd 1400 18018 19
CNAOA Chnges oo A1 CF R SATONEy o S/ WEGH, I hitis am)

¥ SgaAmendran of Pors 34 Uiivanval Sarviag, 12 RCC Rod 33429, 32428 (1957147 G, 6
34.709(e)(4+5) . .

* Loy Sord Devld Hy S, Ok BYOTMmut Bt I At Tolo Ntk i, i
Pobrisey 16,2000 ('Buresu’s Pobwary 3000 lRorh X |

! uxumcmnua.mm,nm coutsd} for ATNO, 1o Jamos Wi Slsook, Invertigations and Hnﬂ%c
Do, Eobreamont Ewenn,  Pabrury 25, 3000, ol mqmu%pamw«u?wmm 3

18 %34 595 (3" i, 1999) (bsecquant history ofted) (PATNG Febrary 3000 i), T thal deolnion,
tho ooty fiuser allny dentod vonssitollons) challengos o tho unvereal ervioo contrioution ayetem:

¢ ATNG Peliruasy 3000 lotier, aupranole 7, S
'Lm frm David M, Soloriion, Ohlet; Bnforoemsnt Bureas, to Ameriea's ‘Tole-Netwirk Qo dated April
(] . . . °

W Latiey from dolin W, L, Rreskiom, AYNG, S0 Charles W, Kello, Chiol, Investiyariony snd Honrlngs
Divislon, Baturoomont Buresu, dated Aprf] 28, 2000, bn thiy rogeud, wa rioto that e cistornor’e filluwe &0
unlvomfmvloeltnenomohu?:;'hpmmﬁ ons cawvier's obifgaifonto contribiis to universs) sorvice,
Soo Foderat-State Board on Univeryel Servics, 14 ¥CCRod 030, 8033 (1995, 2

;' 2-’40“9! from David H, Solomon, Ohlsf Enforgsrmans Bureas, t9 Amsylos's Tele-Naiwork Corps dated May
) &V . . . .

" Wurﬂ'omOIw!nIH:Holdnm counsal for ATNG, o Oharlos W, Kellay, Chief, tnvesrigations and
‘H«mmblmm;tnmmmmhwgfu,ﬂmmm,zdoo, e ONeh M"‘



13-10570-tmd Doc#312-3 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 E
_ : 56 ‘

~ allll owedmeore than 31 miliion aa of the July 2000 Involos, ATNG has medo o aontrlbutions
* toward univeranl eeivice sincs thel time, :

5, Wo oonolided In tho NAT, that ATNG liad appatantly violnted tho Acs and our ruley
by wiliiully and topsatediy falling to pay universal servico contifbuifons, Wo furthey aoncluded
1hat ATNG' apparont vio atlonuwmboﬂwmalou' and ntontlonel, Consoquontly, the
propased forfolturs conteied an upward adustment,”

6+ In lta yeaponso to the NAL, ATNG ohsliengos tho NAL's upward adjustmont of the

proposed forfbituro, ATNG! olalims thal thoNAL mischardslerized s avguments conoeming tho
constitulonality of the univerea) avvioo progran and orroncously feund that that | hiad Cahifted®
ta dofoneo-to Jusll Ilmlluroinpuir. A &nhwdh&l:m(hoNAL‘:ﬂndlna!hat,lthnd

- recolved “snbatantis” Inoomo from tcbllllmf:\tmd lod to moke mmmitmomlow
_arvorrugod, Minally, ATNO contends that imposin murwardadJunmamMmmlmnl th
Commisslon mow‘om. In this ragard, ATNE be)lsvey it e boing Lated moro harshly then

. dmilerly eituntod carsiore, :

I, DISCUSSION

* T Indotermining thosmount of a forfd)iure penally, wo teke Fnto acaourt “tho histure,
ofroumstances, extont, aid gravity of the Violatlon and, with vexpeol to sho violetar, the doares of
ovipabllty, any history of plor offensos, abmsno  ant) supk othier surttera ag justion thay
coqulre"™ ‘The NAY, proposed o forfolturs of 154,000 based on tew qomponenis, Pin,
consisient with Commls nmmdem.wommnhbm flauso of $40,000 as a gentoral ponalty

01 830,000 for cadh of the twio violations at lous, Sooond, we added to the baso amours of

+ $A0,000 an amoun ectia] Lo pno-halP o tho oontlbollora duo o the months of November and
Decombor 1999, or$62,671," Finally, wo epplied an upward edjustment of nearly 86% of the
auin of tho fliat iwo componeats, orss'l.m, 0 acoount for (the epparent ograglous and
{ntentional nafure of the violations,

. 8 After conalddering ATNG'a arguments, wo duollne to roduge or elliminale the upward
adjustiment, ATNG dosantot dlapite that for more tian two yoars, &t pald nothing Into the
vhlveran] Hand: Tn veegionao to tin Bureau's Fobruary 2000 letter, ATNG oloarly stated
tiat S withhold payments due to e belle? 1 tho unlvereal sorvioe progeam v unserit tuliona,
pofwithslanding a contrery flnding by the V8, Coutt o Appenls for the Risth Clroult,® ATNG

N luar fhat it feilurd to pay resullod from a tollod appoaring on looel onchangs purrlor
"LBC) bille statlng that nonpayment of Jong dlistsncs chargss wauld siotsosult InIntsrruption of

. nalaarvluo_taudouoomslngmmwolmortowuhholdormknmndnorungvm?lsmioa
ohargod, In thls vegard, wh nots thet a cuotomer's fallursto pay doss at excuse & omsler from

" 85047 ORR, l.lozbm}. Senalso Th Conntaston's Forfoltura Pollcy Satenent and Amandment of
Seorlon 1,80 of tha Rulas toJucorpovate the Fa Guldeliney, 3 FCC Red 17087, 17000:01 apm.

revats donled; 13 FCO Red 308 1998) ('Runfbllrs Galdebes™
W 4180, § 303()(AND) Sosolso Foyiture Guidlone 13 OO Red 61 17100:0),

* 1 oy a teve completo dlsausale of our ayapom for detomining forfeinuoa for Milkurey to contribule
. Unfvorsal eervico paymonts, 508 (he INAT at U 8 end 9 and the veaon sfied theroln,

16 e molo e} ATNG's kT o oy corutouad ustl May 2000, el v ot e tho courcendered
ta doatelom, and nensly throo monthe altor ATNO soknowiedged (ho nourt’s daotalon, . .

.

¥

xhibit K-L Pg 31 of




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-3 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit K-L Pg 32 of
. : 56 _ . . :

contrlbuthig to univaraal sosvico, Tho Commisslan's ules pormit carvionto rm fhiraugh oll or
pert of thely enbvoras) servioo contsibutions to thel endvsers In custornéy bills, Howovan the '
stututoty yoquirementt to eontribuie ls ot dependenton a earrlor®s bl ity susossafully o do so;
Whilo some oustomera tany have withheld paymonts or soughi vofunds, the fiiet s that ATNO
vopulerly rovelyed fvom §is blitiug eg it approniraatoly 63% of'tho tatal smotmt billed to

.~ custonien, Inoluding | no Htom oharges for univeraal servlos,

"9, Although ATNG elated In lts Fobruary 2000 feifor thas R sought o evatusto th
hotontlal of  sotiloment,” ATNO fiag shedo no sommitment of any kind (o USAG10 pay offits
anearago within o epeotiod thmoestame, 1 thinsoaard, olthough ATNC s pald movo tian
$436,000 lower univorsa oorvlod o cito, (s fotal Indshiedness atoording 1o USAG atl stands ol
mord tan $1,000,000, Fuartbor, shica July 2000, ATRO hes wade no coniribullans towerd

vniversal sorvieo,-

10, Wo clfaagnoo that mpoaing an upward adjuatment s Tneonslsbd with Commlaslon
prosodont or rosulle In hershor (rextment mq'{uc tiien thal moted out to lnmumy-mm
omnlors, In bolh Jutslltoali Operator Sorvioer' and Mairlx Tleagns, Ato,,” the Qomrnsslon
-aapruudado,w ward adjustment afle finding thet cach earrier had mado oforta fo sablaty [to

universal soyvice obltﬁatlon prior (o reoolpt 0fa lokter fiom the Bnforoontont Busoa, and had
oommlam«m{oﬁ o Indobteducxs by @ dato cortaln, Tn Norih dritarteirt Fylepkone Network,
- £uda@y® tho Bnforosment Buroan proposed a forPoltr that contalued vielher an wpward nor s
downward adjustient aftor finding thes the oarvles hiad mado a fow paysents bofors nolifiontion
of potentia] enforsoment actlon, By contras, ATNO udonopuymemu‘{rlottothnl:atbmmom
gmfnfu‘nlomr. and atll) has nover commiited to pay offits arvearago witiln a spoolfl

moftame, ‘ : '

IV, ORDERING QLAUGES .

. 1), Acderdingly, ITI8 ORRBRED YHAT, purtut b gostlon 305(6) o the A} and
* ‘wootion 1,80(0(8) of tifo Commislen's suloy, Aoy o Novork Gap, WLIABLE FOR
. ARORRRITURY irthio amount ef'one hudrad fqrcfourmnuunddollm 134,000) for

. willully and ronentediy violating ssotion 254 of the Ady ¥ sootlon $4.706 ofthe
Commission’s yuloy®* :

W 83 Fudurat-Stae Roord on Unlversal Service, apra nolo 10, 14 PCO Red 8t 8038,

1 ol Onorator Servtous, Notl L Lkl for Forala, 18 O Rod 13539 (2000
@“%u:&ﬂmmmmw.ﬂ 0 of Apprent Lieblllly for Forfeftune, 18 wa@)

W Matves Tolooom, Juo, Notlow of Appavent Litablity for Porklure, 15 FOORod 19544 (2000),

0 Monts Awérioan Yelaphone Ne blify for Forfolture, 18 POO Re
Mmz(Bnﬁ"m: u%.m m&aq.MmMpwnW{n iy for Me.

" 47UB.0.§ 508,

3 4TORR, § 180(0(4).
" 41000, 024,
4700, § 84708,




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-3 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit K-L Pg 33 of
: : i 56 : S

) 12, Dayeont of the forfolturs shall b meds In themanner provided for In soollon 1,800f
1o otmlsaton’e pulow! withtn thirty days of the roteass of this YorfoMure Order, Wihe
Sorfolture §o ot patd within the porlo upadﬂod,ﬂwmargpbmﬁmdlolhompnimomof _
Juatioo for eellootlon pursuant ta acstion S04(e) ofthe Aoh™ Amprios’s Telo-Notwork Corp, may
pay the frflture g snailing a oliook o motoy order, payable to the order of the Fodoral
Coammunlostlons mmlnllon,‘lnlho!'otﬁl&uwcollmlouﬂwﬂon Flnanoo Branch, Pedoral
Gottmunlosthans Gonunlsslon, PO, Box 73483, Chlbago, Winols 606737483, Thepeymont
ahould riote 1k NAL/Acol, No, rofhrenoed abovo, A reqitest Ma:mmtoﬂho fall eotount of
thisF rfoiture Orderynderan lmullmnwﬂm should beseng to) M,'Mand Dobt
Managoment Gonion, 445 12th Streot, 8,W,, Washington, D0, 20554

19, mérunmnommmwm%»rmuvo:mmmomamwnmy _
-Qentlfod Maf) Retuin Rocelpb Réquesied to Amrfoa's TeloNotwork Coxp i osro of Gherloy B,

Relol, Bag, The Holeln Law Oroltp, 1,6,, 8180 Greonaboro Drive, Sulte 700, MoLean, Virginia
22102, and 10 740 Hombrooe Place, onweﬁ. Geargla 30 76, attontion Jol V}. Litle,

FBDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

' Magallo Roman Salea
Georstary

. Y 4101R.§ 180,
¥ 47080, § S04
W3 dTCFR 6 11914,




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-3 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exh

56 . ' :

- Bofoyoihe -
Pofiova) Communlentions Comminioh

Warhiington, 1,0, 20§34
1n theMatiorof + )
Puttix Network Corporation; Cusiomer 1B DeckotNo, 02149
i LR | R
morallom SlgnTol, Ino,} and Foouvs Cirovp, TR 0044131
OQrdor to Show Cano and

Notloo of Opportunity for Hoaring' .

: ORDER 70 8HOW QAUSE AND
NOYICE OF OXPORTUNITY FOR HEARING

Adoptody Mo 13,2003 " Relonseds Jung 19, 2002
By tho Cormnlasion ' ' '
1 INTRODUCTION

I Inthis Opder to Show Osuro and Notioo of Qpporiunity for. Hooring, we find that
on ov!domlm‘yh henring It requived fo dotormino whetber () the Comimizelon shiowld revoko the
operating evthorlty of the PubXx Companiee,’ (2) tho Publly Companion and the prinoipal or
prinaipels of the Publin Compantos should be ordored to ooasd and deslet from any Suture
provislon of inlerstato common oarrler sarvices without the prior sonsem of the Commiseloh, (33

« tho Pabiix Compantes aro onlltied to any of the tolecommuntoations yelay services ("IRS") R
monlos that théy requeated or secelved fiom the TRY Fund, and (4) & Rurfbliure against eny orail
_of tho Publlx Conipnfos Is wanwnted and, iPso, tho amonat of Glo fortblure,

~ . % A sot forth in dotall below, It appeays that the Publix Companlos may have
. vntawfully ohtalnpd over efx willion dollae In payments from tho TRS Fund b{ mens of

. gchomo to osonte the appoaranco that thoy wero operating & Jogitimets telegommvnioations so
. servion, Morcover, in porpeteating (his echome, the Publix Compavlon appenr (o have mado
vopoated misroprouoniations (o the lsvion and fo heve violated a number of the gaktoily

i
Customer Attondsnt, LU (“Ciriomar Aterdanta"), Rovanie Gontrole Comarsiton (RCO"), Slgn), Int,

For purpasss oF this arder, the Publix Companles vefors to Publix Netwoyk Comeration (*Pubix',
("mnn‘m'?.anﬂanwroup.u.v(“l'«ummu:&.

ibit K-L Pg 34 of




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-3 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit K-L Pg 35 of
: - 56 | S .

mendalod”roquivomonts and tho Commisslon’s rules relating to tho TRY Fund and to tho
provieloning of TR, : _
. 11, BACKGROUND

_ % ‘Tolocommunioatlons rolay eervices wer erentad to bring to thoso with & hosrlng
or ppeoch dlsahmtg the benafits of vnivorén) seyvico that had hilfhosto besn unavailable to that
sogmont- of tho public by “providling) the abitity for sy individus) with 8 lmrl»? oF Bpooth .
digability to anigagoe in communioeiion by wive or vadio with a hooring fdividual in 8 manner .
. that is Amctionally oquivalont to tho ebility of en Individusl Who dooe wol hove @ hering or
"~ spesvh disability (o cornmunioate ueing voloe communioation eorvioos by whe or madlo? To
, aooomplish this, ‘TRE employa & communloailons aselstant (“OA") who fumotions ar, In oﬁbol{ [
tranclator botween (he poraon with & heatlng or spocoh dissbiity, who fu typlonlly
‘' oommunloating via a toxt {etephono "'I'I‘Y'?. and an individua) without eny sneh dissbility, who
< 1o veing & standerd telophono, A TRS oall may bo inlliatod by-the “TTX vsor or tho slandard
tolophouo usor, A callor oan dial olther a told freo number or 713 to Access & YRS onter, The
OA will answer and prosess the oall, Afer (ho oatker glves tho OA the number of the parson-to
bo called, tho OA th 119 oall to thut person, Tho CA's mronﬂblluy (010 typo 10 the porkon
with the "T'TY and gpoak to tho person with the atanderd telephone, ulaylnp exsolly what fs
spokon or wfod by oach pariy,? For Interstato TRS, oallers pay only the ooat o the fong-dlatanco
~ tolophonp oall sy if'the oall were placod dircaily betwosn the (olephones, Wdonot;%mmo
F R sorvioo, TRE providers rovover thelr oosta of providing [his sorvioo tbrough the TRS Fund,

- 4 Tho Aot requives eash cominon carelor providing voloo (ransmlsslon ecrvioss to

mwlgo TRY i acoordenoe with tho elandards sof forih in Sootion 64,604 of the Commission's

mles’ Qarrlora moy do thls elther by providing TRY dlmﬂi/. orb& ooairating v‘llh 8 TRE

provider” Sectlon 64,604 of tho Commlsslon's miles eatabliskied the TRE Fund, ome%t‘lg

administered by the National Bxohango Canler. Assoolation ("NECA™), which selmbureos
providers for tho coals of providing lorstalo TRS,!  Carrlem providing interatate
tolocommunlonttons sorvicss ;]wn! oontelbutd {o the TRS Fund on tho basla of {nteretate endviser
tolocommunloationy soveuuos, : .

~ 41ORR, § G50,
4 4 64001(3),
. 140 GLEONESKHORE),
08, §205(0),
" 41ORR, 64604
4, 0 64,804 X0, ,
14,0 SA004Lo)SKHINAY, o

.
- - e e e w e
- .




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-3 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit K-L Pg 36 of
. ‘ 56 L |

$  Paymonts from the ‘TRS Fund to TRY providsm are basod on schedules of
poyment Sormulao thel NECA flles annually with tho OM‘nmInn. Theso formulas are baged
" on totel monthly fntsrsiatd TRS minutes of usp ("MOU")'? defined 1o the MOV Ror comploted _ L
Intorstele 'TRS oalls laneg through a TRS center beginning after call sebup and concluding afler
ﬂwluﬁ moasago oall wnih" TRS providars aro olfaiblo to reoalvs payments from the TRE Fund ’
only Jf they et (1) TRO fholliilde ?wmtcd undor oonirect with end/or by oertiflod stato TRS
prograng purawent fo Ssolfon 64.603; (2) TRS fuolililes owned by er wrmﬂ unter oontraol
wilh o cotmmon oarrlor providing Intorstals serviess purwuant to Bsolion 64.604; or (3) Wnteralate-
oommion oarrlors offerlng TRY pureuan) to Seoiion 64,604, o reaeivo paymonts, TR
providond must swbmit monthly seports ofInterstato MOU to NRCA,

| . -6 Agrequired by thr AchH the' Commisslon hes catabilshed mendatory minkmum
| standsrds for alf ‘TR providme.” Clorigross mandotsd corialn of these alandavds, uch ee the
} c " roquiretnont 10 oporato ovary day for 24 Qs por day aud tho prohibition on keoping reocrds of
. -or disolosing the contont of TRE ¢alla'® The Commizsion's hnplemeniing ralos also sover
tnitors euoh o tralning, t;;‘pma apoed; and oonunutilostion compotonce for the CAs, Bosidos
Nﬂﬁh{u qualifioations, TRS hardwaro pnd scooss requivemsnte ary oummd* ae well av ,
- vopasting funotions, payatants, oonislbution comppulation and couplahut provsdiras," . .

|
l
| . - B Backmowdsfiieliss

% . Tho Publix Gompanlos have, sinoe 1999, besn collcoling nhn&uhomonm from
tho TRS Pund for m%omdly providing TRE' sopvioo ourlblo for compensation undéy thy
n

\ Commlselon's rules, ‘The Publix Oom'rm!ua bogan oposating what thay dosoribed sy o 'mﬂ
o oonlos In Jmu:»x 1999 and bugan subtuitting MOU roporis to NECA In Febwuary of that yoear,
t ‘From that poriod wnil) Apily 2001, the Putiix Com anlos submitied 8,014,815 MOU to NECA s
‘ T | .
‘ "o ' '
n I M

L LT T
N 1) GAE0AHENINE)
o ATUS0.§22ENANMO)
LI T TN YT ' .
W gruse s o), L :
1 Sovorel oftho roqulements tn Beotlon 64,604 werp mamoj«mmeommm 02000, 8po

Tolsoommunteattons Raley Servioss aud Syseob-to-Speeoh Sorvioss for Indiotdials with Hyarlvg and Spesch
Bisabilities, Roport and. Ordoy o m;?Nolloo;?l"wpoMl{vlmkm. HYCORed sa'n:ola&um&m

W . FubliNobyork Is tho entlty within the Publlx Companles hat reports Fmanolel end opersting date to

3.




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-3 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit K-L Pg 37 of
S , 56 . o

6. busly for paymont from the ‘TRS Fund, Tho Jast bllling stalemont they went 1o NECA Foy
oampensation tom Uhs TRS Yud was detod August 19, 20,51. and oovervd purporied TRA "{S’U
for July 2008, Tho Publix Compentos have raosived volmtmesoments Inexoazs of$6 million,
8, A sandom evdit of the Fublix Conipanies® ‘TRS oporatione by NBOAY in 2001
rulrod signlfloant questions of whether thelr tol% opensttony queiflod them for tho TRS Pund
pRyMents that thoy had voquestod and renelved, Tho volay operation didno appear fo fnotion es
@ publlo TR center in eomplianos with the requiremons of the Aot and the Cozamigalon’s ey,
Por instance, a typlodl TRS contor would handle hundreds to thousands of oalls d%but the
Puibiie Conpenios? solay oparations appeared to handfo only 4 el sumber of oalls, virinally all
botweon employeos of the Publix Companles, 1 appotve tal all of the umhuno oalls In tho
* dally call seporfs woxs belweon 9:00 8., and 3100 pun, Monday throngh Friday, oven though
the Commiaglon's rules roquive TR providers reseiving velmbrsementa to provids gervice 24
houra o day, aoven days @ wook, Tho avorags longth of the ealle wap abiont 30 tintes longer than -
thoto reported by othor TRS providers, and the volume of minuios the Publix Companios wero
goportlng wea olso susplolons, Al the titmo of the NEOA audit, the Publhs Companios seported
volumo of rafnutos had rison to enproshnately 500,000 wonthly, For 2000, only Bprint and
ATET) Jarge TRY providers with muwtgie elate ooniracts et oenters, repariod moro mimdtes,
This was patiloultardy eiriking glvon thet the Publlx. Compentes® TRS contsot information -
apparontly nover had been publishod in the Tolesommunloations for tho Doaf; Ino, Biuo Book, -
{he naltona) direstory of and TRS numbers, end the Publix Companlon had mado Titito _
appavont offort at advorilabng, Theso, and othier concama aboul oomplienes with the
Qominisaion's mmdulo%mmmm slandards end bliling Innoowrscles, lod NBCA (o vo tapt the
1O roparding porelbly Sraudutent eciivity and violations of tho Aot and tho Commlssion’a rulos,

9 . On Jwns 25, 2005, tho Bnfordomont Buoay (“BH") Issued o eubpoons for
dooumonts to Publlx Network ("BE Subpoans), togetiier with & lelter oPinquiry! O tho same
duy, tho CIOB sont &-lotor (0 Publix Notwvork questioning whothor Publix Network wes oporating
a8 & conmdion oanvier; quoytioning wliothor Publix Nelwark wiee an clglble TRS provider
operating puevant 10 Seotlon 64,604; ejeating Publix Network's mothed for aaleulaiing MOU
for 06 galls) elating that COB hud toadon fo Yellove that Publix Network's application
for cortifiontlon a8 a TR pravidor may Jovo conlalned falso stafoments o mlmpmeumlouus

W Prow Jmary 1999 throush Jmuesy 00), NROA pold tho Mblix Gompmlcn 36,640870, For tho
months Febiva (Iwzﬂ!' gd, 20%1 the P?hlfu Oommlupuquum paysimts (laling §3410,140 from tho
TRY Putid, NECA witbhel -psymml's on thoe and Qs voquidles Ju Juso 3001, the Chlef of the Common
Oarlor Buxeay effimied NBOA% duclaion 10 withiiold payment, oo Lottar Som Dorothy T Aliwogd, Chief;
Ooiunon Canlos Buroay ("COBY), Pederal Communiostions Conunlesion to Reman Livkonuany, Frealdont,
Publix Natwork Qorporstion, hino 28, 2000 (Ve CCB berier™), : i

¥ Saad7ORR. §04,604(¢SNO

W Latter tvom Davld H, Bolomon, Ghieh, Anforsment Busoau, Fodor! Cammunleadony Commivalon to
Ruinon Liobimens, Protdant, Pubils Nebwork Qorporation Juno a8, 3000, R

8 o0 Publin's Agplisution for Inlarslite TR8 Pachhy Cerliflection (“APPi'anlon'v, filed by Publix on

4




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-3 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit K-L Pg 38 of

- ‘and poltylng Pubifx Notwork hat GOB bed dleootsd NBCA to continuo to wrkkhold paymonts
pondisig the ourcome of 88" Ivesitgetion of the Publis Companiog® oporations.” The Publiy
Companies respondod to both B9 and CCH on July 23, 300, In Jta msponse to COB, Fubllx
Notwork stated that anoe 1t was glvon notlos of COB's oonserns, 16 hed “worked dlllaoml{ 10
. odjuet Ila operations™ Publix Network furihor stated that Ity managoment beloved thal Yublix
Network had aiways boon operatinig “In substantial oompliao whh the TRS minimum
standarda®" Tho Publix anied aleo prodused thovesnds of dooumonts and & QD-ROM

pursuent lo the BB Subposne,

10,  Based on the NHOA .audis and on the reeponses roolvod from tho Publin
v Companlog to the Commisalun'e inquitles, it appears thet the Publix Companies have opllsoled
millions of dollara In payments from tho TRE Mund withoud aotweBy having providod TRE
_oeavioos that would have qualiflod them for volmburaoment, It eppems that the Publix
Compnnios did nat dotually rrovldo TRY o dofined by the Cormmisslon's %l'm. thua velaing a
throshold fasuo about tholr oltgibllty for compensmtion from the TRS Pund,*¥ Morsover, thor
appuars 1o bo porvadive mivoonduol snd Violallons of Commisslon tiles Yy the Publix
ompanios, Jt eppoars that tho Fublix Companies viclated sunorous opsrationsl, tachnloal, sud
funolional soquirements act forth {n tho Commilaslon's TRE rwles, aubmitted inflated billa for
volmbwrsoment and othor faleo and Inadequate dala to e 'fRY Pund Adminfsirator, and mado
ropentod Mlarsprexentationa fo the Commiselon, Consldorsd i tholy tolality, it appoars Ihst tha
notions of Publix Nelwork and rolaled companies may hava cawalkuted nol only swliiple,
tachniqal viclaons of tho Aot and tho Comaiisslon's wles, bl miss n doliberete sohsme 10
obtsh TRE Fund payments for which thoso compantes woro not oligibls In view ofthe apparent
pattem of pervasive mivoonduot and viclstions, it eppoara that the Peblix Companlea eso nol
qualifiod, and should ot ba auihorizod, to operalo aa common carsleré 2 the Aituro,

11, DISCUSSION
LI Soe Jurly OOB Loitor, .
o e12,
" M , '

W 50 Totior from Goverd 7, Waldron, Erg, (o Dovid L, Huny, Sonlor Attereyy, Riforoemon] Buvos, Pedoral
Cumrsundodlons Corunlvaion, 133 23, 80015 ettor vom Dy Reste LAobarnnrn, Proalthen, Publix Notworks
fwmﬂon”somv!d Yo Hunt, Senlor Atiomiey, Bafbrosnont Bureay, Foderal Gomibivattony eomnﬁum.m% .
- 3y 200 CPublle Roply to BB Subposia™; Tettee from Ourwed Jo Weldron, Begy (o Banford §) Willlems, S .
Attomey, Commori Carvler Busoav, Pedora] Contnintoations Comumloalon, July 28, 2003, (Unlp Pudlty Lotier to . :
€03, Tiooumonts prodowd with tio Pudlte Reply to BB Subpeaitn g hevelmllor seferved 10 a3 “Pudle , N
. 5@;1%% ,m 8B Subposna Reguert No, [ voquent and prgo nturisers will thors ba added for each ollatior) July
o ' L 2N . .

' 1¢{ne Publlx Comnlew avo found mot 1o o entiled o any gorcion of e Monles thetthey bave rootved
g%mm g‘; :ﬁ! Pund, tho Commlssion will follow fjenormal db ealfoctlon pressduresto vasoveral eush




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-3 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit K-L Pg 39 of
: 56 . S

1 TRS ladofiried s .

Tolophono transtls Jon sorvices that provida the ehitity for an individual
who has 8 hearing or apeoch dlasbillty to engaga in commwnloation by
wiro or radlo with e hearing ndividusl in a mamer thet {e Sanotlomliy
oquivalont to the abliity of sn (ndividual who dosa not heve a-haaying or
sponch dlgabillty (o oommunlonto using volov communioation sorvioss by
wire .or radio, Suh form inoludes servies that emible (we-way
commmloation botwoeon én fndividun) who vaes a tex} talophons or other
nonyoloo terming) devioo and an individual who Goes not ves 6uoh a
dovloo, apencheo-spedch servioes, yideo mlay aorvioes md nonBnglich
voluy sorvioos, ‘TRE muporcsdes tho toome, ‘dual party velay oyetom,”
“menaage valay servican and “TOD Rolay,"

m Publlz Compantas are eligiblo to rogolve payments from the TRY Fund, if el ali onli to the
oxtont that they are an {nterstato oommeon om’;ﬂ":mﬂns TRS pwsvant to Sootlon 64,0049 1y

opionta thet tho serviooy for whioh the Publix Companies hive sought TRS Jund ralmburioment

fmdamatally do pot constituto TRS at all, Moroover, fo the oxing that any TRS wes aolually
grovldogl by tho Publix Companles, It eppenva that it wes not “TRA pursuant to § 64.604,"
onause the Publix Compantcs did not substantially comply with the sequiremonta of that rule,

s
1, e the gexvine thad the Fublix Comnpagion maviged gonasiitied 1S

12, The Comunission's deflaltion ‘of TR requires communloation datween an
(ndividual with o hoprlng or spesch disability and an individual without any such dlsahility,
Communloation selely botwaon persons with hourlnf or apecoh dianbilitles doos s108 medd th

dofinltion; mor does communication botween fndividuale whbout sny hewing or epoech .

disabiiity, As explalnod bolow, It appaass tat virtally all of thepuspered TRS oalls for whioh
tho Publix Companies have aought velmbmmoment ooourved sobly bsiween employees of the
Publix Companles and thay (he CA did nol Amotion as tranalitorators, but infilated and directod
the oalls to othor omployess of th Publix Cowpatles. Thus theso calls were, In effeo), onlls
sololy beiween peranne with hoaring or spsoch dizabilliles, _

. 13, Ao dotorlbed above, TRS 15 a sorvive tat allows rmom with hioaring or spoooh
dlaabilitles to communloate with those w?thom any suoh dlesbliitica, I agpem that viviuall
tioie of the oalls that the Publix Compantes yeportad o NBOA fnvolved suoh & servics, Instea

- qalls P{:ﬂ to have filowed two patlome, In tho firat, tho Publlx Corpanios’ UAs would placo
# 0a

”

T 4ORR, | 64.601(7), 400 olrw 47 V8.0,  42S1XS)
" A1 CYR ) GBMEX)IPNSH

sovarel aseletant developory ("ADs") who were fn the employ of Dr. Reanan




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-3 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit K-L Pg 40 of
| 56 - JRRCE

Lishormiant, Prodfdont of the Publix Neiwark Corp., throngh Foous Group, and would ask the

ADs soversl quostions oo por o popared g f."?"’ﬂ..om and ADa engagod in thaso scripted

sonvergations four 10 elght hours a day, five days a wosk, Tho ADs, however, wero, accosding '

to the Bublts Companios, all persona with hotring o spocoh laaiites, and U requlred o .

TRS to oommunloale among themsolves, Moroover, It appoars that tho OAe functoned 8 ,
erifolpants, Indosd, initiatora of theso oatls, However, “paymonta shall only. be avalieble for .

&lormto 'rks onlls that ere plaoed by TR wsers"™ nat ally placed by QAg, whose fanation

under the yules {a dofined aw frauslitorating “copversatlon botwesn Iwo end wrers of TREW Iy

a9 1t appears, the OAs wors activo partlolpants In oalls ln which tho only othor pextlofpante wers

omplyaes with & hoaring diesbility, thea (e CAs were nol transilteating oonverialion from toxt

10 Voioo to enable ond wiers with o hotng dlsetillty o communlonto with ond usors witheut

avoh dluailiides via TRH, Guoh calls do not meot the deflnition of TRS undor the Conmisxlon's

mlos, '
14, Inthosooond pattorm, It appoars that a moderator wae Involved in the conferonce
oalls elong with the OAs and ADs, ‘Theso madexsion wore onm!:yooa of D1, Liohormann
fhrough anothes of the Publix Companios, BlgnTel, Apparsntly, o modesster would call g
meny as elx QAs of the yubllu Companios (oF vioo-versa), who in turn woulduaslly contaot ap
wmany ae flve ADy cach?® Whett a snoderator wes nvolved i the os)l, I aﬁpma that ke or sho
wauld road out the questions per the aoript, and tho CAs would type out vis TTY the quoaiions
for tho ADa, When the Als yesponded, howevar, It appetra that (he sosponsss wore net always
foxwerdod 10 (ho moderatos, 1t egpoars that the moderator may have sssvod enly to éroato
tha appearance of aotval rolay servien :

- 18, Cally cuoh as thoso doscribed above do sot oonsthtive TR boesanso thoy do not
folltato oortutinniontiony botweon porsons with heating or spoech dloabliljles and persons
without euoh dlsabififos, T the extont that tho purported rolay coowwed betwasn ADs with-
hoaring or spsoch dissbi)itles, as would have baon tha case on oalls withow modoralors, theso
would favo been nothing more then oonventlonal fext talephions oonvorsations, No rolay e -
neoosepry, Xvon whon inodoratare woro prosont, thord I evidonso that ofien the CAs did not
wlay any comuniniostions beiwoon tho odvrators end ADs, and I€ thep did colay any
{nfosmation, it was gimply & statement by tho CA thet sl tho ADs hed finlshed a partiouley

wesiion, and that they ware prdpased o move (o the next quostion es por the prepased soript, If
{hifa waa tho case, thoh #1610 was o TREP Moreover, 1o the extont that nolther the modorator
noz the AD had o hearing or spooch disnbllity, hhers wag no loghtimnto TRS,

0 Yolvgopntoaitons Relay ersions, nd the Amarioens wiih Disabiiies dot o 1990, Thied Raport s
Ordor; 8 FGO Rod 5300, 3504, MRWIWOW‘)(OM;MIHMM). ”, M o

Y 4708R.§64600(S),

M1t pery that ot el of cho confezonse oall het nvolved & modorelor wios plegod by tho madomor,
mnmvﬁ';’u'?mmmmwmunﬁ'&m&nTummpmom'n:mmwawmﬁmw::

" PuuunnuoSoulm«.mw(z)m).cnﬂummma:mmmmmpcwm_umnm»ylwnd'ofl
verbatlm tranvlltorstion of the enira convéraprion, S3owsvay, the evidmros suggets thal thy cimplo rosponaes e
modoratoy voeived weve part of Usa eoktma bo,obialr vackled filegelly Rom the'TRS Fund by creating the
(oontinued, ,n) ' , : .



13-10570-tmd Doc#312-3 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit K-L Pg 41 of
. . 56 - ‘ S

16, Wo aleo noto that theeo appevent sule vbluum a0 sorloun and go o the cory of
the sfatuiory pwipoze,  Tho ntvascompany tmlo;ngwldqd by tho Publx Companles {0
themsolven done ot fwthor th pamoee of Interstate :

- 'Tho Intent of Ta IV of tho ADA 1s to furthor the Aot’s gnal of wniversal
sosvioo by provldl::g fo indlviduale with spsoch or hoaring dlanbifiddos
tolophtne sorvioos tist aro ma]gﬁonolly aqeévatont (o thoso avallablo fo
Indivtdunly withont dlsabifities, :

_'Tho Aot furthor sorvor this publle pmgou by toquiting the) conmon carrlors mako TR part of
“tholr tolevornmunloations servioss, elt wmm TRY thomeélves o under eontract to tho
publiy ¢hroughout the eren ln whiol; thoy vos oud to the publlp for hire™ Congross
placed tho reaponaibllity for praviding TR on common gamders i order to take TRB availabla
o tho goneral publlo to the greatost axtent posstbls, The boglatatlve bistory of TR ilusiratos the
i ootlona that TRY fe intended 1o provide by oxtending publle unlvoml,,owloo 1o the
ablocl commiimity for whom telesommunioations servioss wero nof svallble 1t doas nol
appoar that tho Publix Companlor provided any servies thatpromoted this publlo purpass,

11, . Wo thue dlveot tho ALJ to dotermio whethor tho aervioo for which the Publix
Companies roquealed ond yooolved paymenia met the deflnitian of TRS in the Aot and the
. Commisslon's ’uru. Aooordingly, wo will spoolsy an lass to dotermbio whother tho dorvice for
- whichths Publix Companies woyo zelmbised from the TRA Pund consiitilod TRE, JEit did o,
. thott the Publix Companios woro not ent!iled fo ony paynionts from tho RS Fund,

YTRY pusauand 4o

2 Viother the Pubiix Comuaning Qfft

18 ‘Tho Comminslon's tules pravido for TRE Fund payntents to TRS providem only
whon they are Yoffering TR pursuant 1o Seofon 64,6047 Buen to fe extgut Giat the Publix
Companlos may arguably bavo provided.soine logitimate TR, it u)_:rvom (et they mngl have
violated many of the mandatory minimum slandards roquired of "TRS provides fn Seotlon
644604, If the Publix Copspaniies did not provido TR “puteuant to Seotion 64.604," they wonld
1ot ho otiglble for TRS Futd sokmburgemant, '

(Contiawod from provious pags) .
 phustonopofa relayed oonv&lv?allon. In oltier wordw, modorstore wor oluded in the eud usey (m AD) lo OAdo
‘ endviger (o modopator) triangfe (o ook mioro Hke TegRimato TRY sorvies,

" nmmmmmum:m«mmmmummogmmmmmm and the dworioans
o150 o R o, POORS R, AGST O
opanland Order), .

¥ guensae
¥ 136Cong, ReoH3421:02, RI4S) (1090), .
R T IR T )




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-3 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit K-L Pg 42 of

* 1% Wosoognix thet sbeolute compliance with each qomponent of iho siles may not

" alwaye Yo noooasary to MIAI th puiposes of the wiatute snd tho polioy bhjoolives of the .
Implomenting nlos, and that nos cvesy misior doviation would justlfy withholding finding fomae
loghimate TR provider, Wo thevoftro hold that @ ‘TRS providor s oliglble for TRY Fund
voboburiomont I 4§ hav substantlially compiled with Seollon 64,604, ‘Thia a,nlprouobwlll allowa
finding thet an inelgnifSonnt violetion of the raguiroments of the lmplementing reguletiona doga

_ nobrender the Fublix Companlos ineligible so long aa the Publix Companics have satisfied the
undorlying purposos of thouo sequivoments. S

.. 2, In making a dotormination whother the Pablix Companies have substantially ,
oomplied with Sootlon 64,604, the ALY mual oonalder thy statulory rumm of TR, to provide
1 Teoommunigatione sorvioe to goraom with hiearing or spoach disabititios that aro the funcalona] -
otjulvatetit of those avalable to Individusle withou! suk disabilities, the polloles widerlying the
patiloular veguation, and tho practlos! offsot of ang violattod fn question on the achisvement of

. thedo gaals, Wenoto thet Congro, in orafling tho dtatutary raguirements, fotmd corlaln features

eosomfal 1o onauro that TRE was In fa 1 fanotionally equivalont to tﬂo folocommunications
sorviecs gonerally avallablo to the publio, For example, b Kosping with the publlo avaliabllliy of
evch toleconuninioatons sorvicos, tho aiatulo windatos thel, vindoy the tulos, TRG wual be
avallable 24 houre o day, 7 days o wook and roqulos an adoquate back-up power Source
onsino the oontinulty of acrvioo thet 1§ funotionatly equivalent to monnal tolophone service,
Aleo, In kesping with the veetrlotiont agalnst vecording & tolophono 4ll, theso ks & Prohibiiion
ngabnel keoplngs @ osord of @ TRG oonversation bayond tho duration of tho oal ohsures lln&c ik
provides the Ranotionelly equivalont clement of privacy of ordinary felophono sorviaes,’ The
oporations), tochnfoal, and fiotional stenderds I Sgetl n 64,604 ero dodigned to erawro thef the
onsontlal purposes end policy ohjootives of tho atatulo’ere mel, Tho standards governing OAs, .
for oxmx!o, arg {nitondod to onauro that the CGAB oan provids amooth, sapld tiasliloration B
vonvorsation botwoon tho end viers of TRS such that thers {a a eomlese (ransldion, The -

feohnloal slandards such as tho sequiroment for “equal mocen to Intorexokangs onsrlors,” an
dozignod lo onkuso thes TRS usars havo tho "eamo aoooss fo all avioh arvioes “as voloo um,'"‘
Tho funoilona) atandards, such as the Jonuirement fo mainlaln conauney complalnt loge,” to -
avide publio acoosy to Infmation,” and o fumish tnie end adequate dats" to tho FPand

 Admiinpirator™ are dovlgned fo onauro ao publlo ecoosslbility, Integrity, and Amotionality of the

e e S
[{ W Mefvarollian h ¢ ] h
T, o v.a.;dd.v? vad 1475, :435-3’&%&. i988), '

B 4TSI PIBSAINON v alro 47 OFR, § SAEMBXA
U8, 22S(eNI)FN eseairo 47 GRR. B EASINAN.
" morR MSNEE

" g peasoRa

LI 17X T

4 0,6 640049(NINC)



13-10570-tmd Doc#312-3 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit K-L Pg 43 of
; L 56 ‘ : S

- 'TRY gystom, ‘Tho ALY should delormine, using the fﬁli:gﬂﬂﬂ painofplos, whothsr (he Publix

~ Companes’ opoyations wore in subatantlal oomplianes with the sequirements of Seotien 64,604,
To do 0, the ALY should firet make findings on the spoolfie leewos ralsod elow rowdlnq
whother and to what cutont tho Publix Compantas wiot tho oporeilonal, (sohnfoal, and funotiona
standands of Seotlon 64,604, In Mght of thoss findings, the AL) stiould then datonnine whethor
the Publix Compantos subalantially oomplisd with Socilon 64,604, and thovofore wero entlted 1o
tocsivo paymento for praviding T: Snumnqmmﬂon 64604, S

8, Oporailonsl Standards of Seotion 64,604(s)

. 8L Boollon 64,604(n) dolnuatos otstaln mudmr{ minimun opesationnl standavde
*I8 apponry that the Publis Companles did not sonply With tho requisomonts of Heetions
64.604()(0) anct (2), 'The evidenos before us suggass that the Publix Companioy' CAy wera not
awitiolontly trained to'provids the fevol of sesvion ndsoseisy (o effsolunte the pursoses of the
stamc, fhet tho’ Publix Companlos vereined reoozds In violatlon of tho etatutorily manclated
gﬁu:hl tlon ageinel kesping recorda paul o duratlon of tho exlly that the Publix Compantes’
Hifles wore not avallable 24 hours @ day, 7 days n woeky and that fio Publix Companlos nover
provided oqual apcosn fo IntereXchango oarriats, .

(%) Communiontions Asolstants

2% y In providlng tadiliona) TR:’OM gl be suffolently iraingd to meet tho sp olel
-oommm:loat}m noeds of porsono with hoasing or spieech dianblliitos, and musl, fufor alie, have
compotont ‘,klllq In ty,plng‘, gammar, speffing, and inorprotation of typowsiiion Amerfosn-8lgn
Langoage,” 1t appoare that oat, or all, of the Publix Compnlos® CAs fhllsd to roeet these
tandalory mintmum - qualifioations,  Pov instenco, tho Publix - Companios’ doonments
ackuowledgo thet us of Apri) 28, 2005, not ans of fho Publix Companles' OAs vould type the
requirod minlmum of 60 woxde per sisute Tharofore, wa will apeolfy en lseus 10 delorming
whothor the Publix Compantes complied with the requiremonts for conmunioations asslstants
under tho Comemigalon's yulon, .

_(ll.) Confldentlality and Convesselion Contont

U G0N . .
™ 395 PbIN Regponse to BB Subposna Reguaat No, 13, 002056, Mnhzm. Tho Pubilx Companles

eaaont that Ohey dild dmprove on thely QA \yping shills, wonsging (o ghiange tio fallus reto vadar the 6vyords-
posamhuls cﬁ%dm) %n 100 poromst Mo‘ggr:gn, i lmnwom m"o a fffuro eate of 64 pasoent, Id,

10




o ——

1371057_0-tmd Doc#312-3 Filed 07/10/13 E

M q08R m.mwww:

‘ 23, CAa a1 :?nohlhuod from dlioloting U0 oontont of any relayed converation
vogardlon of contont, and , ; « from Kesping vooords of Uso content of any ponvorsetion boyang
the dusatlon of the oall, even if lo do a0 would bo inoonstelont with stato or looal law,"

- Howevar, in yesponding to the Enforvoment Bureav's an&puanaa tho Publix Gomyanles produoed
over 30 boxos contelning verbatim transoripis of pusported. YRS conversatlons, Wo Wil sssuite
how for tho eake of exgumont tiat tho conversstions Uist tho Publix Companlon retelned quallfy
08 & "rolayod-conversation,! althongh, 63 we have noted eleowhere In thls ordor, i eppears that
they da not, We will therofore speoléy en famo to determine whpthor tho Publix Companios kept
vooords end or disclosed tho comtont of velayed converantlons fn viokition of 47 USQ, §
225(d)(1)(F) and 47 O.V.R, Boollon 64.604@)(;{(1). : : .

b Teohnlonl Stendarda of Bustion 64,604(b)
(1) Hquel Acoesa ta Interaxchange Canlora

: 24, Undor the Commission®s rafos, Individuals who use o TR otnior aro antlfled fo.
have aoossm fo thole ohogen Intoroxchange oarler though the TRE oenfen, and (o all other

orator sorvioos,* [n our First Roport and Ogdor, wo dolermined {hat thore oould bo “only a
Umitod oxemption from this rle® foy atats vertifled entiilon that applied for an exorption as part
of (holr epplioation for slate eriiflontion and provided "ngmolom nafitlention” for tho
oxonytion on the baskd of a pro-onlsiing contraving agreemont.”  Wo did not provide for eny
oxemptions for oommon onrriers who wore opomﬂns.'uw direolly, rather than fhyough o slate
oortified wogvram wwsuans 10 auch contrastual sgroomont,” Publix Notwork's Appioation ataten
{hat “"Publix Notwork wsers [will) havo acosss to thelr ohoson Interckohangs oardloraand all othor

.+ operitor ceryloos” The Publix Companlos admlt, however, that they have never ol m;;

roquikomiont” Thug, 1t appoars thel tho Pablix Companieh bave violated Goctlon 64,604(b))!
To resolvo this appasent oonflict betweon Eublix Nelwork's ccrification o tho Cosnlsslon and
Ita Jator qdmisslon and to delormino whelher the Publix Companles. mot the prosoribad slandard,

: ] d fssno 19 detormine whether the Publix Companios complled with Sootion
gzﬁ;lm%u)(:wau aso' etermino whothor the Puullx Companies comp o0

@) TR Faollitlos

R A T 0T

P Rypon ond Onder 114602,
® 14 .

" SaeulpPudlts beiter o €D, .
- 470RR § A60KX).

thered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit K-L P

g44 of




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-3 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit K-L Pg 45 of
g 56 ' ' o

.25 Astaidatod by the Commindon's ales, TRS Mollltloy must oporate 24 hous o
ty, eoven daya a ook, ggd 1ot have redwundanoy Soatiros and sh unimorsuptidle power sonsoe
for emorgonuy parposea” Fublix Namm’o Arplioalkn states Mo Molllilos woro “operational
1] 1?\" o day, sovon daya a wook"* Tha Publix Cowpanles adimli, however, thel for tast of
tho {ime they oporatod wd af they ovrrenily apsrato, velay eotvics was not avalleblo 24 houss a
dag soven duys n wooke® ‘Tho purporied solay sesvios eggroars to have boen Vrkuaﬂl%pm from
9 6 ame untl) 5:00 pwm,y Mon Y'Ibrouﬁ days, 'Tho Pubtly
0

Fridny, oRoloding o ho!
Companios contond. that thoy heve bagkup foatures and an uninlorrupfible pover ﬁggiy. but &t
¢« oppoars that theas fholliflos may bo Inadequate, Thug, it eppoers’ that Publis Compenles' }
© - feollies wore nat In asoord with tho voaulvements st forth In Secton 64;604(\»)?‘1) of the '
-Comilsglon's tulos, Acoordingly, wo will speolfy en fesue lo detormino whothar the Publix :

. Compantes complied with Soollon 64.604(b)(4),
o . Funotlons! Standards of Seotlon 64,604(0) « Publle Acsess to Informeation

26,  The'Commiaglon's rules roquiro oarrlors to adverilae the avallabllity of thole TRS
faolllen through “gubliostion In thelr divaolorlos, periodio billing Inseris, placement of TRY
ingtruotiony In telophons diractorlos, Uivough direolory aeslstanog eorvices, and !ma:omlon of
TTY numbors |olugh«m¢ direntorios™® Ag wa have slatod, It {s eriifoal that TR prov)ders
voach the widoat posstble potential user opuwlon In ender to maximize (ho willlly of TRS end f0
effaofuato tho gosls of tho Aol and tho ADAY Theve s no svidenoe boforo ve showkng that the

Publix Companies mads offoriy voasanably cateuletad to salfsfy (his requirement, Aosordingly,
.wo wilt upw:?' an leauo to dotorting whethor the Yublix Companlea™ eompiied with the
Sootiop 64,604(0)(8). . '

! i requiremonts
B

8% . Sectlon 64.604&0)(?(!) oreotos tho TR Fund as the oot tapovery mechaniam
for provialon of Intovstate TRRE end anpoints an Admiidsirator, NBOA, to oversot tio coltection

. anf) disbwrs ment of unds i compllianao with the Aot end Comitilaslon's rvles, NECA collecta
* dlata Mo TRB providers in order 10 dotormine the costa of praviding TRS, and tho smaunt of the
rolmbursenant to bo provided, Undor Sootion 64604(c)(S)INNC) of our wlos, TRS providens
amust provide the Fand Administrator with a0 end oousate dota® This inofados toted TRO
MOU, totat Intorstats TRS MOU, total TRS oporating exponces, and total TRS Inveatmont in

L A 1Y OO

8 Applleationay 3, ¢
W Seady Publt Lotrsr (0 GG 814,
U 0P (6804(Q0)

¥ ThirdRepori and Onder v 3300,

T ORR NN,




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-3 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit K-L Pg 46 of
: . 56 4

It G, PO

?enml avoordance with Part 32 of o Aot®? 'Tho provislon of tris and acoviala dala by each
ntoratate TRE provider s esaontlal beosuso thoro providars a0 componasted based on en
averago oosl methodology, From the historloal data and Forooasts of exponsss end demand
abmliied by osoh Intonalate TR providor, tho RS Pund Adminlatrator develops the
dotmpansation yale por minute, the projsotions of demand, and the TRE funding réquirement for
tho coming yoar, Tho prwlslon of dlse or qudu?um aia odn thug have an overdl) offsot on
TRS Fund projectlons of desnand, on compensation rates, and on funding soquirements, A
numbor of sooounting Inoonslstencivs and finenolul {iregulevillia, howover, eugaost tiat tho
Publix Cotpantos may have violated this rulo by providing fise end Insdoguate dlala 10 NBCA,
Thiy boaro Irootlgubom on tho Publlx CQompanies compliange with the etandards of Section
64,604 and on tho Publix Companlos® qualifioation to oporato as & ontman oarrlor,

1. Inacouracles In Reported Closls

28, It apposry that oost Homs reported by the Publlx Companles In tho NBEOAs
presoribod gout oplsgavics contained elgniffoant Inacouracles, For oxample, the Fublix
Compnnioa roporied aulomoblle lesas, operating, and malmonanco oxpontes as “aslarios” TJ;?
afao Inoluded a seourity sysiom lmlpll ol Dr, Llobennann'l home a8 "buliding matteniancs”
and eofiwaro dovelopmont and consulting as “enghuoerlng.” ‘The Publix Companios’ lirgest
notual exponso, acoording to (ho work papors thoy provided to NECA, was (br royalties on a
“patoni .?andms" confbrouo!tg fechnolopy for which SignTol wea alogadly & §0.96 por
minnte® Thus, 7 the Publix Cornpantos are In voallty one entlty for pumoees of thls provesding,
thon the lpsgost TR oporaling exponso that they voported (o NBCA wes for pryrmonts thet thoy
madeto thomaelves for & lioonss on dovalopmontal tecknology, . -

9. "Momover, beoamse tho Fublix Companies apperently filed to follow proper
accounting pracfieos, fhero ere addilonal lesuos rafsad sbout tho aceuracy of thelr reporied data,
The Publix con;gan o1 appons 10 be inoonalstent In thelr asoounting smethadalogy o2 fo Whether
they w0 the odeh bels of apoounting for {elr fipsnclal slstomonte and rooord keoplng, or th
acosue} baels) and tils Inoonsiotenoy alfoots tho raabliity, acouraay, and adequacy of tho Publix

+Qompanlos’ reporied date, In additlon, wo have beon wable to asteraln whether oortaln
oxponses showld havo boow allocated among the Fublly Compantes, and therefore oannot -
dotorynine whothor soported oxpenises wers aotvally incurcad Sor tielr ¥oKy operation, Theyolay
operutions wero olte‘s]xed with all of o coata that likely should have boen chared with or .
ml‘fnorl to ather entltfes within the Pablix wr?mm steoiure, Undey NEOA and Commission
guldalines, it i the Publix Compantes’ vospanbibility to demonsirate thal expeiiess were not 00«
minglod, and that cach raported expenss relales exolusivoly 1o the commmmigtion service the
Publix Companios puport to bo TRES o dooumentation provided by the Publbs Companies

"o .

O Gup Piblie Resporse to B Subpoma Heguin Nov 1 POIRISSY, July 39, 2000 (*ROCKTo]
dAgroeraonis) Tho lwmmmum Mm @0ept thed otie perialng to RCO and &u olherto 8 auTel

8. Sr4) OPR. ¢ M.mco)(s)tlllxcf. Fusthor, Gsotlon 3001 of Tile 18 of tho Uniwed Sstos Oado ‘ .
toqulves thas poreono hot knowingly and whiifully meke matorially fiss, floiifous, o Raudulont eintotzients o
roprosoniallene lo & govemancalsl ontity S 16 V.90, § 1000, ' . :




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-3 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit K-L Pg 47 of
: . 56 . .

Fadoral Companfontions Commitslon o mmnmonISE 02004

Ia auoh that wo oaniot now delormino how tho oxpensey Tolate to the pumoried rolay sorvlos,
Tho Fublix Compuniea also reporied cxtonclve agcounting and lage! exponses velalod o o
provision of thole purporied TRE servieo that ray have byon warolatod to thelr TRE operation,
Othor avoownting anomalles fnofude dln%mln boiwoen the sooounis and the doller values
toparied fo NHOA, whon oompared with Publix Neiwork's general myor, a0 well ox varlows
Tnoonsistenolos contlalned In the data i provided NBOA duzing the sudin™ Acpordingly, wo will -
opooffy ax fssuo to dotormine whother, and tho oxtent to whioh, the Publix Companies reported
Insoournloand madpquato financla end operating dals td the Fond Adminlatsator and whathor, in
Hight of thoso flndings, the Publix Companles complisd with the requiremente of Scotion

64.604(0);5)(!“)(0).“ .
' 2, Inaoovracles In Reparted MOY

.80, It also apponss (hat the Publix Compenics may have bitled the TRS Fund for
woensive MOU (gvon aesuming, arguendo, it they did provide logithnato TRE), Prat)
uppoara (hat thep billed NROA for lauo jor to oall sokasp, wnd even for incomplets oulls, in
viotatlon of tho Oonuniscion's raten™ Thore fs 6la0 evidenso thit 1he Publlx Companles blfM

0A for more MOU than oleotronioshly passod fhroush the swlioh of Soutliorn New Bngland
Telogommunloations Comoration ("SNET™), s looa) end Interexohango carrler® In Ogfolor
2000, for sxample, BNET caloulated Publix Notwork's switch mizuton ot 485,859 minutes,”” Yor
that samo montl, Publix Network reporied to NROA 515,101 MO for THS servioe (almont
30,000 minuton In excess of all tho minutos thay passed theough tho ewdtoh) and the Pubjix
Comprifes wore compensated from 10 TRS Fund based on thet figure, .

31, Moveover, tho Publix Companles yeporied to NBCA as TRS MOU the sum cfell
TRS MOU for each log of & conforenos oall as If onch Iof weor separsisly roimbuseablo, ‘This
. tomited In billing the TRY Yund for mulliple MOU esoh time a OA provided  singlo mimse-of -
dorvioo, For instance, IF there were fou&ADa on the ool oommunlonting thm‘ﬁh (] "i'.ﬂ" CA,
the awtmber of minutes would quadsuplo,”! Tho Publix Companios ponlend thet theuy

“ l'm_’huummvnbliuNelwom'lmardulndtulmllmmnmwlmmfnmo e for 1999
#nd 2000 wiro 30,642 and 80,827 rospeotively, Yel, Publix Notwork aleo suseria tht ks cherges uoludm_m por

tbruto ropaliy oxgrenoe, ,
@ Goopaa 35, Infes, for Tanuo of whothor the Publix los wiolated 0o requisernents o7 Heotlon 220
omommmldfnelbl'ulnfommo»omﬁfiamum:: ! e W
o Sred10FR § AS0NQINONEY '

% B o, Pubile Response lo BB Subjoasa Roguest No, , PAOOSIS, July 23, 3001, Her meAmm
bnclloatey that mlx mmm"ﬁﬁ'ma ] moum lﬂﬂl{'mlmm &n p?lllli mrw.gh SNET'sawitoh,
Swlloh minWtes ard tore minules aP e whore o elrouit  open or an elocironlo poth o completed, Convassalion
miniatas vofleol aatual eull tine whoi @ oanvarsstlon oan csvnr, .

5 on Pubtx Recponns o 80 ubgoena Rgust o, 1, POOSOD Iy 24, 3001,

" For'oml‘o" {£4horo ware § four-bove sonforenoe ﬁlllmvml (Y9t AW, o Ptk Gompslss wauld
gg:'r'l'm 1‘8')8 _MO (240 minulos X.4 ADs) 10 NEOA for almburseront, vdmal they eho! d have billedtie '
— "




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-3 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit K-L Pg 48 of
. 56 : :

.onll MOU wore billed based wpon Dr, Lichermann's wndoratanding of how a ongssistancs
conforonce ol wavld b bt mx a ltmxghmo omlor, and exguo thet they employed &
++ Yronsonablo intoxprotation” In thelr appronch®® *Wo havo roviswed the Tubllx Companios!
etgumente I ““f o of Ite Isterprotation of MOU ellowablo for oonferoncs 9alls and CCB's
ronsons for sajaoting thom, As disoussod below, wo have dotormined hiet CCB has set forth tho
onntes! viow of hiow MOU for confronce oalla should bo osloulated and adopt thole raasoning
thorolt, Wo furler find that tho Publix Companlos' argnmonts do not got forth a reasansble
intorprotation ofour tules, .

32, Under the Publix Companios® epproach, tho TRE ﬂovldor wauld bo solmbuiasd
maliiple timox for oaoh minwte of laber of 8 & n?!o 6 . 'Tho Publix Companioy' enalogy to
oonferenoo bl hiiting vates Is ot relovant to billing TRS MO for conferonce oella undor the
TRSwles, As COB has comaotly alatad In Jia oorvospondonce with Publix Notwork)

{T)ho prlos of » conforenoo all, or eny other oall, ls not & fholor in dotormining A '
volmburggmont for TRY eervloo, Thoindlvidual plaolngrgm oall 1s yoaponafblo for
tho oall whether it Is diseotly dinled or Q‘l'md thiongh TRS, TRS relmburasmont

. dooa xot Inobudo the eost of the oall Hssld, but rathor 1 bassd on end dorived from
(ho oxponso Homd Mated fn tho annwal TRS osnjer data requost,*

The proper caloulation of TRSoimburssblo MOU rofleats the minwtos of aofal volay sarvioy
{rrenpeotivo of how many oallore aso on the call, CCB carreolly e)ooted the Putilix Companios
argumont (hat thoy vorsonably detormined that oompomsation for oaoh log of Ghe call was

atlowablo,
© 33, 'Thas, § appoara that tho Pubiis Companles billed MOU that husludo srimuies
N whore tho o was 1o aetual ralay (ke Inoluding oall eob up or time after the end of relay serviac),

and gherged muliiplo ¢imos for tho same selay sorvive, In additlon, §i appoare that the Pablix
Cowypenloa dollboratoly kspt tho tolophono eonneotions opoen betweon tie ADs end the CAs,
oven whoh 1o communloation was actuatly ocourring, T other words, 3 appears that tho Publix
Companies generated {dlo alr time intontionally dealgned o Inflate MOV, Any MQU gonereled
a3 & roowlt of such & practloo would pot conatitato minutes of uso within tho Aol and the
. Commitslon'y yulon, Similar schomes havo bocnholdtobommn%:uublo whore the pumase
* of tho aollvity-was morely tn goneralo paymnty, For ezamplo, tha Commission huy ptated that

tho usb of'an autodialer iz order to genorate payphone ommponzation by calling toll koo sumbors -
blllod to tho cafled party would not only be & violation of the Aot and Commisalon's rules, but
oould ulso cansiltute wive fravd,® ‘The North Caroline Publio Ulilities Comnleslon hus hiold

{Ooittinued from rMoumn)
. ‘TRA Pwd for only 240 TRE MOU, 'This arsumios of coutie, that oty of the TR MOU roported by the Publix «

Compinies woye fogliimate, :
W Soa iy ubli hetter 10 CCT S, . ' .

L ") Jua'siccb Lotigr 300 alea Lotter from Ml. it Bronnen, ﬁlmlor of Pund Adwinlerredon, NEOA to
Reman Lsborsmean, OO, Publin Notwork Gomporation, May 10,2000 (*Mep J0NBCA Letier*)

W Sag, ag; Aoy Telophorie Roolamifloatlon and Corponsanon Pravisione f'the Totecomdhunloations Aol
* 1936 Reportand Order, (1996) b3 3057415, ,

»



13-10570-tmd Doc#312-3 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit K-L Pg 49 of
: . 56

non-compeneab @ e minuios of ves generaled by the malntonancs of open switohes 23 hours
and 59 minules o doy for the &ofo pumpess of gemmln# minutes of vso for ml'monl
oompensallon” Tho North Carolina Comumisslon fooked behind the mochanionl gonsration of
taivites of uso 10 whothor thare wero antial end uzos of tho servloss,™® By axalogy to (heso
procodents; wo-dirot the ALY to delormino whethey tho MOL) goenoratad by crenting ldie alr thie
woro sompettseblo MOU, As siotad shove, wa bollova thet the activities qunduoted by the ublix
Corpanlos did o} consthtvio TRS and that conse enbly tho Publix Companies weronat ontillod
to any payments from the TRS Mund.  Novertholous, sanunlng avguundy, that logltlmate TRS
sorvido was oftbred by the Publix Companies, wa Inatsuot the ALJ, using the slandards govering
ealoulation of MOU a8 siated horoln, to- dotorming tho extont to which the Publix Compunies
ovorblllod NROA for MOU or whothor any additionel paymente are dno to tho Publix

- Companiep,
¢

94,  Comminslon epplioents, permiticés, and Hloenaces may not “In any reaponso to
Commisslon corvospondondo or inguity, or In any appeation, ploading, seport or any other
wiltton olatoment submitted 1 the Comimlasion, make any misreprosenietinn or willibl malerlal
omisslon butiring on any wetter within the jurkdiotion of tho Commiasion,*™ 13 appenss that the
Publix Qompanles may havo viclated this sl or otherwize oigaged in misrepresontaiions or
taok of-cendor on multiple onosrlong,™ For exampls, Pabliy Neiwark's Application to bo
aortified g & TRB providor latos that "Publi Notwork TRE sneels il of the 0" oparational,
toohnioe] ead fimotlonaj winlmuen yisodards sot (osth in 47 C.F.R, Sectlon 64,604, ent in serme
roapaots oxoseda thoso standards,” Ag'disoussed above, thlo appoess 10 bo fhlse, Moreover, as
disoussed above, the Publix Compantes yepsatsdly told the Commisalon thet tholr yelay favHitfes
woro opomlmf 24 hours a day, veven daye » wack, bul, 52 the Publhx Compandos admii, that
doos not appoar to be have how trip belweon tho tlne of the applloation and the NBOA eudit,"
In addtiton, Publix Noiwork's Applostion atatos that te relay sarvioe offord coneumers equa)
noooea to Intorexohange oarrler of cholos, and that too eppoara le bo inssonralo;: Othor sjyparcat
viofatlona of the mandatary minimum alandarde o discussed wbove, Glven tio apparont
porvesivo pattest of viokstions of the Aot and Clomunicsion’s sules a8 legwo horo, It eppaure tiat

Y paldonih Tolecommuniatlons, ho, w USAECH/Norih Crofua bus, 201 PUR Y58, 8991 (3000), |
LYY
L[N

M Wonntatht, by doftnitlon, mlaregirsspntetion end Jask of swidor firvolvs Intent, See Thnlty -
Broadaating of Plovide, g, o} aly Inlths) Decllon, 10 PEC Red %uo. 12,064 (1948); Cumsion
« Communloafions Garpy ol oy Doolalon, 5 FOO Red 2698,3700 (19900 M) Nmmmlmnmw’rr.omr
35‘,5?“.‘3?{.3’5' )wnu.mlmy.svacnmov. §12 (1088); Fox River Brondearting, iy ot of, Ordoy, §3 FOO
L] & { I .

W Agpliostion i3,
W Sa0, o July Publes Zettar 0 CCB ol 4,

'




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-3 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit K-L Pg 50 of
56 : ‘

?vwmwwmm

thozo fnacowrato eslatomonts may hevs besn Injentlone) and thus oconalitute wnlawfhl
miareprorontation or lack of candor, Accurdingly, wo will apeolfy an lacue to determing the
oxtont to which o Publix Companios made misropresyntations or wilifh) matoriel orisslong, or
{ncked oandor, to the Gommisslon or fta agonts, S _

. 3, 1l appoars that the Publix Qompanios mey slao have viclalod a specifio
soquivoment that TRE providors sopont s and aoousmto uformation 1o the Fund Admirlatrator
a8 part of tholr duty to qompleto required POC 1o oﬂlur fornte veod by tho Administrator to
dolormino ennually tho compensation vales for TRE, AU carlum aro “I% oomplole tho
* Telogormmunioations Reporting Workshoot, RCC Yo 499-A ennustly, ("Worksheat™) in order
to cunblo tho TRE Adminsirator to volleo tho moom{ funding to componsate the TRY
providera; Seotion 220(c) of the At Imposeea duv¥ of truthfulnoss and acopraoy in egoounting
matlora on oowwnon oprefora, Carrlors flllng false Information exo subjool to fin or irptisonmont
as spooifled in Sootion 220(c) of the Act, It aypena from the ovidenco that tho Publix C,
Compantos may have falled to submit 8 number of annvel zoports soquired undér the Acl, snd )
.+ may havo witfully provided falso Informetion or willilly noP!oolod of failed fo provide corveot
. Informatlan on thelk 2003 Woiksheot, We therefore wiii speulfy an fesuo to determine thoe éxtont
to which the Publix Companiea (ited Qo infarmation on thie or any othor Worksheot thet they
swbmiitad o tho Fund Adminlsiator,

36, Aso genoral waiter, )t arpom thet the Publix Companfes may heve engeged in a
pesyatlve &:uom of tlaraprosontation 11 oxdey lo oblaln peyments fhom the TRY Pwnd, Ther fo
ovidonco thel they muE‘ have provided a dham sorvios which they denominated TRS but which
may have boon nothing mero then eolBdireatsd oalls emong omployass of oloiely yolated
corporate entites, It aprma tbet vathor than providing avlurl ‘TRS balwoon legitimato end users,
employeos iniatod calla to other omployses, and thul the onlls may have contelned porleds In

: whroh THoro was uo gonvorbation bul vast emounts of dead thne intended dololy 1o inorenso MQU
for future relmbursoment, 3¢ epponts thet tho Publlx Companies deliberately inflaled the MOU
thoy seporiod to NROA by including minuts whora Usece wad no sotvel ralay (4., fnofuding oall
994 wp ot thme aflor the and of rolay servios); chrging for movo minuies than passed through tho
ONBT owlichy billing swaltl lo tiemea for the samme slay sorvics; and doliborstoly gonerating
MOV by “dotting" o keop tho linea opon whon there wes 1o gonversalion, Tho deliberto
mun?mluuon of MOQU or dellborale risropresenintions regarding tho *TRE" sevioes boing
provided in arder to obtain or Inovouse payments from the TRS Fund would not only viotate the

Aot and Comytilsalon slas but oquld also constitute erimivat behavion!! W direct the ALY to
ooneider the totallty of the evidenos and determin whother tiero wae a pervastvo patiom of

misroprosentalon of laok of ctnder,

W Bem aig, Unlied Stateay, Hemy, 827 P24 479 (9° it $978), oo domled 425 8, 991 (1976) (wiro
_roud (ound whon oarstor atlomspiad dolibusately 16 Inflate peymonts from o long distanoy oll soslement pool by,

" emopa oﬂmtb!py.mhupwﬂ%mﬂnoﬂn 7, Inflsting the ivwmbor ofoalty, and repoiting fios omployos oalle
pa contpensblo Tovenus genatating toll oalio) . _ :

17



_ .13-10570-tmd ‘DOC#312-3 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit K-L Pg 51 of
A 56 ) ' o

37 1 oppoare that tho Publlx Companles ongagsd i o posvisive -pattern of tulo
viohilons add misrepresontations b ordor 10 oblain millions of dotlem In gamms from the
TRA Pund to which they woro not oniitled: It thuy appoass that tho oonknuod operation of the
Publix Companfes a8 a comman oarrlor may nos seive tho publlo convontenoo end novesslty
within the moaning of Seotlon 214 of the Aol We therefore direct the ALY to determine whother
the Publly Companles’ blanket Seatlon 214 euthorlzation should b sovokeds avoh vevooation
would mako the Publix Companios ineliglbls ag a aonwmon carrler for Miluse bompensation from
the TRS Yund, Purther, In light of the egroglous naturs of the Publix Companles’ apparently
unlswihl aotivitles, we divaot the ALJ (0 determine whether spscifio Comutssion eutiiorization
should b required for the Publlx Companios, or Ue rﬂnolynl or pringipals of the Publix
Companios, to provide any Intssateto common orrsier sorviens fn the Aituro! _

YRAINRE N Ydoly COMBANION AlS. 13 J A
. 8 TRY Q);.ln“‘“ Ragloaten or Rede &q ,

_ 38 T8 the udlix Companies did not provide Interatdo TRS within tho moantng of the
Act and the Commiselon's rulos or dlid ot eubsiantially comply with the mandatory minimum
atanderds roqu ved widor th Aol and the wules, th 1, ad & matior of taw, they waro snd aro ot
ontitled to payment stom tho TRS Pund, In eddition, the Publix tla aro exiliied to
soimbusaement Som the TRS Fynd for MOU anfy s property ol vitdor our rolos and
hoouratoly ugomd. Acoordingly, tho AL) I to delonmiine, in light of the avidendo addued,

, Whother the Fublix Gompanics aro entiied to al) or any portion wf tho pmmenu that they
requested or seoelved fom tho TRS Pund, IP1ho AL detovminon that the Publix Compenics did
tiot provide intosstato TRE within the meaning of the Aot and (he Comelarion's rules ar did ol
substantially comply wifh Sootton 64,604 for eny porlod of timo for which Publix Companies
roporied MOU and voquestod tefinbursoment from Ui TRS Fund, thon as » matier of law, the
ALJ twupt oonoluecla thal, foy eny such perfods of limey the Pubitix Companies wore ot entitied to
any guch paymente, Thorefore, o tho oxiont tha the ALJ detormings that the Publix Companics
woro oligible for any TR Fund rolmburssmonts, e ALY st dotermin.the mumbsr of MOU
for whioh Publix Companlies aro entithed to voveive nayment from (he TRS Fuad, based on the
number of MOU veported by Publix Companies fur euoh pevlod, Wl to oxcluds dupllative
billings for multiplo legy of vonforonce calls, roported MOU that vannot be devumented or
vorifled, or any othor Improposly reported MOd. . A

o _

.8 h si&u that (o Puhilx Compenles ore, for logal fmmse's, ono and the nim.
and thet they should bo Jointly fisblo for eny penaltioy ancor forfoltures endlor telmburseraonts

{1k

::om 860 G, oy of aly Order 10 Bhow Caves snd Notloo of Opportunlty for Mg, 13 PGC Rod 8947




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-3 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit K-L Pg 52 of
' o 56 : |

'thql ey tosull from a hearing, The m hes found sevoral orftoria usefol i dotermining
whisthor {0 “pleroo the ovzporale vell” The sominsl oaso wes docided i 1969, wheto the

Commisrlon atolod)

Tho fupt thet OTH end FYBC ero sepaxalo oorporats onlliles fsnot - ) : .

- dotorminative, Whero the ownership of elook o used to domluale - L !
tnd control tho aubeidiavy 1 ench 8 mansier and to suoh extent st ‘

. It besornea & more agenoy or fnstruientality of tho parent, (ho )
", sepavale domorale onilifea way bo Glwegardod, Furthermoro, - . g
: soparate onsporalo etiolurea may bo ignored whoro the pumoss of . '
- 8 statulory Gohomo or ragulation would othoswiro bo frumimied, .

Tho orltloal Won, thevothro, [s whother the oonduol of the 4 4«
oorporations n the fight of the relationahip whioh oxlils mmong _
“hem roquires that tho legal sonospt of oeparate oorporalo (dentities ' .
bo dlaregerdad in order (o preserve the jnlufrlty of gootion A4 end : '
lo provent the rospondents flom doftalng tho Jrurpoto wmd Lo '
- obgentive of the elatulory provisions fus oxtifloation,” : '

Othr orfioria Inaludos 1) 8 oonmon Identity of oftioss, dirostors end eharsholdors; (2) sh
tho sarme url:oI;:l o&Io(e?; (33 OWI::UII oft'uy!auombgp b'olw?en omnlon;."‘!' @ -m

"o, 40,  Inthis seso, fI appoars that Dr, Llo omann mn the affiiated eatiiies in quention
with Jittlo or no regerd to comporalo ldonmg. For fmlanco, mogt of tho oxponses for hia
oompanlos are pald from & singlo ascouns, Olbor expantes oo often peld from hlisgeoml
ohiooking acaount, Ror examplo, two agroomonts botween Fublix Network end and
beiweon Publix Network aud BigaTol provide for @ number of aangomoits belween Fabllx -
Neiwork and thess gompanies that relato (0 how expendss ave pald and how Publix Nobwork
componsatay RCC/8] for “sonferencing tachnology” Boih agroements re lrf RCC and
Intor SigniTe) 1o acoouniing and (rangac %lgmom for Fublix [Nclw;ﬂua?"‘ Byldonce
supporie Ui proposition that this Iy exaotly what ROC end SignTol @ld, 1t also appoara et Dr,
Licbortann®s oompanioa mey have shared oommon offloars, divestara, end/or sharcholdms,

- 41, 'Tho use of difforent offluo loostions by i Liobomnnn's oompanien {s xelatively
now, I8 appoars that at ond time, both the OAs and the maderatara. word looated in tho samo
building, Bven If tieso enjitios are now lovated n different offtess, smoh & ohengo {e nol
disposlitve, Wn Vo Mangflald Journgl oase, -the two ontitiel in -guestion wero sopurate
corporations Jovated over filty milos apart, The court beld that the Commiselon gould base h
. finding that the entities wore undor conusion control wpon the “luo Joous of aontrol® beoause of

W Pelign by foscable Ooms, to ey Goviomuion or Gaerafo of 0 CATP Svivt b Hoonoglon and
mmf.m.nmff'op. D S AT A o poparaen 6 CATY St bn oo

10 %ag generally Palitan by Dhwonalons Coble 7% fua, Moraonvilie MY, fo Sty Conamlion or
Operation ofa CAYY Sysiem Neay Plattsburg, MY\, Momorsndum Opinton snd Ovder, 7 PCC 2149 (1971), -

W Sea ROCRIgnT Agroemamie,




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-3 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit K-L Pg 53 of
56 : :

tho high lovel of control exerolssd by Vio ownara of both entilon.™® Here, it appoars tial fho tue
Toous of eoutrol wap with D, Liebermenn, eolo owner of tho ontitlos In quesilon, whethor theso
compatios operated in the samo bullding or weso tiles aparts -

42, 1[5 Al uo doforge If D, Licbormasn'y contonde tat his companlon, ofher than
Publix Network, aro not conution ontrlors, Tho United Statos Const of Appenla for the FINK
Clroult held that aotivities of non-common enrrier alfilalos may bo Impuied to' the common
oardor parent,”? X0 eppoara that D, Lioberman's other entitios wero orfties! for hs operation, In-
oonvaraationd botwosh D Lighermann's oounso) and Commisslon Staff, connded docx not hide
the fuot Uit tho monfes seoetved from the TRS Fund weal through Pubiix Network end fnto -
YignTel, and voprosontod most, If not all, of SlgnTol's vevennos, Tho goale: of the
Communioationa Aot end our wies would be fatsated If the Commission oaniiol hiold thoss
tffTliated entities raaponsiblo, beonuse It appoars that fanda from the TRE Fund wore rensfaved
* divootly frami (ho pusported TR pravider, Fublix Noiwork, to theso affillated entittos, and fhat
ony rossonablo chanpy for rooovery of sush funds if wrangdolng 15 fhund, or payment of any
forfoltuto 19 imposd upon D, Liobermenn, onuld well saquirs the cssots of fila affiiicted entitios,
Acoordingly, we will m& an {gsuo lo doremluo whothor, and to the extent whioh, I fight of
tho logal standasds eet forth above, the Publix Companics should be oonsidered ong and the same
ontlty for purposss of this proceading, for purpotes oﬂnul::'g anxﬂ!br!ohm ordex, and/or for-
purpozos of any dobt coltsotion gotlon ﬁuu may onno s o roavt of fhis provecding,

1V, CONCLUSION

43, In Mght of Mo totslity of ha informatian ow bofbre us, sn ovidentlasy hoaring is
required to dolsmino whethior the continuod operation of tho Publikx Companios o5 a4 conumon
ourtlor would sorvd thie publio sonivenienco end neoaslty within ¢ wioaning bP Boollon 314 of
tho Aok Purthor, duo o the polentlally ogregious natar of tho Publix Companles® appatently
wnlawft) activities, thiy wil) bo raquired to shiow oauge why an order (o oease axd deslst from the
provision of ary intesatate oquusnon oatrior servioss withonut the pelor sonsont of the Commisslon
ghould not be fssned, In Night of tho epparnt violalione ontlined sbove, H alte mm thet &
Corfolturs aftould bo levied against tho Publix g, Moreovar, besause ous Investigation
hag salssd subatantlal quostions whothdr the Publix Companics ave enililed to my of the -
paymonts that thoy have reoclved and requasted frdin the TRY Fund, wo wilt upsaffy an fssuo to
dotormine tho extont to whioh the Pobllx Companies aro ollglble for eny payments,

Y, ORDERING CLAUSES

4 ACGORDINGLY, IT28 ORDERED s Seollons 4w ot
Commmunloationa Act of 1994, 85 amendsd, 47 US,C. 15 1540) and 314, Ui prnolpal or
_ principals of the Publix Companies ARE DIRECTAD '_I’O SHOW OAUGS Why the operdting

0 Ses Mangflotd Joumol Go,  #OC, 1BOP.20 38, 37 (D,0: Cir, 1950) (“ManMeld Sowiraal

. "m’gmm Fuliphone G, of the Southvest ot ah v Unled Gtse et P, ofaly 449 26 848, 885 (89

M




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-3 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16 56:42 Exhlblt K-L Pg 54 of
56 .

o " authortty bestowed on thy Publix Companiss os{wm' 10 fiootlon zu of th COmrmmlmlom .
L Adtof 1934 a1 amentod, should not be

© 48, IT 19 PURYHER ORDERED that, pumusni to Soction m(b) of the
Commnlostions Aot of 1934, as amendad, 47 V8., 93!2(0). the prl d)ml wpﬂnolpaltormo
Publiy Companies ARB DIRBCTHD TO SHOW diveoting thom TO
CRASB AND DEMISY PROM THB PROVIBION OF AN INTBRBTM‘E COMMON
GARRIBR SBRVICRY wllhoul the prlor conseni of the Commeslon should ot bo !umd.

46 s FURTHER QRDERED that the hoaring ahell bo hold a) @ stme and looatlon
. solfiod By tho Ohlof Admlxdetoative Law Judgs in & subsoquent order, Tho ALY shall .
: apply s vonohuslens of law st frth Inthls Ordor to tho findings thiat he tnakes n thet hoasing,
opon the lhllowlus Issuos)

® dotarmine Whother the sorvion tho Pubﬂi Compesley provided met the
dofinlilon of TRY under Secllon 225(e)(3) of the Aot and Gsoﬂon
64.603(7) of the Coramission's tulos;

(8  to dotesming whother tho Publtx Compnsles violeted Sootion 64.604(:0(1)
of the Commisalan's vyles)

() o dotarmine whother the Publix Companica violatd Seotion 223(d)1)(M
: . of tho Aot and Saotlon 64.604(a)2)C1) of the Comenlsalon's les)

() to deienming whothor the Publix Coopeutiea violated Seotlon 64,604(b)(3
@ oftlwdommlulon'm!osx o R )-

) % dmhwwhwmmo!ublhco anlos vlolatedﬂcouon 64,604
) of the Comunfualon's rules). e o

. (  to dolormine whothor tho Psblix Coantss violated Saoon 646046))
: of the commhllon'e wilos}

C () to dotormine whﬂhw the Publis  Companlos violated sooll‘on
oMo««:x»mo(c)ofmocommmm'mm.

M o gotormine wholhor the Publix Companios violeled Seatlon
.604(0)(5)(!")(8)0!’1!10Gomlnlon'mlw

() o dsiomine vihother tho MO genersiod by the Fublls Gorapanlos
comluuud MOU compenaablo bytln'msm '
to detormlne wlmhor the Publix Cothpanles vlolmd Seotlon 320(c) of the
Aotby 1ot flling Guo and acourate data in FCO rom 499-Ay

® |o dotermine whother m Publx Compenes msused ha wmlvo




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-3 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit K-L Pg 55 of

56

pattern of misseprossntation qr lack of oandor

() 1o detormite whother the Publix Companiey misreprosented ar willfully
omitted fhols in wiition matorlale aubmilied to tho Commiesion, In
violntion of 47 G.R.R, Gootlon 147 .

(m)  to dotermino whether, with respoot to tho.fewen (a) through (1) spoctfied
above, the Publix Companivs knew or should Ravo known that they wore
committing such violations, whother they aoted with the infenlion of
vinlating @ nown duty; smd whetker they aolod nogligently, or with gross

© nogloot of' known duty) . '

(m (o dotormino whethos the Publix nios aubstantinliy oomplled with
the requirements of 47 C.FR, Boctlon 64,604 )

(0). 1o tho oxtont that tho ALY finda trat tha Publix Companios were oliglble

: for TR Pund volmbursowents they vomweated or rovelvad; to
detorming the muntber of MOV for which the Publix Companlos wore
ontitiod 10 vooelve solmbusaement from tho TRS Vund;

(® 0 dotimine, In Ught of sl Gho Drogobg, whothor Publly, Netwnrk's
"~ authorlzation to cperate as & common oartior shoutd bo revoked;

(@ to dotermino whether, In Jight ofall the tomm, Publlx Notwark, the
Publix Companier, end/or fts prinofpals shouldd be ovdored to conse and
dosist fvom tho provielon of sny {nteselate commen cerrler sopvioed
without tho prior cansent of the Commiaslon;

()  to detormine whothor, fn Jight of the evidenoo adduoed Kumuml to the
forogoing lasues, Publix Natwork, Pubiis Relay, 8lgnTel, RCGT, Qustomer
Attondants, Paous Gronp, and any ofher rolated oorapany undor the control
and diveotion of Dr, Reanan Lisbarinans, should, for purposes of this
procvoding, bo conslderod ono and the sam entity )

47, 1718 RURTHER ORDERED tiat thoChilef) Bnforcsmiest Buyoay, ahal) boa party
to tho doelgnated-hearing, Pureuant to Soollon S12(c) of tho Communlaations Ae! of 1934, as
atnended, both the burden of proosading and the burden of praof shall bo upon the Enfbroement
Burosw astp frsves (a) wouag (1) inolusive, . "

48, 1719 PURTHER ORDBRED that, 1o aval) temselvas of fio oppartunity to bo
fonrd, the prinofpal or prinolpals of the Publix Companies, purenant to Socllon 1,9)(c) of the
Caommission's wies, SHALY, RILB with the Commlssion within 30 days of the malllng of thle
Show Ceuse Ordor n WRITTEN APPBARANGE siating et & principa) or othor logal
voprosontalive fram the Publix Compaalon will appotr ai the heaying and progent ovidenos anthe
matiora spoolfied in the Bhow Cavee Ondor, X the Publix Companies fhil to flle a writon
appoaranco within tho Hims apooiffod, tho Publix Companies’ mﬁ’t 10 @ henring SHALY, BB
DERMED TO BB WAIVRD, In the ovent llu;!z tho 7lght to & hoteing a hoaring s waived, the




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-3 Filed 07/10/13 E

Proslding Jodge, or Go.Ohief, Aduwiisiraive Lew Judgo f mo Proniding Judgo s boon
- titslgnated, SHALL THRMINATE the hoaring yrocseding as to thet entlty and Vil
" -outo 1o tho Commislon In tho vogalar cousso of bueless, nd en approprialo ordor shull be

_ enlated, '

.49, IT18 PURTHER ORDERRD that, Irvespooitvo of the rsolution of Uis foragoln
ot 3 ol ol prst 0 Bvin SO o U Aok 41 UG }
sos(bi(axA), Whather &1 Qrdor of Rorfolture shall bo lsausd sgelnst any or each of the Publlx
~ oompanios end thelr prinolpal(s) Por having willfully end/or repoatedly violeted Ssotione 1,17,

a4 l'l} 64.60{!@) D) 64.604(«)(210). 6AE0A(D)(S),  GAG0A(b)(4),  64.604(0)(3),
 GAGACSHSNUNYO); andlok 64.604(o)(SHIINED of tie Comnaheton's vtes, 47 2R, i L
64.601(7), 64.604(:)(?, €4,604(a)(2 G4.604(b)(3) 64.604;5)(4). 64,604 (0)(3)
64.60450(5 lll)‘s‘c), andlor  64,604(0) () ndloy Sootioins 220(0),- 235()(3) and .
" A93(d)(1)(R) of oAq'}oW 08, IBQ ocg. 225(a)(%) and 223(d){1)(F), Por ench violstion, the
_maximum potentle) fuifolturo Hebility for the pariies, Joint and soprrstely, ehall bo the statulory

maxfmum of §130,000 por violation up to 8 total of $5,200,000 for each-continuing violation
oommined by & oommon oarrler. This figura 19 aol based wpon the serjoness of tho alleged
violations, tho soniinuing sanwe of the alloged violations, the spparent ouipability of each party
~ theinformation available o us conoaring ellmoldmdlllonorenohparv.auqthoublmyul‘
. onch panty lo profit fram tho allugad tule end/or etatutory vielalions, )

., $0,_JT 18 FURTHRR ORDERBD that, thls doowmont donsiituies & NOTICR OF
OFPORTUNITY FOR HEARING puriveni 1o Setlen 303(5)53)(4) of the Commutontions Aol
- aF 1934, 0a emondod, 47 18,0, § S93(bXA), for the potential Sorfolfure lebility outlined above,

] 81, I 19 FURTRER ORDERBD that a oopy of tda ORDER TO SHOW CAUSR
AND NOTICB OF OPFORTUNITY FOR BEARING sholf be eent by certifled mail, votom
rao;lﬁt poquosted, (o Dr, Reanan Liobormann, Publis Network Corparation, 79 Bayard Avenuo,
Nowth Haven, QT 08479, and Gorard Waldron, Brq, Covingloa & Burling, 1201 Pennsyjvania
Avenue, N, W,, Weshington, D.C,, 20004, .

PFRDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMIBSION

Marlono H, Dortoh
Seoratary

a3

ntered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Exhibit K-L Pg 56 o
56




13-10570-tmd Doc#312-4 Filed 07/10/13 Entfered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Proposed Order Pg 1
of 2

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

(AUSTIN DIVISION)

In re:

UPH HOLDINGS, INC. CASE NO. 13-10570
PAC-WEST TELECOMM, INC. CASE NO. 13-10571
TEX-LINK COMMUNICATIONS, INC. CASE NO. 13-10572
UNIPOINT HOLDINGS, INC. CASE NO. 13-10573
UNIPOINT ENHANCED SERVICES, INC. CASE NO. 13-10574
UNIPOINT SERVICES, INC. CASE NO. 13-10575
NWIRE, LLC CASE NO. 13-10576
PEERING PARTNERS CASE NO. 13-10577
COMMUNICATIONS, LLC, CHAPTER 11

Debtors.

EIN: 45-1144038; 68-0383568; 74-2729541;
20-3399903; 74-3023729; 38-3659257;
37-1441383; 27-2200110; 27-4254637

JOINTLY ADMINISTERED UNDER
6500 RIVER PL. BLVD., BLDG. 2, #200- CASE NO. 13-10570
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78730

ORDER (I) ALLOWING AND DIRECTING THE
IMMEDIATE PAYMENT OF UNIVERSAL SERVICE FEES ACCRUED
AND ACCRUING POST-PETITION AND (II) COMPELLING COMPLIANCE
WITH PAYMENT AND REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

Upon the Motion for Entry of an Order (I) Allowing and Directing the Immediate
Payment of Universal Service Fees Accrued and Accruing Post-Petition and (II) Compelling
Compliance with Payment and Reporting Requirements dated July __ , 2013 (the “Motion”)
filed by the Universal Service Administrative Company (“USAC”), notice having been
sufficient, no objections having been filed, or any such objections having been overruled or
withdrawn as appropriate, it is hereby ORDERED that:

1. The Motion is allowed;



‘ .

13-10570-tmd Doc#312-4 Filed 07/10/13 Entered 07/10/13 16:56:42 Proposed Order Pg 2 s
of 2
2. USAC is hereby allowed and granted a Chapter 11 administrative claim pursuant

to Bankruptcy Code §§ 503(a) and 503(b)(1)(A) in the amount of $30,843.04;

3. The Contributors' are hereby ordered and directed to immediately pay USAC’s
allowed Chapter 11 administrative claim in the amount of $30,843.04, as follows: (a) $16,953.42
paid by Pac-West; (b) $5,848.88 paid by Tex-Link; (c) $5,818.95 paid by UniPoint Enhanced;
| and (d) $2,221.79 paid by nWire;

4. The Contributors are hereby ordered and directed to timely pay all USF
Obligations to USAC as invoiced;

5. The Contributors are hereby ordered and directed to immediately submit to USAC
all delinquent Quarterly and Annual Revenue Reports, including the Contributors’ delinquent
2013 Annual Revenue Reports and to address with USAC all issues USAC has identified with
respect to previously-filed Annual Revenue Reports; and
| 6. The Contributors are hereby ordered and directed to timely submit to USAC all

Quarterly Revenue Reports and all Annual Revenue Reports as those reports come due.

Dated:

Honorable Tony M. Davis
United States Bankruptcy Judge

' Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Motion.

| 2





